
IN THE DEPARTMENT OF lNSCRAl'iCE, FlNANCIAL 
INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION 

STA TE OF MJSSOVRI 

la Re: 

TIME INSURANCE COMl)ANY (NAIC #69:477) 
liNION SECliRITY Ll\'SUR.A~CE 
COMPAJ'iY (NAIC #70~08) 
.JOH~ ALDEN LIFE INSllRANCE 
COMPANY (NAIC #65080) 

) 
) 

) Market Conduction Examination 
) ]\umbers 0706-08-TGT 
) 0706-09-TGT 
) 0706-10-TGT 
) 

ORDER OF THE orRECTOR 

NO\V, on this __l__S__ day of _J_ u f J , ~013. Direc1or John M. Huff, after consideration 

and review of the market conduct exa.nuna1ion reports of Time 1nsurance Company (NAIC 

#69477) (hereafter referred 10 as ··Time"') and Cnion Security lnsuranc~ Company (NAIC 

::70408) (hereafter referred to as Union Security) report numbers 0706-08-TGT and 0706-09-

TGT. prepared and .subrnilted by the Division of Insuranc~ \farket Regulation (hereafter 

.. Di\'ision'") pursu,u,t to §37.::1.205 .3(3) (a( and the Stipulation of Senlement and Volw1tary 

Forfeiture ("'Sripulario11··) entered into by the Division, Time, Union Security and John Alden 

Life Insurance Company (NAIC #65080) (hereafter ·'John Alden'") does hereby adopt such 

repons <1s filed . After consideration and re\·iew of the Stipulation, reports. relevant work papers. 

and any written submissions or rebuttals, the findings and conclusions of such reports are 

deemed to be 1he Director's findings and conclusions accompanying this order pursuant to 

§374.205.3(4). 

This order, issued pursuant to §374.205.3(4), §3 74.280. and §374.046.15. RSMo (Cum. 

Supp. 20 i :?.). is in the public interest. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERl::O that Time. Union Security, John Alden and the DiYision 

of lnsur;mce Ma.!'ket Regulation having agreed 10 the Stipulation. the Director does hereby 

appro,·e and agree to the Stipulation. 

IT JS FURTHER ORDERED thaL Time, Union, Security and John Alden shall no! engage 

1 All references. unless oth~IYVise noted, are to Missouri Revised Scatutes 2000 as amended. 
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in any of the \·iolations of law and regnlaiions set fonh in the Stipulation and shall implement 

procedures , and take a.1 1 other actions required. to place the Companies in full compliance wilh 

the requirements in rhe Stipulation and the statu!es and regulations of the State of Missouri and 

l maintain th ,~e corr " ti ve actions a al I times. 

IT IS fURTHER ORDERED 1ha1 Time, Union Security and John Alden shall collectively 

pay. and che Department of Insurance, Financial lnstirutions and Professional Registracion, State 

of Missouri. shall acccp1. the Voluntary Forreiture of $-00.000 payable to the Missouri State 

Schoo! Fund. 

IT IS O ORDERED. 

l~ \VlT\l E S WHEREOF, I h~~'e. lJ.creunto j>~Y hand and affi, ed the sea l of my office in 
Jefferson City, Missouri. this 1 "..£K,. day o(, -r,, ,k .-:::::: , 2013. 

:..,,--- cf 
/ 

~ ohn~ ~ ~---· 

Director 
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IN THE DEPARTM.ENT OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL 
INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL REG I ST RA. TION 

STATE OF :VIISSOllRI 

In Re: 

Tl.\lF INSFR.\:'\CE CO!\'J"PAl'\Y (NAIC #69477) 
UNION SECURITY INSlTRANCE 
COMPA'1Y (NAJC #70-108) 
JOHN ALDEN LIFE I~SURI\NCE 
COMPANY (NAIC #65080) 

) 
) 

) JVIarket Conduction Examination 
) Numbers 0706-08-TGT 
) 0706-09-TGT 
) 0706-10-TGT 
) 

STIPllLATION OF SETTLEMENT 
.. \J'\10 VOLU~TARY FORFEJTURE 

It is hereby stipulated and agreed by the Di\'ision oflr.sunmce :\1arket Regulation (hereinafter 

"the Division") and Time Insurance Company (NA.IC #69477) (hereinafter referred to as ··Time"). 

L nion Securi r;.· Insurance Company (NA IC #70408) ( hereinafter referred to as .. Union Securiry). and 

John AIJen Life [nsurance Company (NAIC i 65080) (hereinafter referred to as "John Alden··). as 

fo I lov.:s: 

WHFREAS. the Division is a unit of the Missouri Depanment of Insurnnce. Financial 

lnstituti(\il::. c.111J Professional Registration (hereinafter. ··the Department'·). an ngency of the Stare of 

,\
1!issouri. created and established for administering and enforcing all laws in rcla1ion ro insurance 

companies doing business in the State in Missouri; and 

WI-IEREAS. Time. Union Security and John Alden have heen granted cenificales of 

authority to transact the business of insurance in the State o-f tv1issouri: and 

\VHEREAS. 1he Division conduc1ed a l'vfarl-:et Conduct Examination of Time and prepared 

report number 07U6-08-TC3T; and 

\\·111-:RE./\S. the Division conducted a ~farket Conduc1 Examination of Union Securit> and 

pn::parcd report number 0706-09-TGT: and 

WHERE.,-\S. the Di, ·ision conducted a Markei Conduct Examination of John Alden. e::-.:am 

number 0706- l 0-TGT. but preparation of a market i:onducl examination repon was suspended 

pending the negotiation of this selllement; and 



\.\'l-lER_EAS. the repon of the Time \farkct Conduct Examination rc\'eall'd that: 

In I l 5 instances, errors were identified in Time· s application and enrollment fom1s in 

\·iola1ion of §3 75.936 ( 11) (f) 1 <lnd 20 CSR 300-2.200: 

1 In 33 instances, enors were identified in Time·.s handling ofc,mcer scr~ening claims 

denied in 2004 in \'iolation of §§375. I 007 ( 1 ). (3 ), ( 4 ), (6), 3 76.1250.1 (3) and 3 76.383 .5: 

3. In 23 instances, errors were identified in Time's handling of cancer screening claims 

denied in ~005 in violation of §§375. J 007 ( 1.l. (3 ). (4). (6). 3 76.1250, and 20 CSR 300-2.200: 

.:I. In I 2 instances. e1Tors were identified in Time· s band I ing of cancer screening claims 

denied in 2006 in violation or §§375.1007 (I}. (3). (.:.I). (6), 376. 1250, and 20 CSR l 00-1 .050 ( l) 

(/\): 

::>. In 27 instances. errors were idcn1i ficd in Time's handling of childhood immunization 

claims dcnitd in 200-l in, 1olation of §§376.1215, 375. J 007 (I), (3). (4). and 376.383.5; 

G. In l 94 instances, errors were identified in Time's handling of childhood 

immunizarion claims denied in 2005 in violation of §§3 76.1215. 3 75. l 007 (3 ). (4 J. and 3 76.383 . .5; 

7. In 6 instances. errors were identified in Time's handling of childhood immunization 

claims denied in ~006 in violation of §§376.1215. 375.1007 ( l ), (3). (4 \. and 376.383..:i : 

8 In 3 instances, errors were identified in Time's handling of childhood immunization 

claims paid in 2004 in violation of §~376. I 215. 375.1007 ( I), (3). and (4): 

9. f n 17 instances. errors \\·ere identified in Time · s handling of childhood immuni7.ation 

clai rns patd in '.2005 in violation of §§3 76.1215, 3 75. I 007 (I), (3), (4 ). and 3 76.383 .5; 

l 0. l n 5 instancl's, errors were identified in Time· s handling of childhood immunization 

claims paid in 2006 in violation of §§3 76.121 5. J 75.1007 (I). (3 ), ( 4 ), 376.383.5. and 19 CSR 20-

28.060. 

l l. In 22 instances. errors were identified in Time's handling of emergency room and 

am bu lance cl,u ms denied in 2004 in violation of§ 3 7.5 . l 007 ( I ), (3 ), ( 4 ), and 20 CSR 3 00-2 .200; 

12. 111 3 I instances. errors \Vere identified in Time's handling of emergency room and 

ambulance: claims d('nied in 2005 in violation or §§375. 1007 (I), (3), (4). 375.995.4 (6). and 

376.383.5: 

l A 11 refr rt:'. nc<';,. un It ~.; otl1erw ise noted. are ro M i.;soun Re~·1sed Statutes 2000. as amended. 
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13 In 11 instanc..:es, errors were identilicd in Timc·s handling ofemergenc:, room and 

ambulance claims denied in 2006 in violation of §§3 75. l 007 (I), (3), { 4 ), 3 76.1367. and 3 76.383 .5: 

1-4. In 14 instances. errors were identified in Time·s handling of mammogram claims 

denied in ]004 in ,·iolation of §~375.1007 (4), (6). and 376.782.2 (1). (2): 

15 . In 7 instances. errors were identified in Time's handling of mammogram claims 

denied in 2005 in ,·iolation of §§3 75.1007 (I). (3 ), (4 }, ( 6). and 3 76. 782.2 ( I 'l. (2): 

16. In 7 instances, errors were identified in Time·s handling of mammogram claims 

denied in 2006 in violation of§ §3 75 .1007 ( l }. ( 3 ), ( 4). (6), and 3 76.782.2 ( l i. (2): 

17. In 26-t instances, errors were identified in Time's handling of pnp smear claims 

denied in ~004 in, iolation or §~3 75.1007 ( I ).(3 ). (4 ), (6). 376.1150.1 (I). and 20 CSR 300-2 . .200: 

18. In 237 instances. errors \\'ere identitied in Time's handling of pap smear claims 

denied in 2005 in \'iolation of ~§375.1007 ( l ). (3). (4). (6), 376. 1250 I (l ). c1nd 376.383.5: 

J 9. In 211 instances, errors were identified in Time's handling of pap smear claims 

denied in 2006 in violaLion of §§3 75.1007 (I). (3 ). ( 4). ( 6). 3 76 .1250. I (I), 3 76.383.5, and 20 CSR 

l 00-1.050: 

20. {n 28 insranccs. errors were identified in Ti.me's handling of PSA claims denied in 

2004 in \'iola1ion of §§375.1007 ( 1 ). (3), (4). 376. J 250 . I (2). and 376.383.5: 

21. In 37 instances. errors were identili eJ in Time·s handling of PSA claims denied in 

, ,c- · ,. I · ·· .ss"'7- 1007(1 (') ·1 1 "' 7 61,;,o I .. ">. 3...,6 "83 · 374 "0-,,.., . -d2t)cs·R _UJ)rn,ioattonor:-~P ). ) . ., .(-1, . .,, . -- . t-t, , . .) .) ... ~ )._(~).an . 

300-2.200: 

In 20 instances, errors ,vcre identified in Time's handling of PSA claims denied in 

2006 in violation of §§375.1007 (I), (3), (4), (6). 376.1250.J (2), 376.383.5, and 20 CSR 300-

2.200: 

') ... - -'· In 9 instances. errors wer\; identit":ed in Time's handling of pre-existing condition 

claims denied in 2004 in viol<1tion ur §3 75 . ! 007 ( l ), (3 ), (4 ). (6). and 20 CSR 300-2.200: 

24. In 1 instances. errors \v·crc identified in Time's handling of pre-existing condition 

claims denied in 2006 in violation of §.3 75.1007 ( l ). (3 ). (6 ). and 20 CSR 300-2 .200: 

~5 . ln 1285 in~rances. Time failed to pay or underpaid interest on claims in , ·iolat ion of 
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~376.383.S'": 

26. In 86 instances. errors were identified in Time's handling of consumer complaints 

sent directly LO the Company in violation of §§375. l 007 (I), (3 ), (4). (6), 3 75 .995 . ..J (6). 3 76.441, 

3 76. l 350 ( 12), and J 76. I 367; 
., ., 
- I• l n l-1 instances, errors were identi lied in Time's handling of consumer complaints 

received from the Department in violation of §§375.1007 (1), (3), ("4), (6), 376.1350 (12). and 

3 76. l 367: 

WHEREAS. the market conduct cxamina1ion repon of Union Securiry re\·ealed substantially 

similar errors to the ones noted above for Time. 

WHERF,\S, no market conduct report has been prepared for John Alden, hut the market 

conduct examina1ion of John Alden re\'ealed substantially similar errors to the ones noted above for 

Time. 

\\'HEREAS. Time. Cnion Security and John Alden in the incerest ofresoh ing these Marker 

Conduct Examinations have agreed co resoh'e the issues raised in the Market Conduct Examinations 

as follows: 

A. Scope of Agreement. This Stipulation of Set1lement and Voluntary Forfeiture 

ernbodie:; the entire agreement and undcrstandi;1g of the signatories \\i!h respect lO the subject 

matter conraint!d herein . The signatories hereb~ declare and represent that no promise. inducement 

or agreement not herein expressed has been made, and a<:knov.·ledge that the tenns and conditions of 

this agreement are contractual and no! a mere recitnl. 

B. Remedial Action . Time, Union Security and John Alden agree to take remedial 

action bringing each into compliance with the statutes and regulations of Missouri and agree lo 

nrnintain those remedial actions at all times. to reasonably assure that the enors noted in the Time 

and Lnion Security examination reports do nor recur. Such remedial actions shall include. but not 

be limited to. the following : 

J. Time. L:nion Security, and John Alden agree 10 provide immuni za1ion benefi ts for 

childr.::n \\ilhouL copnymenls. coinsurnnce. dcduc1ibles or v.'aiting periods in c:omplianc.:e \\ith 

§J76. l'..: l 5 in all policies and certificates pro\·iding health insurance co\·erage to residents of 

~ Sorn,:- ofth t se errors wtrt also nuku in paragra phs 1-24 above. 
i.J 



Mi.:,;souri. including certificates issued to Missouri residents providing CO\'erage under a group 

policy issued in another state, and to process claims for immuniz.atinn benefits made by ~\'lissouri 

residents in compliance with these same requirements for coverage in §376.1215. 
, Time. Union Security and John Alden agree, to the extent they have not already done 

so. to review all denied cancer screening claims submined to each Company dated January I. 2004 

rhrnugh the date of th\". Order finalizing these examinations to make a decerni ination of liability. If 

the claim should ha\·e been paid. the Company must issue any payments that are due to the 

claimants. bearing in mind that an additional payment of I% interest is also requirt:d on .ill 

electronically-submit1ed claims that were paid more than 45 days after receipt pursuant to §3 76.383. 

In addition. interest nt the rate of 9~1ii per annum must be included on all paper claims pursuant 10 

~408.020. A lener mus1 be included \,·ith the payments indicating that '·as a resu!t of a :Vlis.rnuri 

Market Conduct examination." it wa.s found that additional payment \.vas owed on the claim. 

3. Time. \..; nion Security and John i-\ ldcn agree. to the extenr they h,n e not already done 

so. to rc\'icw all denied childhood immunintion cluims submitted 10 each Company dated January I. 

2004 through the date of the Order finalizing these examinations to make a determination orliabiliry. 

If the claim should have been paid. the Company must issue any payments that arc due to the 

claimants, bearing in mind chat an additional payment of I% interest is also required on all 

ele...-tronically-submiued claims that were paid more than '-1.5 days after receipt pursua..,110 §3 76 . .383. 

Jn addition, interest .111he rare of 9% per annum must be inc.;luded on all paper claims pursu<lnt co 

§40S .020 . A lener must be included with the payments indicating that ··as a result of a Missouri 

Market Conduct exnmination ." i1 was found tha1 additional payment was owed on the claim. 

4. Time. L. nion Securi1y and John A Iden agree. to the extent they have not already done 

so. w rtvic\,,-all childhood immunizacion paid claims submitted co each Company daced January l , 

2004 through the dare of the Order finalizing these examinations to determine if che correct amount 

was paid. Ir an additional payment is owed on the claim. the Company must issue any payments that 

are due co the claimants, bearing in mind that an additional payment of I% interest is also required 

on all electronical!y-subrnit1ed claims that \,·ere paid more than 45 days after receipt pursuant Lo 

~376.383 . In addition. interest a1 the rak of 9% per annum must be included on all paper claims 
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pursuanl 10 §-108.020. A letter must be included wi1h the paJ ments indica1ing !hat ··as a result of a 

J\·1issouri \farkct Conduce examination," it was found that additional paymenl was owed on the 

claim. 

5. Time. Union Security and John Alden agree, to the c.,lenl they ha\-c: not alrc:ady done 

so. to review ali denied mammogram clnims submined to each Company dated January I. 2004 

through 1he date of the Order finalizing these examinations to make a determination of liabilily. If 

the ('\aim should have been paiJ. the Company mus1 issue any payments that are due 10 the 

claimants. bearing in mind that an additional payment of l l)<:> interes1 is also required on all 

electronically-submincd claims rhat were paid more lhan 45 days after receipl pursuant to ~376.383 . 

In riddi1ion. interest at 1he rate of 9% per annum must be included on all paper claims pursuant 10 

§408.020. A lc1tcr must be included \,·ith the payments indicating thnt ··as a resuh of a Missouri 

l\farket Conducl examination:· il was found 1hat additional paymenl was owed on the claim. 

6. Time. Union Security and John Alden agree. 10 1he extent they have nol already done 

so. LO review all <lenied Pap smear cla.ims submitted to each Company dated January I, 2004 through 

tJ1.: date of the Order finalizing 1hese examinations 10 make a dc1crmination of liability . If the claim 

should have been paid. the Company must issue any payments 1ha1 are due to the claimants. bearing 

in mind that an nddi1ional payment or I% intercs1 is also required on all clectronically-submined 

claims tha1 v,:ere paid more than 45 days after receipt pursuant to §376.383. In addition. interest at 

the ra1e of 9q,o per annum must be included on all paper claims pursuant to §408.0:W. A letter must 

be included wilh the payments indicating tha1 "as a result of a Missouri Markel Conduct 

exc1mina1ion:· it was fo und that additionnl paymenl was owed on the claim. 

7. Time. Union Security and John AJden agree, to the extenl they have not alread~ done 

so. 10 review ;.ill denied PSA test claims submitted to each Company dated January I, 2004 through 

the date: of the Order final izing these exam inations to make a determi nation ofliabili1y . If the claim 

should ha,·e been paid. the Company must issue any paymenls that arc due 10 1he claimants. bearing 

in mind tha1 ~n additional payment of 1°/r> interest is also required on all eleclronically-submitted 

claims 1hat v,ere paid more than 45 days :.ifter receipt pursuant to §376.383 . In addition. interesl at 

the ra1e of 9% per annum musl be included on all paper claims pursuant to §408.020. A letter mus1 
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be included \\'ith the payments indicaling that ''as a result of a Missouri Market Conduct 

examination:· it \\as found that ildditional payment was owed on the claim. 

8. Time, Union Securiry and John Alden agree. to the extenr they have not alread) done 

so. 10 re, ·ic\\' al I paid shon term major medical claims submitted to each Com pan) dared January l. 

~004 through the date of the Order finalizing ihese cxan1inations to detennine \vherhcr the proper 

amount of interest '-"·as paid on the claims. If an incorrect cimoun1 of interest was paid on a claim. the 

Company shall issue the remaining payments that are due to rhe claimants bearing in mind that an 

additional payment of I% interest is also required on all electronical!y-submilted claims that were 

paid more than 45 days after receipt pursuant to §376 . .383. A !erter must be included with the 

pa} men ts indicating 1har ··as a result of a !\·1issouri t,..farket Conduct e,arnination," it was found that 

:1ddi1ional payment was owed on the clajm. 

C. Compliance. Time, Lnion Securit) and John Alden agree to file documentation \\·ith 

rhe Di ,·ision within 120 days of the entry of a final order of all remedial action Lakcn to implement 

compliance with the terms of th is stipulation and to document payment of restitution required by this 

stipulation. 

D. Voluntar)' Forfeiture. Time. Union Security and John Alden agree. voluntarily and 

kno,, ingly. Lo co llecti,·cl) surrender and fortcit rhe sum of S500,000, such sum payable to tht: 

Missouri State School Fund, in accordance with ~374.280 Payment of S500.000 shall be due 

within l O days of the entry or a final order by the Director closing these examinations. 

E. Charitable Contribution. Time. Union Security and John Alden (themselves or 

through Assurant. [ nc.) agree. voluntarily and knowingly, to collectively contribute the sum of 

S500.000 to a Missouri clrnritable or non-profit organiwtion selected by Time, Union Security and 

John Alden and subj eel 10 the approval of the Departrnent. Such contribution shall be made \\·ithin 

60 da::,,s of the entry of a final order closing these exams. 

E. Other Penalties. The Division agrees that it \.\'ill not seek penalties against Time, 

L"nion Security and John Alden. other than those agreed to in this Stipulation, for the conduct found 

in ,\farket Conduct Examrnations 0706-08-TGT, 0706-09-TGT or 0706-l 0-TGT. 

F. \\'aivers. Time, Union Security and John Alden. after being advised by legal 
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-:oun_-d. doe~ hereb: \·o I untari l~ and knO'-\ i ngly \\ aj ve any and all rights for proc~durn l requi remenLli . 

including notice and an l1pportunity for a hearing. and rc, ·icw or appeal b:- · any trial or appell nte 

court . which rna) ha\'e ot herwise appl ied to the above ret~renced ~farkct Conduct Examinat i n. 

G. Changes. l\o chan~ s to this -tipulation shall be effrctivc unless made in \\Titing 

,rnd .:igreed io by ;:ill signatories to the stipulntion . 

H. Gonrning Law. This Stipulation of Seulement and V )luntary rorle iture shall be 

eo\'emed and construed in accordam:c with 1hc laws of 1he State of t\1lissouri. 

l. Authority. The signatories belo" represent. ac -nov,ledge and warrant that they are 

aut horized to ~ign this Stipulacion or SeHlemcnt and Voluntary F orCeiturc. 

J. Effect of Stipulation. This S1ipulation ofS nlement and Voluntary Forki rure .:-h.il\ 

not become c:ff~cti\c un1il cmry of r1 rinal Onkr by !he Dirl:.'Clt)r of the Depanrne nl of Insurance. 

Financial lnsticutions and Professional Registration {hcrei1rnfter the '" Director") approving this 

St ipulation. he part1 s agr .i.: that any future i\farket Conduct xam ination of Time, Un.ion Security. 

or John .Alden by the Di, ision relati ng IO uny issues actually addressed in Market Conduct 

Examinat ions 0706-08-TU T. 0706-09-TGT. and 0706- l 0-TGT . ha ll have a re\'iew period begi nning 

after the entry of the Final Order by the Director or the Depanment. This shal l not preclude the 

Division from initiating an tXJ.rnina1iun oJ"Timc. L"nion Sc.'curit:y. or John Alden for a rc,·ie\\' period 

beginnin~ pri r to 1:ntry of tb e Final Order by the Directo r of tht:" Departm nt. pursuant to the la\, s of 

1he State of t\.·1i ·· uri. \\'1th respect t i ucs thJt were not aciually addressed in ~-1arket Conduct 

Examinac ion - 0706-08-TCJ T. -0706-09-TGT. and 0706-J 0-TGT. 

K. l{tqucst for an Order. The signatories below request that 1he Direccor issue an 

Orc.kr ;ipprO\ ing this S1ip11la1ion of Settlement and Voluntary Forfti1ure and ordering the relief 

ag.n;'. ed to in thi:: Stipulation. and c n "nt to the issuance of su h Order. 
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DA TE D:_____.] '-L.../--1-q-1-/-+-'-1 J __ 

I 
DATED: ft / 1 5 /, _3 - -7--~-7.,__~ --- -

DATED: _ _ ~_,_3~/_/_J _ _ 
I I 
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DATED: __ ~+-/_t_J~b. __ 
/ 7 
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FOREWORD 

This is a targeted marker conduct examination repol1 of the Time Insurance Company. 
(NAJC Code # 69477). This examination \Vas conducted ac the offices of Time Insurance 
Company, locaced at 501 West j\,·Jicb.igan Street. Milwaukee. \Visconsin, and at the oflkes of 
the ~1issouri Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration 
(DIFP). 

This examination report is generally a report by exception. 1--!owe\·er. failure to cnuc1ze 
speci fie practices, procedures. prodt1cts or files does not constitme approval thereof by thl' 
DffP . 

During this examination. the examiners cited errors made b) tbe Company. Statutory 
ci1ations were as of the examination period unless otherwise noted . 

Wherever used in che reporc: 

··CPT" refers to the Current Procedural Terminology code set: 
'·Company" refers 10 Time Insurance Company, Inc. : 
·'CSR" refers co Code of State Regularions: 
·'Department'" or ·'DlFP'' refers to the Department of Insurance. Financial lnsticutions 
and Professional Registration: 

··Eos·· refers to Explanation of Benefits; 
·'HA.A'' refers co Health Advocates Alliance: 
··[CD-9 .. refers Lo the International Classification of Diseases, Ninth Re\·ision ; 
·'JCL'. refers to Intensive Care Lln.ic_: 
.. NAJC'" refers to the !\arional Association of Insurance Commissioners; 
.. PPO" refers to Preferred Provider Organization; and 
··RSiv1o" refers Lo the Revised Statutes of Missouri. 



SCOPE OF THE EXAMTNA TION 

The Dff P has authority 10 conduct this examination pursuant to, but not limited lo. 
§§374 .110. 3 74. 190, 374.205, 375.445. 375.938. and 375 . J 009. RStvfo . 

The purpose of this examination was to determine if the Company complied with Missouri 
statutes and DIFP regulations and to consider v.-hether the Company· s operations are 
consistent \,·ith the public interest. The primary period covered by ibis review is January I. 
2004, through December 31. 2006. unless othenvise noted. Errors outside of this lime period 
discovered during the course of the examination, however, may also be included in the 
report. 

The examination was a rarge1ed examination involving the following business func tions and 
lines of busi11ess: underwriring and rating practices, claims handling practices, and the 
handling of complaints and grievances for major medical health insurance . 

The examination was conducted in accordance with the standards in the N.A.JC's .\.1<.Jrket 
Reguhirion Handbook . As such, the examiners urilized the benchmark error rate guidelines 
from the lt,/orke1 Regulation Handbook when conducting reviews that applied a general 
business practice standard . The NAJC benchmark error rate for claims practices is seven 
percent (7%} and for other trade practices is ten percent ( I 0% ). Pursuant to §3 76.384, 
prompt payment reviews of health claims are subject to a five percent (5%) error rate . Error 
rates exceeding these benchmarks are presumed to indicate a general business practice. The 
benchmark error rates were not utilized , however, for reviews not applying the general 
business practice standard. 

In perfonrnng chis examination. the examiners only re\'iewed a sample of the Company·s 
practices, procedures, products and files. Therefore, some noncnmpliant rractices . 
procedures. products and files may not ha\'e been discovered. As such. this repon may not 
fully reOect all of thi: practices and procedures of the Company. As indicated previousiy , 
failure to idencif)' or criticize improper or noncompliant business practices in ihis stJte or 
other jurisdictions does not constitute acceptance of such pracrices. 
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COMPAJ'\Y PROFILE 

The follmving Company profile was provided to the examiners by the Company: 

The Company first organized in LaCrosse. \Visconsin in 1892 as the Lacrosse Mutual Aid 
Association. The Company then moved to fvlih.vaukee in 1900 and by 1905 took the name 
Time Indemnity. On February IL 1910 the Company incorporated and changed its name to 
Time Insurance Company. Time Insurance Company commenced business on March 6. 
1910. 

In April. l 969. Time Holdings, Inc., was fom1ed to become the parent Company of Time 
Insurance Company. During January 1978, control of Time Holdings, Jnc. was acqui.red by 
N.V. AMEV. a Dutch financial services Company located in Utrecht, The Netherlands. 
During 1994. N.V. AMEV became f ortis AMEV. Effective April I. 1998. Time Insurance 
Company changed its name to Fortis Insurance Company. Fortis ! nsurnnce Company's direct 
parent is lnterfinancial. Inc., which in tum. is controlled by Fonis. Inc., in New York. Ne"v 
York. The ultimate controlling entities are Fonis AG, located in Belgium, and Fortis 
Arv1EV. Effecti\'e January l, 1999, Fortis AG v.;as renamed Fortis (B) and Fonis AME\/ was 
renamed Fortis (NL) N. V. On September 2 7. 2001, Fortis (B) was replaced by Forci s 
SJ\/1\V, a Belgian Company and Fonis (NL) N.V. was replaced by Fortis N.V., a 
Netherlands Company. The U.S. operations were known as Fortis, Inc., which \Vc1S renamed 
Assurant. lnc. when it becan1e a publicly traded Company on the New York Stock Exchange 
through an Initial Public Offering ( lPO) on February 5, 2004. Effective September 6. 2005, 
Fortis Insurance Company changed i1s name to Time Insurance Comp,my. 

The Company is licensed by 1he DIFP under Chapters 37S and 376, RSMo, to write life 
and health insurance as set fonh in its Certificate of Authority. 
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EXECUTIVE SUM!\-1A.RY 

ll1e DIFP conducted a targeted market conduct examination or Time Insurance 
Company. ·111e examiners found the following principal areas of concern. 

I. liNDERWRITJNG AND RATING PRACTICES 

A. Forms and Filings 
• The Company took the pos1t1011 chat the policies it issued to au assoc-1at1011 

group sitused in Illinois and a multiple employer trust group sitused in Alabama 
were not required to comply with the requirements of §376.1215. RSMo. 
relating to childhood immunizations, despite having been apprised by Jetter that 
the Department interprets this statute to apply to all coverage provided in 
~vfissou1i. (Pages 12 - 13.) 

• The examiners found that the Company asked insurance applicant~ in writing 
and via telephone interviews whether orher insurance carriers had previously 
denied or restricted coverage. contrar)' to §375.936(1 l)(t). RSMo. Two ne\\· 
compliant enrollment fonm (29300-MO and 29500-MO) were deployed for use 
during the course of this examination on 07/26/08. (I'ages 13 - J./) 

B. Small Employer Group Undenniling and Rating 
• The examiners noted no errors concerning general underwriting guidelines and 

procedures in a review of 43 underwriting files from a list of I 11 small group 
policies. (Page 1../.) 

C. Rescissions 
• The Company failed to maintain sufficient documentation in a rescission file 

1h111 would allow the examiners to ascertain whether or not the Company's 
actions w~re appropriate . (Pages l .J - I 5) 

II. CLAIM PRACTICES 

A. Unfair Claim Practices - Denied Claims for Cancer Screenings 
• The Company erred in processing 32.7% of claims in 2004: 20.9% of clai ms in 

2005; and 20.0% of claLms in 2006. (Pages J 7 - 23.) 
• The Company failed to pay or underpaid interest on man)' colorecrnl cancer 

screening claims paid more than 45 days after receipt, contrary to §376.383 .5. 
RSMo. ll1e Company declined to make addjtional payments during the course 
of the cxamina1ion. 

• The Company improperly denied claims for being subject to a \vaiting period. 
for preventiYe care exclusions. and for failure 10 submit claims 10 the PPO 
network rntermediary under contract v.ith the Company. contrary 10 

§§375 . l 007(1 ). (3), (4), and (6), and 3 76.1250. RS Mo. 
• Because conflicting reasons ,vere given for denial or a claim in m,rny cases. the 

examiners could not readily ascenain the reasons for the Company" s claim 
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processing practices) contrary to 20 CSR 300-2.200 [as replaced by, 20 CSR 
I 00-8.040. eff. 07/30/08]. 

B. Unfair Claim Practices - Denied Claims for Childhood Immunizations 

• The Company erred in processing l 3.4% of claims in 2004: 27.1 % of claims in 
2005; and l .9% of claims in 2006. (Pages 23 -- 28.) 

• The Company failed to pay or underpaid interest on many childhood 
immunization claims paid more than 45 days after receipt. contrary to 
§3 76.383.5. RSMo. and declined to make additional payments during the course 
of the examination in some cases. 

• The Company improperly denied claims for being subject to a waiting period. 
for prevemive care exclusions. for asserting that procedures were included in 
other reimbursed procedures, and for failure to submit claims to the PPO 
network intem1ediary under contract \vith the Company, contrary to §§3 75. ! 007 
(1), (3), (4), and (6), and 376.1215, RSJ\fo. 

• The Company improperly denied benefils on \\VO claims by applying benefits to 
co-payments or deductibles, contrary ro §3 76.1215, RSMo. 

C. Uu fair Claim Practices - Pait! Claims for Childhood Immunizations - Benefits 
Applied to Deductibles or Co-Payments 

• The Company erred in processing 1.4% of claims in 2004; 3.4% of claims in 
2005: and 2.1 % of claims in 2006. (Pages 29 - 3 2.) 

• The Company improperly denied 19 claims for childhood inununizations by 
applying benefits to deductibles or copayments contrary to s ~3 7 5. 1 00 7(1 ). ( 3 ). 
and ( 4 ), and J 76.1215, RS!\fo. 

• The Company improperly denied four claims for chiJdhood immuniz.ations by 
asserting that the charges \Vere included as part or other covered charges. 
contrary to §375.1007(1), (3), and (4), RSMo. 

• The Company failed to pay or underpaid inrerest on many childhood 
immunization claims paid more than 45 days after receipt. contrary to 
§3 76.383 .5, RS Mo. and declined to rnake addiLional payments during the course 
of the examination in some cases. 

• The Company denied benefits for several claims because policies \Vere sitused 
in Illinois and Alabama. contrary to §§3 75.1007( I), (3), and (4 ). and 3 76. 1215. 
RSMo. 

D. Unfair Claim Practices - Denied Claims for Emergeacy Room and Ambulance 
Sen'iccs 

• The Company erred in processing 8.1 %1 of claims in 2004: 11.8% of chiims in 
2005: and 4.5% of claims in 2006. (Pages 32 - 3.:/.) 

• The Company failed to pay or underpaid interest on many emergency claims 
paiJ more than 45 days after receipt, contrary to ~376.383.5. RSMo. and 
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declined to make additional payments during the course of the examination in 
some cases. 

• The Company improperly denied a claim for complications of pregnancy. 
contrary to §375.995.4(6). RSMo. and improperly reduced benefits for failure to 
pre-authorize emergency care, contrary to §376.1367( I), RSMo. 

E. Unfair Claim Practices - Denied Claims for iVIammograms 

• The Company erred in processing 14.0% of claims in 2004; I 0.3% of claims in 
2005: and 17. l % of claims in 2006. (Pages 35 - 38.i 

• The Company failed to pay or underpaid incerest on rwo mammogram claims 
paid more than 45 days after receipL contrary to §376.383.5, RSMo. 

• The Company improperly denied some mammogram claims for unkno\•;n 
reasons, for failure to submit claims to the PPO network intem1cdiary under 
contract ,vith the Company. because insureds had exceeded benefit maximums. 
and ,virhout making reasonable investigations contrary to §§3 7 5. J 007( 1 ), (3), 
(4). and (6), and 376.782. RSMo. 

F. Unfair Claim Practices - Denied Claims for Pap Smears 

• The Company erred in processing 5 7.8% of claims in 2004: 61.9% of claims in 
2005: and 83% of claims in 2006. (I'ages 38 - 42) 

• The Company failed co pay, or underpaid i nteresl on many claims that were paid 
more than 45 days after receipt, contrary to §376.383.5, RS?vlo, and declined to 
make addi1ional payments during the course of the examination in some casc:s. 

• The Company improperly denied many claims for being subject to a waiting 
period. as not being covered services, and for failure co submit claims 10 the 
PPO net\\'ork intermediary under contract with the Company. without making a 
reasonable investigation to determine amounts payable. concrary to §§3 75.1007 
(I). (3 ), ( 4), and ( 6), and J 76.1250. l .( l ). RS Mo. 

C. Unfair Claim Practices - Denied Claims for PSA Tesis 

• The Company erred in processing 46. 7% of claims in 2004: 4~ 3% of claims in 
2005; and 42.6% of claims in 2006. (Pages -12 - -16.) 

• The Company denied claims .:is in\"o!ving a pre-existing condition or as subject 
to a Special Exception Rider. e, en though the service was unconnected to Lhc 
excluded conditions. contrary 10 §§375.1007( I) and (4). 376.383.5. and 
3 76. I 2SO. l (2), RS0.fo. 

• The Company improperly denied many claims for being subject lo waiting 
periods and for failure 10 submit claims to the PPO net,rnrk intem1ediary under 
contract \.\ i th the C ornpany ,.vi t hout making a reasonable investigation to 
deccm1ine amounts payable, contrary to §§375.1007(1). (3), (4), and (6). and 
3 76.1250. l .(2). RSivlo. 
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• The Company was unable to locate records and documents relating to several 
claim denials, contrary 10 20 CSR 300.2.200 [as replaced by, 20 CSR I 0()-
8.040. df. 07/30/08]. 

H. Unfair Claim Practices - Denied Claims for Pre-Existing 

• TI1e Company erred in processing 19.1 % of claims in 2004; 4 .0% of claims in 
2005: and 7.1 % of claims in 2006. (Pages -16 - 50.) 

• The Company improperly denied many claims as involving a pre-existing 
condition, e\·en though ( l) the Company did not have doctuncntation vcri fying 
that th(! condition was validly subject to the pre-existing condition exclusion : (2) 
che 12 month pre-existing condition exclusion period had expired at the time the 
services were delivered; or (3) the insured had prior creditable coverage that 
would require the pre-existing condition exclusion to be waived. contrary to the 
tenns of its own policies. §§375.1007(1), (3). (4), and (6_). RS\fo, and 20 CSR 
300.2 .:WO [as replaced by, 20 CSR 100-8.040, eff. 07/30/08]. 

I. Compliance with Interest Payment Req uircments for Short-Term Major 
Medical Claims - 2004 through 2006 

Of the 1,396 claims reviewed. the Company underpaid the amount of interest due 
on 382 claims and completely failed to pay any interest on 903 claims. In many 
cases, the Company declined to pay any additional interest during the course of the 
examination based upon its interpretation that the time frames in §3 76 .383, RS?-.fo, 
are subject Lo a .. clean claim" standard. (n other ca~es, the Company agreed 
additional interest was payable but did not furnish evidence of parment during the 
course of the examina1ion. (Page 50.) 

11'1. C01\'1PLAINTS AND GIUEVANCES 

A. Consumer Complaints Sent Directly to the Company 

The examiners noted that the Company erred in processing claims related to 
consumer complaints and grie\•ances bet,.veen 2004 and 2006 . The errors in the 
complaints and grievances can be summarized as follows : (Pages 52 - 68.j 

• In many cases, the Company improperly denied claims for complications of 
pregnancy on the basis or policy definitions which were more restrictive than 
allowed i.n Missouri. contrary to §375.995.4(6). RSMo. The Company argued 
that it was not required Lo comply with the requiremenb or §375 .995.4(6). 
RSMo, because the master policy providing the coverage had been issued to an 
association group in Illinois. 

• In many cases, the Company improperly denjed claims for emergency room or 
ambulance services. contra.r) to ~376.1367. RSMo. The Company argued that it 
1,vas no! required to comply with the requirements of §3 76. l 367, RS\110. 
because its plans were not ·'managed care plans .. even though they utilized a 
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PPO net\\'ork. 
• In many cases, the Company improperly denied claims for pre-existing 

conditions without documentation that the conditions involved were , ·alid!y 
subject to the policy's pre-existing condition exclusion . 

• In some cases, the Company improperly denied Llaims for mane.lated benelics, 
contrary to §3 76. I 250 .1 (I) and (3 ), RS Mo . 

• In these and ocher cases. the Company i.mproperly denied claims by 
misrepresenting relevant facts or policy provisions: failing to adopt and 
implement reasonable standards for the prompt investigation and set1lemcm of 
claims: no! attempling in good faith co effect prompt, fair . and equitable 
settlement of claims submitted in which liability had become reasonably clear: 
and refused to pay claims without making a reasonable investigation. contrary 
10 §375.1007(1), (3), (4): and (6), RS1vlo . 

• The Company fail ed to pay or underpaid inceresl on many claims thc11 were paid 
more than 45 days after receipt. contrary to §3 76.383.5, RS}.fo, and declined to 
make additional payments during the course of the examination. 

• Tn some cases, the Company foiled to obtain and/or retain documemation 
essential co its claim and comph1int files to allow the examiners to readily 
ascerlain !he Company's practices and procedures, contrary to 20 CSR 300-
2. 200 [ as replaced by, 20 CSR l 00-8 .040, eff. 07/30/08 J 

B. DJFP Consumer Coruplain1s 

The examiners noted chat the Company erred in processing claims related to three 
consumer complaints between 2004 and 2006. The errors can be summarized as 
follov;.s: (Pages 68 - 69.j 

• ln two cases, the Company improperly denied claims for pre-existing conditions 
v.-ilhout documentation that the cond itions involved were validly subject to the 
policy·s pre-ex.isling condition exclusion . In one of tbese cases, the Company 
ack.nowledgc:d that interest \Nc13 O\ved on the daim pursuant lo §376 .383.5. 
RSMo . 

• In one case, the Company improperly reduced benefits for emergency room c<1re 
because it did no\ have a pre-authorizat ion, contrary to §376.1367, RSivlo. 

• In the above cases, the Company improperly denied claims by misrepresenting 
relevant facts or policy provisions; failing to adopt and implement reasonable 
standards for the prompt investigation and settlement of claims; not allempting 
in good faith to effect prompt. fair. and equitable settlement of claims .submiued 
in which liability had become reasonably clear; and refused to pay claims 
without making a reasonahle in\·esligation, contrary lo §3 75. l 007( I). (J ), ( 4), 
and (6). RSMo. 
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Examiners requested that the Company make refunds concerning claim underpayments and 
unpaid or underpaid interest found for amounts greater than $.5 .00 during the examimllion. 

Various non-compliant practices were identified, some of which may ex1end to other 
jurisdictions as noted above. The Company is directed to take immediate corrective action to 
demonstrate its ability and intention to conduct business according to the tv1issouri insurance 
laws and regulations. When applicable. corrective action for other jurisdictions should be 
addressed . 
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EXAMINATION FINDINGS 

I. UNDERWRITING AND RATING PRACTICES 

This section of the repon details the examiners· review of the Company's underwriting 
and rating practices. Such practices may include the filing and use of policy fonns. 
adherence to underv.Titing guidelines, assessment of premiums for co\ ·erage. and 
procedures used to decline , non-renew. or terminate co\·erage. The examiners· re\'iew of 
the Company · s undcn.vriting and rating practices sought 10 determine whether the 
Company complied with Missouri's laws and regulations as these relate to co\·erage 
afforded by the policy. To minimize the duration of the examination, while still achieving 
an accurate evaluation of underv.Titing and rating practices, the examiners revie\ved a 
statistical .sample or the policy tiles. The DIFP defines a policy Jile. in the context of a 
sampling unit, as a contract becweeo the Company and the insured. A policy file includes 
all of the parties ' obligations to the contract. The percentage of files found to be in error 
is the most appropriate statistic 10 measure compliance with rv1issouri lav. regarding 
rating, underwriting, rescissions . or tem)inations. 

The DJFP defines an underwriting or rating error according to NAIC guidelines. which 
define an error as any of the following : 

• A miscZJlculation of premium; 
• An improper acceptance of an "Pplication; 
• An improper rejection of an application: 
• An improper termination of coverage: 
• A misapplicacion of the Compa.n:( s w1derv:riting guidelines; or 
• Any other underwriting or rating action that violates Missouri laws. 

A. Forms aud Filings 

As a pan of the review of the Compa.ny·s claims practices, the examiners conducted a 
limited re,·iew or certain certificate and application forms to detcnnine the Company· s 
compliance \.Vith Missouri laws and regulations that refer to filing. approval. and conient. 
fn this reviev..·. the examiners noted the following exceptions: 

1. Out of State Group Policies Providing Coverage ia Missouri 

The examiners reviewed fom1s for an [llinois sitused association group providin~ 
indi\.·idual market coverage to association members i.n Missouri and an Alabama 
situscd multiple employer trust pro,·iding coverage to small employers in Missouri. 

With regard to the 225 Series certificate fonn. !he Company initially filed !he policy 
forms \.\ith the State of lllinois, as these fom1s are specifically intt>ndt>d to afford 
coverage for members or the fllinois domiciled association group. H~alth Advocates 
Alliance (HAA). The Company subsequently filed the Ct'rtifi..:me forms for 
informational purposes \.Vith the LJepanment. The Company sells this product 10 
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individual applicants that join the HAA. Section 3 76.421.1 (5 j. RS Mo. allov,.:s a 
Company 10 individually under\\,Tite applicancs under such individual market group 
coverage. The let1er sent co the Company in response to the filing \Vas the standard 
lener utilized by the Department for out-of-state group fonn filings (the OS2 kner). 
This letter advised the Company of its responsibility to comply with Missouri la\"' in 
its provi:;ion of benefits. including the childhood immunization requirements of 
§3 76.1215, RS Mo. Despice this sratement, che Company 100k the posicion in severa! 
L)f its responses to examiner criticisms regarding claims tha1 §3 76.1215. RSMo. is 
inapplicable to the benefits provided under this policy in Missouri. 

Reference. ~376.1215, RSivlo 

The Examiners also reviewed 1hc (99 Series ccrti ficalc fom1. plan code CC2K. This 
certificate affords coverage for emplo~ees and dependents of participating small 
employer groups (2 10 50 employees) in many states, including 1viissouri. The master 
policy is issued to the Praesidium Trust sitused in the State of Alabama. The 
Company fikd the group of fonns comprising 1he C99 cenjficate for approval with 
the Alabama Insurarice Depanment in l 999. In the transmiltal leuer to the filing, the 
Company indicated Lha1 the fonns ··\-, ill not be issued to employees of groups located 
in Alabamn:· The Alabama lnsurance Depanment approved the certificate forms 
upon that basis. 

!n Formal Reguesc #088, the examiners requested thac 1he Company pro,·ide 
documentarion of the filing and appronll of the certi ficnte forms in Alabama and 
Missouri. The Company provided a copy of the Alabama Ji ling and explained that the 
certificate fom1s had not been filed in Missouri clue to a stacement in the OS2 letll'r 
rhat the Company had received from chc Dcpa11men1 in response to the filing of the 
P97 policy and the C98 certificate forms. i.e .. "Based upon the in..fonnation you have 
provided. 1hc above-referenced form filing is not required by Missouri law 10 be filed 
with and approved by the Missouri Depanment of Insurance." As noted abo\•e, 
however, this letter also advised the Company of its responsibility 10 comply vmh 
!'viissouri law in its provision of benefits. including the childhood immuni1.ation 
requiremencs of §3 76.12 l 5. RS Mo. Despite this statement a mandated benefic chart 
supplied with the Company·s response to Fomrnl Requesr #88 states thac §376.1215. 
RSMo. is inapplicable to che benc-fits provided under chis policy in 1vhssouri. 

Reference: §376.1215, RSiv1o 

2. Application/Enrollment Forms 

According to Criticism #- 002. 003. 005. 009. and 175. the Company accepced 97 
applications wh.icb asked "vhether the applicant or any person 10 be insured had ever 
been cancelled. non-renewed, declined. excluded. or rescinded. The applications 
included fom1s 24275(Re. 10/93). 26587. 26635. 27285, 27849, 27940, 29300-MO, 
and Short-Term Medical Application 517/518. The examiners ,vere unable to 
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identify whether there were additional fonn numbers in the files revie"ved since many 
of the fonns in the electronic files provided by the Company had illegible form 
numbers or had been scarmed in such a manner that no fonn number was ,-isible. 

Records for 18 policies in the files reviewed also included an audio file wilh phone 
incervie\vs wherein the Company verified that the applicant was a resident of 
/vlissouri and verbally asked the sarne question. 

This type of question on applications is a violation of the Unfair Trade Practices Act. 
The Act's application to coverage issued in Missouri is extra~territorial No insurance 
company or its agenc or representative shall require any applicant or policyholder to 
divulge in a WTitten application or otherv.:ise whether any insurer has cancelled or 
refused 10 renew or issue ro the applicant or policyholder a policy of insurance. 

The Company stated in response co Criticism # 175 chat it had reviewed all enrollment 
practices for coverage issued in Mi ssouri and has amend~d its practices to eliminate 
questions that would conflict with §375 .936( I I )(t), RS Mo. New enrollment forrns 
were deployed for use during the course of this examination on July 26, 2008 . The 
Company pro\·ided copies of fonns 29300-MO and 29500-fvlO 10 documenc its 
change in procedures. 

Reference: §3 75 .936( 11 )(f), RS!v1o, and 20 CSR 300-2 .200 (a;;; replaced by 20 CSR 
100-8.040, eff. 7/30/08) 

B. Small Emplover Group Underwriting aad Rating 

The examiners reviewed general underv.Titing guidelines and procedures to determine 
whe{her the Comp,rny adhered co prescribed and acceptable underwricing criteria. The 
review sampled 43 unden>.Titing files from a list of 111 small group policies. No errors 
were noted in this reviev,:. 

C. Rescissions 

During the course of revie\\ing the Company ' s claims practices, the examiners also 
revirv,:ed its handling of rescissions for calendar years 2004 through 2006. No errors 
were found related to rescissions handled in 2005 or 2006, but the results of the revie\\" 
for ~004 are as follows: 

Field Size : 
Type of Sam pk: 
Sample Size: 
Number of Errors: 
Error Ratio : 
Within DIFP Guidelines') 

14 

993 
Random 
49 

2% 
Yes 



The examiners noccd che following error in this review: 

According to Criticism # 167. the Company rescinded coverage in one case, but copies or 
the medical records essential to this decision were not available i_n the file. Because the 
examiners could not readily asccrwin the correctness of the action taken lO rescind this 
insured' s coverage, the Company [ailed to maintain its books., records, documents and 
other business records in a manner so that rhe claims handling and payment and 
undef\.\Titing practices of the insurer could be readily ascertained during a market conduct 
examination. 

Reference: 20 CSR 300-2.200(2) las replaced by, 20 CSR 100-8.040 eff. 7/30/08] 
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rl. CLAIM PRACTICES 

The examiners reviewed the Company's claim practices in order to determine its 
efficiency of handling, accuracy of payment, adherence to contract provisions and 
compliance with Missouri law and regulations. Because this was a targeted examination. 
the examiners' review was limited to the follovv·ing areas: 

• Mandated Benefits: Thi:,; included a review of paid and denied claims for 
childhood immunizations. denied clt:1ims for emergency services. and denied 
claims for mammography, colon. Pap smear and PSA cancer screening services. 

• Pre-b.:istinQ Condition Exclusions: Claims denied due to pre-existing conditions 
were reviewed to determine if the Company acted appropriate!:.·. 

• Short-Term Major lvfedical: Claims ,,.:ere reviewed to detem1inc compliance 
with Missouri's prompt payment laws, §§376.383 and 376 .384. RSJ\fo. 

To accomplish this review. claims meeting the above-referenced criteria v.·ere extTacted 
from data provided by the Company. which consisted of claims closed on an annual basis 
between January I. 2004, and December 31 , 2006. In those instances where the number 
of extracted claims in a particular area was deemed too large for a census re\'icw. a 
statistical sampling was extrac1ed and reviewed. 

A claim file is detem1ined in accordance with 20 CSR I 00-8.040 and 1he NAIC Market 
Regulation Handbook. Error rates are established \vhen testing for compliance \.vith laws 
that apply a general bus1ness praclice standard (e.g., §§375.1000 to 37.5 .10 l 8 and 
375.445, RSMo) and compared ,vith lhe :'!.A.IC benchmark error rate of se\'en percent 
(7%). When testing health claims for compliance with the prompt payment laws 
(§§3 76.383 - 375.384) an error rate of five percent (5%) is applied. Error rates in excess 
ot' the NAIC benchmark error rate arc presumed to indicate a general husiness practice 
contrary co the law. Exan1ples of an error include, but are not limiied 10: (I) any 
unreasonable delay in the acknowledgment. investigation, or payment/denial or a claim: 
(2) rhe failure of the Company ro calculate claim benefits or interest payments accuralel;: 
or (3) the failure of the Compan) to comply with Missouri law regarding claim settlement 
prac1ices. 

During the course of the examinarion, the examiners noted many claims \\'here interest 
was not paid or underpaid under the standard imposed by §376.38.3 .5. RSMo, which 
states that interest begins to accnie at the rate of one percent per monch if a claim has not 
been paid "vithin 45 days of receipt. In its responses co Criticism #010, lhe Company 
expressed its be!iefthat subsec1ions 2, 3. and 4 of §376.383 aJlov,. it 15 days from the date 
any requested additional information is recei,·ed in which to pay th~ claim before an~ 
interest begins to accrue (i.e .. applying a ··clean claim'' standard). This difference in 
interpretation prompted a conference call between representatives of the Company, the 
examiners. anJ the Market Conduct Section 's Senior Counsel to discuss rhc issue. 
followed by a lener 10 the Company from the Senior Counsel clarifying the Department's 
position tha1 interest begins to accrue on all unpaid claims beginning on the 461

h day c1fter 
receipt of the claim. regardless of any Company request for additional information. 
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Also discussed during the conference call was the issue of the appropriate payee in those 
inscances where 1he examiners had requested that the Company pay a denied claim, The 
examiners e:-:pressed their concern that some providers may have billed the insured and 
already received payment due w the passage of time since the claims were denied. The 
Company subsequently se111 a lener to the Senior Counsel proro.sing that the Company 
pay the provida in those insrnnces where an assignment of' claim had been given to the 
provider by the insured. The Compan~' would then depend upon the provider to refund to 
the insured any prior pnyment it may have received. The Senior Counsel responded via 
letter that this proposal was unacceptable; the Company would need to check \\ith the 
provider and the insured to see if the bill had already been paid and then pay the claim 
with interest to the appropriate party. 

The Company declined to folio\\· the instructions given in either of these lcners and 
c.onsiders the standard for calculating imerest aod the appropriate payee to be open issues. 
Consequently, in many instances noted in this report, the Company has declined co pay a 
claim plus interest or has declined to pay additional interest pending a final determination 
of these issues a! the conclusion of che examinaiion. 

A. Unfair Claim Practices - Denied Claims for Cancer Screenings 

The examiners re.viewed the Company's adherence to claim handling requirem1:nts for 
denied colon cancer scree.ning claims under §3 76.1250. l(J), RS Mo, for calendar years 
2004 through 2006. 

1. Denied Claims - 2004 Cancer Screcnjng 
field Size: 
Type of Sample: 
Number of Errors: 
Error Ratio: 
Within DIFP Guidelines? 

101 
Census 
33 
32.7% 
No 

The examiners noted the follo\,ing errors in this review: 

a) Accardi ng to Criticism #0 I 0, the Co111pany rccei ved two claims for the same 
cancer screening service on 09/18/04. The Company denied one as a duplicate 
and paid the other claim on 04/ I 2/05 after receiving additional information. but 
the Company underpaid interest based upon its belief that interest does not begin 
to accrue until 15 days after the date it receives any requested additional 
infonnation. The Company declined to pay any additional interest during the 
course of che examination. 

The Company did not effectuate prompt fair, and cquirabk senkment of claims 
in \vhich liabi hty had become reasonnbly clear. 

Rcfc:rcnce §§3 75. I 007(4) and 3 76 .383 .5, RSMo 
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b) According to Cri1icisms #034 and 043. the Company denied l O claims for cancer 
screening on the basis that the policy did 1101 provide for coverage for cenain 
preventive sef\"ices and that the procedures in question were not among the 
covered services in the pol.icy. In response to 1be criticisms from the e:-:aminers. 
the Compan} readjudicated and paid four claims \.\>ith correct interest and applied 
the amounts on the remairung seven claims to the deductible. On one of the paid 
claims, however. the Company did no! f umish the proof requested in Criticism 
;'r43 verifying that rhe insured had not already paid the bill prior lo the Company 
paying the provider. 

The Company misrepresented relevant facts or policy pro.,.1s1ons rdating to 
coverage available to the insured. failed to adopt and implemenl reasonable 
standards for the prompt investigation and se11lement of claims arising under its 
policies, and did not effectuate prompt. fair. and equitable senlement of claims in 
\v"hich liability had become reasonably clear. 

Reference: §§375.1007(1), (3), and (4), and 376.1150.1(3), RSMo 

c) According ro Criticism #188, the Company received a claim for cancer screening 
on 03/ l 8/04. The claim ·was incurred on 03/l 1/04. The Company improperly 
denied payment of benefits on 03/31 /04. During the ~ourse of this examim-ition, 
the Comrany reconsidered the claim and issued a benefit payment for 1he allowed 
amount of $73 7.32. The Company also made a correct interest payment of 
$340.34, calculated from the 46th day al1er the date of receipt through the date of 
payment on 03/06/08 (1,404 days). 

The Company failed to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt 
investigation and setrlement of claims arising under its policies and did not effect 
prompt. faLr, and equitable settlement of claims in which liability had become 
reasonably clear. 

Reference: §§J 75. l 007(3) and ( 4 ). and 376.1250, RS Mo 

d) According to Criticism !:; 193, the Company denied four crtncer screening claims 
because che provider failed to submit them to the PPO network intennediar) for 
repricing. The examiners criticized the Company for failing to investigate by 
securing the repricing infonnation directly from the PPO ne.twork intermediary 
with which the Company was contracted. Die Company maintained that it w<1s 
under no obligation to do so since the network provider was conrrac1ual ly 
obligated to send claims to the PPO network intermediary under its provider 
contr&ct. In one instance, however, the claim had been resubmitted with repricing 
information. and the Company had inapproprimcly denied the claim as being 
subjecl lo a waiting period. The Company acknO\vledged its error, readjudicated 
the claim. and applied the resulting $15 allowed amoum tu the in.wred· s 
deductible. The other three claims remain unpaid. 
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The Company failed to adop1 and implement reasonable standards for the prompt 
investigation and payment of claims, misrepresented to claimants and insureds 
relevant facts or policy provisions relating 10 coverag~ at issue. and failed to 

effec1 prompl. fair. and equitable set1lement of claims in which liability had 
become reasonably clear. 

Reference: §§375.1007(1 ). (3). and (4), and 376.1250. RSMo 

e) According IO Criticism #194, the Company improperly denied a claim for cancer 
screening and misrepresented certain facts relative to coverage for mandated 
cancer screening benefits by indicating tha1 the policy did not provide co,·erage 
for the procedure. 

The Company foiled to adequately investigate the claim, or effectua!e prompt. 
fair, and equitable set1lenien1 of a claim in which liability had become reasonably 
clear. The Company paid this claim during the course of the examination with 
appropriate interest. 

Reference-: §§375.1007(1). (3), (4), and (6), and 376.1250. RSMo 

1) According to Criticism # 196, rhe Company improperly denied 16 cancer 
screening claims as being subject to a v.:aiting period. The Company 
readjudicaled all of the claims as a result of the examiners' inquiry. For 12 of 
these claims, the amount allowed was applied lo the deductible. TI1e remai.ning 
four claims were paid with interest. 

The Company failed 10 adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt 
in\'es1igation and senlement of claims arising under its policies and did not effect 
prompt. fair. and equitable senlemenr of claims in which liability had become 
reasonably clear. 

Reference: §§375. 1007(3) and (4), RSMo 

2. Denied Claims - 2005 Cancer Screenings 
Field Size: I l 0 
Type of Sample Census 
Number of Errors: n 
Error Ratio: 20.9% 
\Vithin DlFP Guidelines? No 

ll1r= examiners noted the following errors in this revie\.v: 

a) According to Criticism #044, the Company initially denied a claim for cancer 
screening received on 715/05 becaL1s..:: i1 djd not have repricing infomrntion. A 
claim with the repricing information ,., :.:s subsequently received on 09/2 ! .'05 ;rnd 
paid on I 0/07/05. Although this was more than 45 days from the date 1ht cl.:1im 
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was first received (07/05/05). the Company took the pos1t10n that it was not 
obligated to do anything with the claim until it received the repricing information 
on 09/2 J /05. Since the payment ,... .. as within 45 days of che second receipt date. 
the Company claimed that it owed no intercs1 and declined to pay interest as 
requested by the examiners. 

The Company failed to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt 
investigation and settlement of claims arising under its policies and did not 
attempt to effectuate prompt, lair, and equitable senlement of claims submincd in 
which liability had become reasonably clear. 

Reference : §§375.1007(3) and (4). and 376.383.5., RSMo 

b) According co Criticism # 11 l . the Comp.my received a claim for cancer screening 
on 1 l / ] 1 /04 and requested additional information in the fom1 of a p,Hhology 
report. A second claim was received on 12121/04, but the Company then went 
back and denied the 1 I /1 I /04 claim as a duplicate rather than che 12/21 /04 
submission . The Company paid the claim on O I /12/05. prior to 1he receipt of rhe 
requested palho!ogy rc:port, but indicated that it had done so incorrectly since the 
second submission did not have repricing information. A third subrnis~ion of this 
claim was received on O 1/28/05. and the pathology report v..·as recei , ·ed on 
02/01/05; bo1.vever, the Company denied thi.s third submission because it did no! 
contain repricing information. Although pziymcnt was made more rhan 45 days 
after the claim was first received. the Company took the position that it is in 
compliance with the prompt payment !aw because it took action within 45 days of 
each submission. Therefore, the Company declined to pay any interest. 

The Company misrepresented relevant facts or policy provisions relat ing to 

coverage, fajled co adopt and implement reasonable standnrds for the prompt 
investigation and settlement of claims arising under its policies and did not 
attempt to effectuate prompt, fair, and equitable settlement of claims submitted in 
which liability had become reasonably clear. 

Reference: ~~375 .1007(1), (3), and (4), and 376.383.5., RS\1u 

c) According to Criticism # 197, the Company improperly denied 18 cancer 
screening claims by applying a waiting period. The Company readjudicated all 
18 claims during the course of the ex,unination. Six of the clai ms were paid with 
appropriate interest. The Company applied the allowed amount for the remaining 
12 to the insured ' s deductible. 

The Company misrepr~sented relev,mt facts or policy provisions relating to 

coverage and fail ed to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt 
investigation and settlement of claims ari sing under its policies. 

Reference: §§3 75. l 007( I) and (3 ). and 3 76 . 1250. RSivlo 
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d) According 10 Criticism X:198. the Company received a claim for cancer screening 
on 09/28/05 . It improperly Jenied the claim for conflicting reasons on l 0/! 7/05 . 
The examiners could not readily ascenain the reason(s) for the Company's claims 
handling. The Company reconsidered and paid the claim with appropriate interest 
during the course of this examination. 

The Company misrepresented relevanl fac1s or policy provisions relating ta 
coverage, failed ro adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt 
im·estigation and settlement of claims arising W1der its policies, and failed to 
make prompt, fair, and equitable settlement of a claim for which liability had 
become reasonably clear. 

Reference : §§3 75. l 007( I).(]), and (4). and 376.1250.1 (3). RSMo. and 20 CSR 
300-2.200(2), (6)(A) [as replaced by, 20 CSR 100-8.040 eff. 7/30/0SJ 

e) According to Criticism #22 l and Fonna! Request #048, the Company denied a 
claim for cancer screening and requested that the provider submit the claim to the 
PPO network intermediary for repricing. The file contains no documentation of a 
subsequent request for this information, nor any evidence that the: Company 
requested repricing information from the PPO network intcnnediary . The 
Company response slated that it saw no need to make a second request for 
information concerning repricing, since this was the provider's contractuaJ 
obligation. As such. it declined to pay interest as requested. Tbe claim remains 
payable. with an interest amount to be determined. 

The Company failed ro adopt and implemem reasonable standards for the prompt 
investigation and settlement of claims arising under its policies, did not attempt IO 

eftectuate prompl. fair. and equitable settlement of claims submilted in which 
liability had become reasonably clear. and denied this claim without conducting a 
reasonable investigation. 

Reference : §§375 .1007(3), (4). c1nd (6), and 376.383.5., RSMo 

I) According to Criticism #222, the Company denied a claim for cancer screening 
on the basis that the insured had already maximized the benefits available under 
the policy's preventive care limits, which is inconsistent with the requirements of 
§3 76.1250, RSMo. The Company reprocessed and paid the claim during the 
course of the examination. 

The Company misrepresented relevant facts or policy provisions relating to 
coverage and foiled to make prompt. fair, and equitable senlement of a claim for 
v. hich liability had become reasonably clear. 

Reference: §§375 .1007(1) and (4), and 376.!250. RSMo 
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3. Denied Claims - 2006 Cancer Screenings 
Field Size: 
Type of Sample : 
Number of Errors : 
Error Racio : 
\Vithin DIFP Guidelines? 

60 
Census 
12 
20% 
No 

The examiners noted the fo!lov.·ing errors in 1his reviev,:: 

a) According to Criticism #045. the Company received a claim for cancer screening 
on 04/07/06 and denied payment on 04i22/06 with the reason code 0005: 
··Bene firs are not available for the expenses submitted." The explanation did not 
adequately explain 1he reason for the denial, nor did it give the specific policy 
provision on which the Company based its denial. 1l1e Company reconsidered 
amJ paid this claim during the course of the examination on 12/21/08. It paid 
appropriate interest on the claim on O I /05/09. 

The Company misrepresented relevant facts or policy provisions relative to 
coverage available to the insurcc..l. failed lo adopt and implement reasonabk 
standards for rhe prompt investigation and senlement of claims arising under its 
policies, and failed to make promp1. fair. and equitable settlement of a claim for 
\vhich liability had become reasonably dear. 

Reference: §§375.1007(1), (3), c1nd (4). and 376.1250. RSMo, and 20 CSR 100-
1.0.50(1 )(A) 

b) According to Criticism #046, the Company denied benefits for a both a colon 
cancer screening test and a Pnp test, coverage for which is mandated in Missouri. 
The Company 's response, v."hich onl~ addressed the Pap test; defended its actions, 
based on the diagnosis code used by the provider as indicating that the patient was 
not ··nonsymptomatic."' Since the file contained no documentation that this 
diagnosis ,vas made prior ro the date of the kst rather than as a result of rhe test. 
the examiners determined the file to be incomplete. 

Because the Company did not investigate and document when a diagnosis was 
made, rhe Company failed to adopt and implemenr reasonahle standards for the 
prompt investigarion and sertlement of claims arising under its policies. 

Reference: §§375.1007(1), C ), and (4). and 376.1250. 1(1 ). RSMo. and 20 CSR 
300-2 .200(2) [as replaced by. 20 CSR I 00-8.040 eff. 7:'30/08] 

c) Accordi.ng to Criticism #047, the insured received services for cancer screening 
on 12/05/06. A claim was received by the Company on 12./18/06. The Company 
denied this claim rwice because the provider faikd to submit it 10 the PPO 
netv,ork intennediary for repricing. The Company finally paid Lhe claim on the 
third Sllbmission because it had been repriced. Although this payment wa~ made 
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on 07/ 16/07 (.210 days after the first date of receipt), the Company did not pay 
interest on the claim and declined to pay any interest when requested by the 
examiners. 

Reference: §§375. I 007(3), (4). and (6). and 376J83.5, RS Mo 

d) According to Criticism #200, rhc Company denjed n.ine claims for mandated 
benefits for cancer screening tests, citing policy limitations for \Vcllness benefits. 
Seven of these claims were reprocessed during the course of this examinacion, and 
benelirs were applied to the deductible. Two claims v.ere reprocessed during the 
course of che examination and paid with appropriate interesc. 

Reference: §§375.1007(1) and (3), and 376.1250, RSMo 

B. Unfair Claim Practices - Denied Claims for Childhood Immunizations 

The exainineis reviev..-ed the Company's adherence co claim handl.ing requirements for 
denied childhood immunization claims under §J 76.1215, RS Mo, for calendar years 2004 
through 2006. 

I. Denied Claims - 2004 Childhood Immunizations 
Field Size : 202 
Type of Sample: Census 
Number or Errors: 27 
Error Ratio: 
Within Dir-P Guidelines? 

13.4% 
No 

The examiners noted che following error$ in this review: 

a) According to Criticisms #035 and 016. lhe Company paid \\.VO claims for 
childhood immunizations more than 45 days after receipt of the claims, but failed 
to pay interest on the claims. The Company responded that it need not pay 
interest because the claims were not ini1ially submitted to its PPO network 
intermediary for repricing. The Company deni~d lhese claims upon first reccipl 
rather than asking its PPO network inrem1ediary for the repricing information. 
This represents a passive approach to the Company's obligation to investigate 
claims. including directing the insured to contacc the provider rather than the 
Company if the provider were to bill the. insured for the exp~oses incurred. 

The Company failed to adopt ,md implement reasonable standards for the prompt 
im·estigation and settlement of claims arising under its policies, did not allempt co 
cffectuat~ prompt. fair. and equitable settlement of claims submi(1ed in which 
liability had become reasonably clear, and re l'used 10 pay claims withouc 
conducting a reasonable investigation. 
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Reference : §§375.1007(3). (4) and (6), 376.383.5., and 376.1215. RSMo 

b) According to Criticism #224. the Company initially den ied benefits for 21 
childhood immunization claims on the basis !hat the scr\'i(CS \Vere subject to a 
waiting period. The Company agreed that these claims were payable and paid the 
claims during the course of this examination with appropriate interest. 

Reference: §§375.1007(1), (3), and (Y), and 376.1215, RS~fo 

c:i According to Criticism #225, !he Company denied four claims for childhood 
immunizations because the providers did not submit the claims to the PPO 
network intennediary for repricing. The Company defended its actions by stating 
that it was the providers' contractual obligation to send the claims to the PPO 
network intennediary for repricing. As indica1ed above. the examiners do not 
belie\'e this passive approach tot.he Company's obligation lo investigate complies 
with Missouri law. 

Reference: §~375.t007(1), (3), (4). and (6), 376.383.5, and 376.121.5. RSMo. cmd 
20 CSR l00-1.050 

2. Denied CJaims - 2005 Cbjldhood Immunizations 
Field Size: 715 
Type of Sample: Census 
1\umber of Errors: 194 
Error Ratio: 27. l % 
Withln DIFP Guidelines? No 

The examiners noted tbe following errors in this review: 

a) According to Criticism #016, the Company inilially received this claim on 
04/06/05 and denied it with the reason code t064. \vhich slatc:s. ··These sep·ic:es 
arc subject Lo the waiting period according to the provisions of your policy ... The 
claim was subsequently resubmined and paid on 07/26/05. \.Vhich \.Vas more than 
4.5 days after the dale of first receipt, but no interest was paid. The Company paid 
rhc interest during the course of the examination. 

Reference: §§375.1007(4) and 376.383.5, RSMo 

b) According to Criticisms #0 I 9, 04 L 078, I 08, and I 09, the Company adjudicated 
and paid six claims more than 45 days af1cr receipt. but failed to pay interest. The 
Company initially denied these claims rather than asking its PPO network 
intermediary for repricing informalion. It also directed the insured to contact the 
provider i r the provider bi lied the insured for the expenses incurred. The 
Company paid interest on the t,vo claims in Criticism #019 dllring the course of 
the examination. 
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The Company failed to adopt and implement reasonable siandards for the prompt 
investigation and se11!ement of claims arising under its policies and Jid not 
anempt to effecruate prompt, fair. and equitable scnlemem of claims .submined in 
which liability had become reasonably dear. 

Reference: §§375. l 007(3) and (4), 376.383.5, and 376. I 215, RSr-..fo 

c) According to Criticisms #069, 073, and 080, the Company denied IO claims for 
childhood immunizations. 

\Vith regard to Criticism #069, the Company denied two childhood immunization 
administration fees submirted on 06/08/05, but paid the charges for the actual 
immunizations submitted separately on 06/10/05. Although the Company 
defended its processing of the 06!08/05 submission as correct, the e:-.;aminers 
believe the Company foiled to conduct a reasonable investigation to relate 
administration cbarges billed to the ,-accine charges for which benefits were paid. 
The Company agreed that additional benefits \\.ere payable, but did not believe 
interest was payable because it had correctly denied the: original claim within 45 
days of receipt. 

With regard to Criticism r+073 che Company improperly d~nied one claim. 
indicating that it was subject to a waiting period. The Company acknowledged i1s 
enor and paid the claim with appropriate interest during rhe course of the 
examination. In its response to the criticism, however, the Company qualified its 
actions by stating that it was not statutorily required to pro\·ide the benefit since 
the master policy v.as issued in Illinois. 

Wi1h regard to Criticism 11080. 1he Company denied seven claims as being subject 
to a waiting period. All seven claims \Vere reconsidered during che examinarion, 
and five were paid \Vith appropriate interest on 03/05/08 Two of the claims, 
,\·hich were mistakenly denied upon first reconsideration, \Vere subsequently paid 
on 03/10/08 with appropriate interest. Although the Company paid Lhe claims 
with Jppropriatc inccresc. the Company's position was tha1: ( 1) Missouri law does 
nol apply because the mnsler policy was issued in Illinois; (2) the original 
processing of the claims was appropriate and no reconsideration v.:as wnrranted: 
and (3) no interest was 0\1ved. since the adjudication of the claims was timely. 

The Company misrepresented to claimants and insureds releqrnt facts or pol icy 
pro\·isions relating to coYerages at issue, failed to adopl and implement reasonable 
standards for the prompt investigation and settlement of claims arising under its 
policies and failed to altempt to effectuate prompt, fair. and equitable sen!emem 
of claims submined in which liability had become reasonably clear. 

Reference: §§3 75.1007(1 ), (3 ), and ( 4), 3 76.383.5. and 3 76 . 12 I 5. RS~1f o 
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d.) According to Criticism #070. tbe Company denied two claims for administration 
of childhood immunizations received on I 2/0 I /05 and paid two claims for the 
actual immllnizations received separately on J 2/06/05 . As with Criticism #069 
above. the Company defended ics actions. while the examiners fe)r a reasonable 
invescigation could have connected che charges to each other. The Compan) 
again agreed additional benefits were payable, but did not believe interest was 
payable, since it had correctly denied the original claim within 45 days of reccirt. 

Reference: §§375. l 007(3) and (4), 376.383.5, and 376.12 l 5, RSMo 

e) According to Criticism ,ii 110, the Company denied a claim for a childhood 
immunization because of a waiting period. The Company declined to pay the 
claim plus interest as requested by the examiners. 

Because the Company denied thi;; claim for a mandaced benefit withouc making 
an investigation, the Company failed to adopt and implernenl reasonable 
standards for the prompt invesrigation and settlement of claims arising under i1s 
policies and failed to atrempt to effectuate prompt fair, and equitable settlement 
of claims submitted in which liability had become reasonably clear. 

Reference: §§3 75. l 007l)) and ( 4). 3 76.383.5, and 3 76. 1115, RS Mo 

1) According to Formal Reques1 #017. the Company agreed that it had erroneously 
denied 174 childhood immunization claim lines in 2005 . The Company paid 
these claims, including the eorrect amount of interest, in March 2008 during the 
course of 1he examination. The total amount recovered \\·as £6.076.65. plus 
interest payments of$ I ,923.63, for a total of $8 ,041.08. 

Because these claims for mandated benefits were improperly denied, the 
Company failed to adopt and implement reasonable standards for 1he promp1 
investigation and settlement of claims arising under its policies and failed to 
artempT to effectuate prompt, fair. and equitable selllemem of claims submitted in 
which liability had become rcasonabl) clear. 

Ref~rence: §§375. l007(J)and(4). and 376.1215, RSMo 

3. Denied Claims - 2006 Childhood ]mmunizations 
Field Si ze : 303 
Type of Sample: Census 
!\umber of Errors: 6 
Error Ratio : 
Within DfFP Guidelines'? 

1.9% 
Yes 

The examiners noted the following errors in this revie\\. : 
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a) .-\ccording to Criticism #089. the Company denied payment for a mandated 
childhood irnmun.i?.ation on 1he basis that the billed charges were included in 
another procedure. Aflcr bi::ing norified by the provider that it hnd used the ,,Tong 
C:PT code in its initial claim submission, the Company reprocessed the claim. but 
it incorrectly determined that noching funher was payable due to a network 
discount. After revie"ving the claim again in response to Criticism #089, the 
Company stated that its reprocessing was in error, so it would obtain a correct 
repricing sheet from the PPO network intermediary and pay the claim. The 
Company paid this claim on 09/l 7i09 during the course of the examination, but 
the amount of interest paid ($1 7 .95) was less than what the e:-.:amincrs detem1ined 
should have been paid when calculated from the original claim submission date 
(S27.96). 

In processing this clc1im. Time incorrectly denied benefits. misrepresented to 
claimants and insureds relevant facts or policy provisions relating 10 coverages at 
issue, faileJ to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the promp! 
investigation and senlemenr of claims arising under its policies. and failed 10 

effectuate prompt, fair. and equicabk settlement of claims submirtcd in \vhich 
liability had become reasonably clear. 

Reference: §§375.1007(1). (3). and (4), 376.383.5, and 376.121S, RSlvlo 

b) According to Criticism #091. 1he Company failed to pay benefits for 1v-.o 
childhood immunization claims along with the associaced physician charges due 
to an incorrect network discount. The Company denied a second submission of 
the claims with corrected discount amounts on 12/22/06, seating that the claims 
were duplicates of a pre\ iously submitted claim . ln its response to Criticism 
#091. the Company acknowledged irs error, indicating tbac it was due to the claim 
system 1101 recognizing the difference from the originally submitted discount 
amounts. and paid the claim, \vith interest, during the course of the examination. 

Reference : §§375 . I 007(! ), (3). and (4), and 376.12 l 5, RS Mo 

c) According to Cricicism !../092. the Company inappropriately denied four claim 
lines as subject to a waiting period and applied the allmved amount for the fif1h 
cbim line ($10.20) to the insured ' s copaymenc. The Company paid the four 
denied claim lines v,:ith appropriace interest during the course of the examination. 
When requested to pay rhe $10.20 plus interest for the fifth claim line. however. 
the Company declined to do so. stating that it was not required to comply \Viih 
Missouri law because the master policy had been issued in lllinois, and th :.:. t it had 
paid the four claim lines plus interest in error . 

Because chc Company incorrectly appl icd bencfics to a copayment and denied 
mandated benefit claims as subject to a waiting period, lhe Company 
misrepresented to claimants and insureds relevant fac1s or policy provisions 
relating to coverages at issue. failed 10 adopt and implement reasonable standards 
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for the prompt investigation and selllement of claims arising under its policies and 
failed to effectuate prompt. fair. and equitable scttkm~nt of claims submitted in 
\\'hich liability had become reasonably clear. 

Reference: §§375.1007(1), (3). and (4), 376.383.5., and 376.12 15. RSMo 

d) According to C:rilicism #094, the Company inappropriately processed childhooJ 
immunization claims for two dates of service: 01/20/06 and 02/:23/06. 

Regarding the O I /20/06 date of ser\'ice. the Company initially received a claim on 
2/10/06 and denied it because it did not conrain net\.\'Ork repricing. The claim was 
submitted again on 03/ l;)/06 and 05/ 16/06. and denied each time for ihe same 
reason. Finally, the Company realized that the provider's netv:ork had merged 
\,·ith another network. requiring manual processing of any claims for the original 
netv.ork. They readjudicated rhe claim on 07/13/06. but a portion of the claim 
,vas allotated to the deduc1iblc, and the interest paid was incorrectly calculaced 
from the 05/16/06 date. The Company readjudicated and paid the unpaid portion 
of the claim, plus appropriate interest, as a res uh of the examiners· inquiries . 

Wirh regard to the 02/23/06 date of service, the Company incorrectly processed 
the claim by allocating a ponion of rhe allowed amount to the deductible when it 
was first received on 03/10/06. It then denied it as a duplicate when it was 
resubmitted on 03/23/06. The Company agreed that the unpaid portion plus 
interest was payable, and paid the claim with the r1ppropriate amotmt of interest 
during the course of the examination. 

Reference : §§375 .1007(1), (3\ and (4). 376.383.5, and 376.121 5. RS\fo 

e) According to Criticism # l 06, the Compan:y initially denied this claim for "late 
filing'· rather than pending it, and later reconsidered the claim nfter the provider 
submitted additional documentation that the claim had previously been filed. The 
Company provided no explanation as ro why it was not aware of the prior fi ling. 
Since the claim was paid more than '-15 days after it was first received, the 
examiners requested that the Company pay interest. The Company declined to pay 
interest, srating that its initial denial had been within 45 days of the date the cbim 
was fi rst recei\·ed. 

Reference §§3 76 .383 .5 and 3 76.1215. RS Mo 
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C. Un fair Claim Practices - Paid Claims for Chil<lhood Immunizations - Benefits 
Applied to Deductibles or Co-Payments 

The examiners rev[ev,:ed the Company's adherence to claim handling requirements for 
paid childhood immunization claims under §3 76.1215.2., RS Mo. for calendar years 2004 
through 2006. In the following cases, claims were paid with benefits being applied 10 

deductibles or co-payments, contrary LO Missouri law. 

l. Paid Claims -2004 Childhood Immunizations - Deductible I Co-Pa,,ments 
Field Size: 21 7 
Type of Sample: 
Number of Errors: 
Error Ratio: 
Within DIFP Guidelines? 

Census 
3 
1.4% 
Yes 

The examiners noted the following errors in this review: 

According to Cri1icism #037. the Company received a claim on 12/11/03 for three 
childhood immunization services dated 09/23/03 . The Company paid the claims on 
12/31 /03, bul improperly applied the allowed amount of $32.60 for CPT Code 90648 
to the insured's deductible, contrary to the provisions of Missouri's childhood 
immunization statute. The Company reconsidered and paid this claim in rhe amount 
of $32.60, plus appropriate interest of $17.36, during rhe course of the examination. 

Reference: §~375 .1007(1), (3). and (4), and 376.1215 .2. RSMo 

2. Paid Claims - 2005 Childhood Immunizations - Deductjbk / Co~Pavments 
Field Size: 504 
Type of Sample: Census 
!\'umber of Errors: 17 
Error Ratio: 3.4% 
\Vithin DIFP Guidelines? Yes 

The examiners noted the following errors in this revie'>v: 

n) According tu Criticism #013, the insured incurred expenses associated with four 
childhood immunizations on 04/21/05. The Company initially denied 1his cl3im 
because the provider did nut submic it to the PPO network intennediary for 
repncrng. The claim was subsequently resubmi1tc:d on 06123/05 with the 
repricing infomrntion1 but the Company inappropriately applied the allowed 
amount of S35. l 3 to rhe deductible . 

The Company readjudicated and paid the claim with interest during the course or 
che examination. but incorrectly calculated the interest from 06123.,.05 . The 
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Company declined to pay any additional interest since it did not feel it ,vas 
required to pay any interest prior to receiving the repricing iDfonnation. 

Reference : §§375.1007(3) and (4). 376.383.5, and 376.)215.2, RSMo 

b) According to Criticism #015. the Cornpc1ny received three claims for mandated 
childhood immunization services. The CompJny applied a ponion of che claims 
Lo the insured's deductible . The Company reconsidered and paid these claims .. 
plus appropriate i.nterest during the course of the examination. 

Reference : §§ 375 .1007(1), (3), and (4), and 376.1215.2, RSMo 

c) According 10 Criticism #0 l 8. the Company improperly applied S320.6 l to the 
insured's deductible when it processed a claim for mandated childhood 
immunizations on 07/25/06. The claim was originally received on 07/11105 . Th~ 
Company reconsidered and paid this claim plus appropriate interest during the 
course of the examination. 

Reference: §§3 75.1007( I), (3). and (4), and 376.12 I 5.2, RS Mo 

d) According lo Criticism #072. the Company improperly applied S 17 .00 to the 
insured's deductible on I 2!22/05 on a claim for childhood immunization services 
incurred on 08/08/05 . Although. the Company reconsidered and paid the claim 
plus appropriate interest during the course of the examination, it mainrnincd its 
position chat it was not required to comply with Missouri·s childhood 
immunization law because the master policy under which the co,·cragc ,vas 
provided was issned in Illinois. 

Reference : §§3 75.1007( I), (3 ), and ( 4 ), 3 76.421.2, and 3 76.1215.2, RS Mo 

e) According to Criticism #074, the Company received a claim on 02/08/0:5 for six 
cbildhood immunization ser\'ices incurred on O 1/26/05 . The Company denied all 
six as being subject to a wailing period . The claims were re-processed on 
05/09/08 during the course of the examination, but the allowed a.mount was 
inappropriately applied to the insured's deductible . When the examiners 
requested that these claims plus interest be paid, rhe Company declined on the 
basis rhat rhe master policy had been issued in Illinois and was not subject to 
Missouri law. 

The Company consequently misrepresented relevant facts or policy provisions 
rcla1ing to coverage a1 issue, failed ro adopt and implement reasonable standards 
for the prompl payment of claims arising under its policies and foiled to pay 
interest as a consequence of arplying the allo\-ved amount to 1he insured' s 
deduc1ible. 

Reference: §§375 .1007(1), (3), and (-4), 376.383.5, and 376.1215.2, RSMo 
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f) A.ccording to Criticism #077. che Company rec~ived claims on 08130105 and 
09/0 I /05 for childhood immunization services incurred on 08/22/05. Two or the 
claim lines for administration services were denied as being included within the 
other billed items. and the remainder of the claim lines were applied Inwards the 
deductible. Evencually, the Company reconsidered and paid all or the claim lines, 
bur Lhc Compan: did nor pay any interest. The Company disagreed that any 
interest was due, since the claims had originally been processed \Vithin 45 days of 
receipt. 

The Company misrepresented relevant facts or policy provisions relative 10 the 
claims at issue, failed to adopt and implement reasonable standards for rhe prompt 
investigation and set1lemenl of claims arising under its policies. did not anempt to 
effectuate prompt, fair, and equitable senlement of claims in which liability was 
rea--onably clear. 

Reference: §§375. l 007( I), (3), and (4), ]76.183.5. and 376.121.5 .1. RS7'.fo 

3. Paid Claims - 2006 Childhood Immunizations - Deductible/ Co-Pav men ts 
Field Size: 239 
Type of Sample : 
Number of Errors: 
Error Ratio : 
\Vilhin DIFP Guidelines? 

Census 
5 
2.1% 
Yes 

The examiners noted the following errors in this review: 

a) According to Criticism :¥085. the Company received a claim on I 1 /l 4/06 for 
incurred medical expenses associated with two immunizations incurred on 
l l /06/06. The Company paid for one of the immunizations on 11 /22/06. but 
incorrectly applied the allowed amount for the second immuniZ.'.lrion to the 
insured's copayment. \.Vhen the examiners requesced the Company pay the claim 
p!us interest, the Company acknow!edged it was payable under the tcnns of the 
cer1ificale bur declined to do so, responding that it would defer payment until afcer 
ic had resolved differences v..-ith the Department concerning the payment of 
interest. The Company subsequently paid the claim during the course or Lhe 
examination \.Vith the appropriace amoun1 of interesL 

Reference : §§375.1007(l), (3), and (4). and 376.!215.2, RSMo 

b) Ac.cording to Criticism #098. the insured incurred expenses relati\·C lO two 
immunizations on 03/23/06, including CPT code 90657 for influenza . The 
Company received a claim for the expenses on 03/29/06. The Compauy paid for 
one immunization. but applied the allowed amount for the inf1uenz.a vaccine to 
the insured's co-payment. The Company argued in its response 10 the Lriticism 
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th,\\ the influenza vaccine was no1 required: however. a review of The Advisory 
Committee on Immunization Practices vaccine schedule for 2006 required by 19 
CSR 20-28 .060, indicates that influenza vaccines were recommended for children 
with certain risk factors . 

Reference: §§3 7 5.1007( I): (3 ), and ( 4 ), 3 76.383 .5, and 3 76.1215.2. RS Mo. and 
19 CSR 20-28 .060 

c) According to Criticisms #I 04. I 05 and 107. the Company inappropriately applied 
the al\o .. ved amounl on claims for intluenza immunizations to the deductible or 
copayment for three insureds. In one instance. the Company also denied the 
administration expense as being subjec1 to a ,vaiting period. \J...11en the exa111i_ners 
requested that the Comp,rny pay the claims plus interest, rhe Company dee! ined Lo 

do so for the follo\\'ing reasons: 
• In all tl1ree instances. the Company slated that they did not have 10 comply 

with the Missouri law because the master policies \.Vere issued in eicher 
Alabama or Ill inois The Company did acknowledge. howe\'er. that the 
policies contained the benefit anyway. 

• In tv,:o instances. the Company argued that influenza vaccines are "not 
among the immunizations specified in Department DIFP Bulletin 96-6." 
This DIFP Bulletin. ho1.Vevt:r. does not list specific immunizations. [t 

merely references L1e Dep~rtmenr of Health ·s regulation 19 CSR 20-
28.060, which references the ·'Recommended Childhood lmmuniz.ation 
Schedule-United States, approved by the Advisory Commitke on 
lmmuniz .. ,tion Practices (ACI P)" as the source for required immunizations. 
The 2005 and 2006 ACTP schedules list influenza as required for children 
with certnin risk factors. 

• In one instance, the Company argued that che certificate provided 
immunization coverage based upon the published recommendations of the 
U.S. Preventative Services Task force (USPSTF). A check of the 
··Immunizations for Children·· \Vebpage for the USPSTF. however. 
indicates that the USPSTF ceased updating its recommendations in 1996 
and referred readers to the ACIP webpage for current recommenda1ions 
(see hnp://w "w. aiirg. Qov/cl inic/uspstf/uspsch.i l .htm ). 

Reference: §§375.l007(l), (3) . .ind (4), and 376.1215.2. RSMo, 19 CSR :20-
:8 .060 

D. Unfair Claim Practices - Denied Emergency Room and Ambulance Sen·iccs Claims 

The examiners reviewed the Company· s adherence to claim handling requirements for 
denied emergency room and ambulance claims under §§376.1350. and 376 .1367, RS\:lo. 
for 1.:alendar years 2004 through 2006. 
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1. Denied Claim~ - 2004 Emcrgencv Room/ Ambulance 
Field Size : 270 
Type of Sample: 
};wnber of Errors: 
Error Ratio : 
Wi1hin DIFP Guidelines? 

Census 
22 
8.1% 
No 

The examiners noted the following errors in this review: 

According to Criticisms #055, 056, 057. 058, 059. 060, 061. 063, 064. 065. 066. 169. 
I T2.. 227. and 228, the Company denied 22 claims for emergency room c<1re or 
ambulance services. The errors noted by the examiners in the processing of these 
claims were as follows: 

• For six of the claims (Criticisms #055, 056, 059. 061, 064, and 065) the 
Company readjudicated and paid the claims prior to the examination, but the 
Company did not pay interest even though payment had occurred more than 
45 days after initial receipt of the claim. The Company paid interest on these 
clatms during the course of the examination. 

• For five of tJ1e claims, rhe Company readjudicatcd and paid the claims prior to 
the examination, but the Company either did not pay interest (Criticisms #058, 
060. 063. and 066) or underpaid interest (Criticism #057) based upon its belief 
that interest was on.ly due if it foiled to pay these claims within l 5 days of 
recei\·ing additjonal information. The Company declini:d co pay anything 
further on these claims in response to the criticisms. 

• For three of the claims (Criticisms #169 and 172) the Company 
inappropriately denied the claims on lhe basis tha1 chey had not been 
submitted through the network intennediary even though 1he providers were 
not network providers. The Company agreed it had denied the claims in error, 
and it paid the claims, with interest, during 1he course or the examination. 

• For one claim (Criticism #2'27) the Company inappropriateiy denied the chiirn 
as being an excluded maternity benefit even though the examiners felt it 
sh1..1uld be covered as a complication of pregnancy. The Company declined to 
pay an)'1hing on this claim in response to the criticism. 

• For seven claims (Criticism #228) the Company inappropriately denied the 
claims because the providers had not submltted them through the network 
intennediary. The Company declined to pay any1hing on these claims in 
response to the criticism. 

Reference: §§375.995.4(6). 37S.1007(1 .). (3 .), aml (4), 376.383. 5, 376.1350(8 ). (12}, 
(13). (18), (22), (24). and (25). and 376. 1367(1), RS\fo 
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2. Denied Claims - 2005 Emergencv Room/ Ambuhrnce 
Field Size: 263 
Type of Sample: Census 
Number of Errors: 31 
Error Ratio : 
Witlun DIFP Guidelines? 

l l,8% 
No 

The examiners noted the following errors in this re.,.iew: 

AccordingtoCriticisms#ll3, 114,116,117,118,119,120,121,125.127. 128,168, 
and 173. the Company improperly denied 31 claims for ambulance and emergency 
ser\'ices ,vi1hout making a reasonable investigation. Of these, 13 claims were 
readjudicated prior to the examination. Twelve of the rcadjudicared clai.ms were paid 
(Criticisms#1!3, 114,116, 117,118. )20, 121 ,125, 127.128 -oneclaim.168,and 
173) and one claim had !he allowed amount applied to 1he deducTible (Criticism # l 28 
- one claim). For the 12 claims that were paid, however, interest \vas either unpaid 
(Criticisms t: l 14. 118, 125. 127, 128 - one claim. and 168) or underpaid (Criticisms 
# I I 3, 116, 117, 120, 121, and I 73 ). Included wiThin the readjudicated claims was a 
claim (Criticism# l l 6) invol ving an improper denial of complicaiions of pregnancy in 
violacion of §375.995.4(6), RS~·lo, and a claim (Criticism #168) involving improper 
application of a prcau1horization penalty for emergency room care. The Company 
ckclined to pay any additional interest on !he 12 paid claims and declined to pa:- 1he 
claim plus interest on the 18 denied claims. 

Reference: §§375.995.4(6), 375.1007(1). (3), (4), and (6). 376.383.5. 376.1350(8), 
( 12 ), ( 13 ), (l 8 ), (22 ), (24 ), and (25), and 3 76.1367, RS Mo 

3. Denied Claims - 2006 Emergencv Room/ Ambulance 
field Size: 176 
Type of Sample: 
Number of Errors: 
Error Ratio: 
\Vi1hin DIFP Guidelines? 

Census 
8 
4.5% 
Yes 

The examiners noted the following errors in this review: 

According TO Crilicisms # l 29, 13 3, 162. 20 l and 202. the Company denied eight 
dc1ims for ambulance and emergency services. The Company readjudicated and paid 
six of these claims prior to the examination, but failed to pay appropriate interest. 
The remaining two claims r~mai_n unpaid. 

Reference: §~375. 1007(1), (3). (4), and (6), 376.383.5, 376. 1350(8), (12), ( 13), (18). 
(22) . (24), and (25), and 376.1367. RSYfo 
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E. Cnfair Claim Practices - Denied Claims for :\'lammograms 

l l 1c examiners reviewed the Company· s adherence 10 claim handl ing requirements for 
denied mammogram claims under §376.781. RS'.'.-lo. for calendar years 2004 through 
2006. 

1. Denied Claims - 2004 :\'lammograms 
Field Size: 
f yp~ of Sample: 
Sample Si ze 
Number of Errors: 
Error Rati ): 
\\'ithin DI FP Guideline::;? 

-t67 
Random 
100 
14 
14 .0% 
:'Jo 

The c:,;aminers nored the follov.:ing errors in thi. r view: 

a.> According to Cricicism #1 22. rhe Company recei\'ed a mammogram claim on 
03/27/03 and denied it bec.ause ir did not conta.in repricing information from the 
PPO network inccm1ediary. The claim was rcsubmi11ed on OJ,'0] /04 and denied 
tor the same reason. The claim was resubmined again on 07/22/04 and denied 
beca se it had not been submitted withi n 15 months of the date of sen.ice 
(03 /J 2/03). The Company eventually recognized its mis1ake and paid the claim 
on 11 /23 /04. bm it failed to pay the appropriate interest along wi1 h the claim. The 

ompany paid interest on this claim during the course f the exam ination. but the 
amount \\' · insufficient since it was based upon the 07:2_.'04 resubmission <late 
rather chan the 03/27/03 original date of receipt. 

Reference: s~J 75.1007( 4) and 3 76.383.5. RS Mo 

b) According to Criticisms .1123 and 126, the Company deojed t,vo mammogn m 
claims for reasons described by the Company documents as '·u.n!..nown... The 
Company paid the claims during the course: of the e:-:arn with appropri'He amount, 
of inrerest. 

The Company failed to pro\·ide bendi1s for mandateu mammogram screenings 
and foikd to effectual prompl. f' ir, and equitable settlement of claims in \\'hich 
liahility was reasonably clear l y riginally denying these claims for .. unknown·· 
reasons . 

Reterence : ''3r. l O 7(4)and376.782.2(l)and(2),RS\·k, 

c) Accordi ng to Cricici sm t:130, 13~. 155. and 156. the Company fa iled to pro\'ide 
hrnefi1s tor n,3mmograrn screenings for JO cl aims. The Company denieu six 
claims because the provider fa ilc:d t.o first submit the charges to the PPO network 
mtem1ediary fo r r pncmg. Three: claims w re repr cssed later. and benefits 
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were applied to deductibles. One claim was paid more lhan 45 days after receipt, 
but appropriate interest was not paid. 

The Company failed ro effectuate prompt. fair. and equitable settlement of these 
\aims by denying the claims with ut conducting a reasonable inve ··t1ga1ion. 

Reference : *§375.1007(4) and (6). 376.383.5, and 376.782.2( I) and (2), RSMo 

d) According Lo Criticism #1 S7. the Company received a claim for a mammogram 
on 04/24/04 and den ied the claim on 04/28/0-4 for a ;·code revie\\" \\·ithout ask ing 
for supporting medical documentation from t.he provider. On 08/26. 04, the 
Company paid the allowed cimount of $68.39. and applied the henefit to the 
deductible. In making this paym nt , t.:he Company com···:ned CPT cocks 76092 
and 76090 and processed the charges under CPT coJe 76090. This led to the 
pro\'ider·s appeal and submission of additional documentation. The Company 
fa iled to request additional documentation from the provider before denying 
benefits. rebundling CPT codes. and delaying the claim ettlernent 

The Comp~ny foiled to effec1uate prompt. fai.r. and equitable se11!ement of the 
claim by denying the claim without conduct ing area n blc investigation . 

Rcterence: §375.1007(4) and (6), RS~·.-1o 

2. Denicu Claims - 2005 Mammograms 
field Size: 
Type of Sample: 
Sample Size 
\:umber of Errors: 
Error Ratio: 
Within DI FP Guidelines? 

267 
Random 
68 
7 
10.3% 
l\o 

The: examiners noted the following errors in this revie\,:: 

a) According to Criticisms # 134. 13 7. I 38. 142. and l 63. the Company denied (i \·e 
rnammogr..m claim f r reasons described by the Company as "ttnknown.'· The 
claims wc.e subsequently paid during the course or the exam \\ilh appropriat · 
amounts 01 · interest where applicable. 

Tbe C mpany failed to effectuate prompt. fair. aml equitable set1 k m nt of claims 
in which li bility had become r asonably clear by original}~ d nyi ng the claims 
for ··un.knowo" reason . The Company also failed to correctly represent to 
claimants relevant f'ac ts or p licy provisions regarding coverage for mandated 
mammogram screenings. 

Reference: § ~3 75 . l 007l 1) and (4 ), and 3 76. 782 .2( l) and (2 ). RS Mo 
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b) According to Criticisms # ! 39 and 140. the Company denied two claims for 
benefits for mandated mammogram screenings. In its response to che criticisms, 
the Company stated that the denials were due ro the provider failing co first submit 
the charges to the PPO nct'-vork intem1ediary for repricing in accordarn:e with the 
provider· s network contract. The Company eventually paid the claims when the 
repricing infonna1ion was received and applied the allowed amounts to 
deductibles. 

Because the Company originally denied these claims based on repricing issues. 
rather than first conducting a reasonable investigacion 10 resolve the repricing 
issue, lhe Company failed to ·Jdopt and implement reasoni:lble standards for the 
rrompt investigarion and settlement of claims arising under its policies. and did 
not anempt 10 effectuate prompr. fair, and equitable senlement of claims 
submitted i.J1 which liability had become reasoni:lbly clear. 

Reference : §§ 375.1007(3), (4), and (6), and 376.782.2(]) and (2), RSMo 

3. Denied Claims - 2006 Mammograms 
Field Size: 
Type of Sample: 
Sample Size: 
Number of Errors: 
Error Ratio: 
Within Dlf P Guidelines? 

129 
Random 
41 
...., 
I 

17.1% 
No 

The examiners noted the following errors in this review: 

a) According to Criticisms * l 46. 14 7, and 153, the Company failed to provide 
beneftts for mandated mammogram screenings for three claims. As above. the 
Company responded to the criticisms by stating that the denials were due to the 
provider failing to first suhmit the charges to the PPO net\.vork intermediary for 
repricing in at;con.lance with the pro\·ider's network contract. The Company 
eventually paid the claims v.hen the repricing infomunion was received, and the 
allowed amounts were applied to the various deductibles. 

The Company failed to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt 
investigation and selrlement of claims arising under its policies, did nm alll;'tnpt to 

effectuate prompt. fa ir. and equitable settlement of claims submiLced in which 
liability had become reasonably clear, and refused to pay claims without 
conducting a reasonable investigation. 

Reference: ~§375.1007(3), (4) . and (6°), and 376.782.2(1) and (2). RSMo 

b} According lo Critici sms # l 49, 150, l 52. and 154. 1he Company denied four 
claims for mammograms by erroneously stating thac the claimams exceeded their 
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maximum benefits. The Company reconsidered and paid thes~ claims during the 
course of the examination with appropriate amounts of interest. 

The Company did not attempt in good faith to effectuate prompt. fair . and 
equitable set1lement or four mammogram claims where liability was reasonably 
clear. 

Reference §§375 . 1007(1) and (4) and 376.782.2. RStv1o 

F. llnfair Claim Practices - Denied Claims for Pap Smears 

The examiners reviewed tJ1e Company·s adherence to claim handling requirements for 
denied Pap smear clnims under §376.1250. l (I). RSMo, for calendar years 2004 through 
2006. 

J. Denied Claims - 2004 Pap Smears 
Field Size: 
Type of Sample: 
Number of Errors: 
Error Ratio: 
Within DIFP Guidelines? 

457 
Census 
264 
57 .8% 
No 

The examiners noted the following errors in this f\!\·iew: 

a) According to Criticisms r 124 and 223, the Company denied 11 '.2 claims because 
the provider did not submit the claims to the PPO network intermediary for 
repricing. Of these claims: 

• Six were readjudicated and paid wilhout appropriate inceresc prior to the 
examination: 

• Two ,vere readjudicated, and chc allowed amount was applied 10 the 
insureds' deductibles prior to the examination; 

• One was readjudicnted and paid with inadequate 1n1cresc during chc course 
of the examination; and 

• I 03 were never paid. 

For one of the unpaid claims, the Company was unable to locate the claim fi le 
documenra1ion for the examiners to review. The Company declined co pay the 
unpaid claims \Vilh appropriate interest, declined to pay any incerest on the six 
claims paid prior to the examinarion. and declined to pay additional interest on the 
one claim paid during the course of the exam ination. 

The Company failed to adopt and implement rensonablc scandards for the prompt 
inves1igacion and sdtlement of claims arising under its policies and did not 
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anernpt to effectuate prompt. fair. and equitable settlement of cla ims submitted in 
which liability had bee me rca nably clear. 

Reference : §§3 75.1 0070). (3 ), and ( 4 ). 3 76.1-50.1 (I), and 3 76 . .383 .5. RS Mo. and 
20 CSR 300-2.200(2) [as replaced by, 20 CSR 100-8.04 0 ff. 7/30/08] 

b) According to Criticism #217, the Company iai led to conduct reasonable 
investiga1ions and failed to proc ss 8 I cbims within a reasonable time period. 
When the examiners questioned why these claims \\·ere d nied iJ1 Fom1al Request 
: •J25, 1he Company readjudicat d the claims and applied the allowed amoun1 .. 10 

the insured·s deductible during the comse of the examination. 

B cause the Company denied thes clai ms and applied benefits Lo 1he insureds· 
deductible only aft r recei 'ing onnal Reques1 !:025. the Company fa iled to 
adopt and impkmenl reasonable standards for the prompL investigation and 
settlement of claims, and failed Lo pay claims wirhout conducting a rcasonabk 
investigation. 
Reference: § §3 75.1007(3) and (6 ). and 3 76.1250.1 ( 1 ). RStvlo 

c) According to Criticism #218 . 219 c1nd 22.3. the Company inappropriately denied 
54 claims for Pap -mear ttsis. The C omp;tn) proces. ed and pa1d the 54 claims 
with appropriate interest during the course 01· the e.,amin 1ion. 

The Company failed to ;;Jopt and imp[i;!ment rcasonabl<.: standards tor the prompl 
im estigation and senlcment of claims ari sing under i1s p Ii ics . 

Reference : ~375.1007(3). RSMo. 

dJ According 10 Criticism #220, th Company d nied 17 !aims with the xplanation 
that they w re either subject to a wai ting period or 1101 covered st:n ices. Five or 
the claims were pai d with appropriate interest. and 12 of the claims were 
apprO\ed and applied co the in ,ureds ' deduc1ibles during the rnurs~ of h 
examination. 

Because these claims \.Vere initially denied for incorrect reasons and not paid until 
errors were identified during the course of the examination, the Compan~· 
misrcprc .nted relevant facts or policy provisions relating to co\·crages a issu . 
rr1iled to pay claims ,,i1hom conducting re asonable invc ligations and fa il d to 
adopt and implement reasonable st.andards for prompt investigation and 
scnlement of claims 

Referen<.:e: ~§375.1007(\). OJ. rind (6), and 376.1250.1(1 ). S:V1u 
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2. Denice.I Claims - 2005 Pap Smears 
Field Size : 
Type of Sample: 
Nuinb('r of Errors: 
Error Ratio: 
\Vi thin DIFP Guideli ne·? 

383 
Census 
237 
61 .9% 
No 

The examiners noted t.hc foll0\\1nl! errors in this review: 

a) According 10 Criticism 1!205. the Company improperly denied l 4 l claims for 
mandated Pap smear expenses because the provider fail ed to submit ihe claims co 
the PPO ne1work i.n1ermediary for repricing. Two claims \Vere reprocessed and 
paid during the course of the exam. but 1hc remai ning 139 claims plus interest 
remain unpaid. 

Reference: §§3 75. 1007( I), (3 ). ( 4 ). and ( 6), 376.3 83.5 .. and 3 76.1250 . l{ I). RS:\-'lo 

b) According 10 Criticism #206, the Company denied 25 claims for m ndated Pup 
tests. The Company subsequently paid these claims during. the ourse or the 
examin::ition ., · h appropriate ~merest. 
Because th Company failed to pay thes~ claims when first ~ubmined . the 
Company failed to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt 
investigi:ltion and settlement of claims aris ing under it. policies. and did not 
attempt in good faith to ffectuate prompt. fair. ,md equi tab le settlement of claims 
submitted in \'-'"IDCh li ability had b ome re onably clea r. 

Reference: ~~375,1007(3) and (4). and 376.1250.1(1), R Mo 

c) Accordi ng to Crit icism !+ 207 . the Company denied six claims because !he 
provider fai led to submit them 10 the PPO network inlermedi ary for repr!..:ing. 
Four of 1he claims were readjudic:.11e<l and paid without appropriate interes·. \\·hen 
they were res ubmitted \vith repricing informat ion. The Company declined to pay 
any interest on these fo ur cla ims when requested to do so by the examiners. The 
r" mai ning t\ o clai m \Vere resubmitted with repricing in om1 a1 ion. but th.: 
Company incorrectly denied them as being subject to a wailing period. \\iht>n the 
examiners brought this to the C mpany' attention during the course of tht' 
c:rnminalion, it readjudicated and paid one o l" the cla ims \.\·ith interest and applied 
the allowed amou nt to the deductible on the second claim. 

Reference : §"3 75 .1007( I). (3). and (4 ). 376.383. 5, and 3 76.1250.1 (I), RS Mo 

J) .According 10 Criticism #f208, the.::: Company improperly denied 65 claims. The 
Company re.:idjudicated all of these claims during 1he course of the examinatio1 . 
and appl i d the aJ lowcd arnounls tu the insureds' deduc tibles . Thes ac tions 
resulted in processing ti m s ranging from a low of 9_ days to n high of 1.16 1 
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days. As ~:1,:\, . the Company failed Lo c nduct rensonable irnestigation~ :mJ 
failed to pay claims within a ren onablc time period. 

Reference : '-375 .1007(3) and (6 ). RS Mo 

3. Denied Claims - 2006 Pap Smears 
Field Size: 
Type of Sample: 
>l umber of Errors: 

rror Ratio: 
With.in DIFP Guidelines? 

254 
Census 
211 
83% 
No 

The examiners not d the fo llowing errors in thi · review: 

a) According to Criticism # I 36, 1hc Company initially denied two cl.:iim lines for 
mandated P p tesls b cause the Company related th,: cla: :ns to a policy that had 
been pre,·iously terminated. rather th,m 1he policy that was in force at the ti m the 
claims were incurred. The Company received the claims on 02/24/06 and 
03 ,29/06 ,.,,·i1h suflicien1 information to identify the insured. The Company 
subscquemly reproce ed the clai m and applied benefi1s to the dcduc1ible duri;;5 

the ;::uurse of the cxamin tion . 

Because the Company erred in identifying cov~rage in force from information 
readily a\·ai lable in its Q\\T1 record , the C mpany misrepresented relevant facts 
related 10 con~-ragcs at issue, and fa iled to I ectuate prompt, fa ir. and quitable 
scnlemenl of !aims submitted in which liability had become re onably clear. 

Reference: , s3 75 .1007( I) and ( 4 ). and 3 76 .1250.1 ( l ). RS~fo 

b) According lo Criticism '209, the Company denied 42 claims because the provider 
failed to submit the claim 10 the PPO network intermediary for repricing. One 
laim w · paid duri ng the course of the examinat.ion, bu1 the in1crcst 1hat \.\a.s p i 

was inadcqua1e. Four claims wcr~ readjudicated and the allow d amounts were 
applied to the insureds' deductibles. The remaining claims ha,·e not been paid. 

Reterenc s : §§375.1007(1 ), (3),. nd (4 ), "76." 83.:5 . and .3 76.1250. l(l), RSMo 
and 20 CSR I 00-1.050 

c) Accordin~ 10 Criticism #2 10, the Company agr<!ed !hat it improp rly denied 31 
claims :·or Pap smears and paid 1hc claims during the cc.urse o f the exam ination 
\\ith appropriate interest. Becau the !aims '""ere not paid until afte r the 
examiners brough1 the errors to the Company's anent ion, the Company Cailed 10 

adopc and implement reasonable srnndards for the prompt investigation ,ind 
settlement of claims arising under it. · policies 

Rderence: §~375.1 007("' ) and 376.1250.1(1), RSMo 
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u) According to Criticism #21 !, the Comp,:riy improperly denied I I ci.-lims. When 
these errors were brought to the Company's ::11ten1ion by the examiner . it 
readjud icatcd and paid 10 claims without interest and applied the allowed amount 
to the in ured·s deduct ible fo r )ne ·!aim during lh ourse of the examjnation. 
When the examiners requested 1hat int r t he paid on 1he IO p id claims. the 
Company subsequently did so lor tive of them, but failed lO include additional 
interest for the period of time the interest lrnd remained unpaid :ii'tcr the clnirns 
were paid. The Company declined to pay any interest on t:~e remaining fi ve 
claims b cause the provider was located in Permsylva.ni, . 

The Company failed to adopt and implcm nt reasonable standards tor the prompt 
in\'estigation and enlement of claims arising under its policies and did 1101 make 
prompt, fa ir, and equitable settlement of claims submined in which liability had 
become reasonably clear. 

Reference: §§3 75.1007(3) and ( -t ). and 3 76.383.5, RS Mo 

e) According to Critici m t/ 2 l 2. the Company proces ·cd l 20 previously denied 
claims during this examination and applied benefits due to the plan deduct ible. 
Becau~c these claims were not appropriately pro essed unt il aft r th examination 
began. the Company failed lo adopt and implement reasonable Tandards for the 
prompt investigation and senlerncnt of clairns arising under its policies. 

Refer nee: '~ 7 5. l 007(3 ). RSr..fo 

f) According to Critici:m1 # 213, rhe Company improperly denied five claims filed 
for expenses related to mandated b nefits for Pap tests . The Company 
s1.Jb.£equently paid two of the claims with appropriate interest during the course of 
the examinarion. Benefits on tile 01her claims were applied to deductibles 
Because these claims were not appropriately processed until atit!r the examination 
began. 1hc Company failed to adopt and implement rcasonabk standards li.w th~ 
prompt investigation and set!lemcnt of ]aims arising under its policies. 

Reference: §§375. I 007( I), (3 ). ,md (6). and 3 76.1250.1 ( l ). RS Mo 

G. [nfair Claim Practices - Denied Claims for PSA Tests 

The xaminers reviewed 1hc Company·s adherence 10 claim handling requirement for 
denicu PSA test clai ms und r ~376.1250.l 2) RSMo. for calendar yt:ars 2004 through 
2006. 
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I. Denied Claims - 2004 PSA Claims 
Field Size: 
Type of S<1mp!e: 
Number of Errors: 
Error Ratio: 
Within DJFP Guidelines·? 

64 
Census 
28 
46.7% 
No 

The examiners noted the following errors in this re,·iew: 

:1: According to Criticism # 143. the Company denied I 7 claim number 
{representing 20 claim lines) because the provider did not submit the clJims to 
the PPO network intermediary for repricing. Three claim lines were paid 
without appropriate interest \Vhen resubmitted with repricing info m1ation prior 
to the : amination. As a result of examiner i.nquiri s. two c laim !ind \.\ re 
readjudicated ,,.,.ith the allowed amounts being applied to the insured.s· 
deductibles during the course of the exam ination. The Company declined to 
pay the remaining claims plus ilppropriate interest. 

Reference: s3 75. l 007( I} and ( 4_), 3 76.383 .5, and J 76. I 250.1 t2). RS:-vlo 

b) According to Critici~·m # 16-t, and Fonnal Requests ~ 127 and 128, the Company 
d(:nicd fi,·c claims for expenses for PS:\ tests because they in\'olv'ed rre-exist ing 
conditions or were subject to a Special Exception Rider. The Company 
readj udi ated four or the cl~ims during rhe course of the examination by applying 
allov.ed am unts to the deductible for three claims and paying the -ourth ,vith 
appropriate interest . The Company main1ain .. that its denial of the fi fth claim wa · 
proper becnuse the insured \.\as not '"nonsyTl)ptomatic' ' within the meaning of 
§376.1250. 1(2), RSiv1o; however. the examiners felt che PSA te.st \\as 
unconnected to the diagnoses .submitted for the other scr\·ice ·· included \Vi th the 
claim ar.d should be paid. 

By denying these claims. the Company misrepresented lo claimants and insured 
rele\'an facts or policy provi- iom relating to overages at issue and did no make 
prompt. fair, and equitabl senlement of cla.ims submitted in ,vhich liabili ty had 
become reasonably clear. 

fercnce: ~§3 75. l 007( I ,and ( 4 ). 376.:-83 . .5. and 3 76. 1250.1 ( 2 ). RS i\fo 

c) According to Criticism H2 J 6. the Company derued six claims for expenses related 
to PSA t sts. Three claims were deni d us not being CO\'ered. ru1d three were 
denied as being ubj ct 10 a wai ti ng period. All ix \vere readjudicated hy th ~ 
Company during the course of the examination. Three were paid with appropriat 
interest, and the c1llowed amount fo r the other three was applied to the insureds· 
deductibles. 



Because 1hese claims were not appropriately processed until after the examination 
began. the Company failed lo adopt and implemenr reasonable standards for the 
prompt investigation and senlcmc nt of claims arising under its polic ies nnd did 
not attempt to make prompt , lair. and equitable se1tlemc:nt or claims ubmillcd in 
which liabil ity had bccom ~ rea onably lear. 

Rderence : §§3 75 .1007(3) and ( 4 ). and 3 76.1250. l (2), RS Mo 

2, Denied Claims - 2005 PSA Claims 
rield Size: 
Type of Sample: 
Numb r or Errors: 
Error Ratio: 
Within Dll"P Guidelines? 

75 
Census 
37 
49. YVii 
No 

J'hc examiners. noted the foll owing rrors in this re•:iev.;: 

a) According to Criticism # J 41, the Company denied 25 claims because: the provider 
did not submit the claims to the PPO network intem1ediary for repricing. In its 
response to the criiicism, the Company stated that two or the clai ms had been 
restt ,miued with r~pricing in fo rmation and readjudicated . The Company 
acknowledged that interest was due for one of these rec:1djudicated claims. but it 
declined to pay appropriate in1 ·rest on 1hc claim during the course of the 
examination. TI1e Company maintained that its action in den. ing the remaining 
2.3 unpaid claims v.m appropriate . 

The Company failed to adopt and impkment reasonable standards ror the prompt 
in\'es1i gation and sel!lement of claims arising W1dcr its pol;s.:i-:s and did not 
anempt to effectuate prompt, fa ir. and equitable selllement of claims subm itted in 
which liability had become re..-1sonably clear. 

Rd er~nce: §§375 .1007( 1) and {-l); and 376.3 8" .5, and 376.1250.1(2( RS\fo 

b) The Compnny improperly denit:d t\vo claims for expenses for PSi\ tests. as shown 
in Critici m #1 65. In response to the criticism. the Company ac:ri v.le.dged that 
beoefi1s \Vere payable and reproce-sed them. applying the benefits to the insureds' 
deductibles during the course or the examination. 

Reference: . ~3 75 .1007(1) and (4). and 3 76. J 250. 1 (2). RSMo 

c .1\ccording to Criricism;; 166, Lhe Company impropc::rly denied payment of a claim 
for expenses for a PSA test. As above, the Company acknowledged that benclils 
were l;J~ in its response to the criticism, but it initially decli ned l pay 1he clai m. 
plt:s ~.ppropriate int rest. The Company sub equeotly paid the clai m during the 
course of the exami nation, but underpaid the amount of interest due. 



Reference: ~~375 .1007(1) and (4). 376.383 .5, and 376. 1~50.1 (2) . RSMo 

d) According to Criticism #214, the Company denied ight claims for PSA tests 
~1-:c : . .1~~· the claims were subject to a wait ing period. The Company responded 
that the clilims should have b en paid and reprocessed ihe claims. during the 
course of the examination. One claim ,vas paiJ with appropriate interest, and the 
allowed amounts for the remainder were applied 10 the insureds' deductibles. 

Reten:nci: : § ' 375.1007(3) ;:md H ). and 3 76. l 250.1 O ). RS\lo 

e) According to Critici m f.; 2 !4, the Company improperly denied claim a. bei ng. 
subject t a wait ing period. In response to the crit icism, the Company stated that 
iL was unable to locat the claim rec.:or Is for thi claim. 

Because the Company was u11able to locale these records. the Company failed co 
maintain its books, records. documents and other business records in a manner -
1hat the examiners may readily ascertain its claim handling and payment practices, 
coinrlaint handling, termination. ra1ing. underv,Titing nd marketing pra tic s. 

Reference: -f 374.20 5.2(2) . .3 75.l 007(3j and (4), and 376.1250.1(2_). RSMo. and 
20 CSR J 00-2.200(-). (3 )(B). and (6) fas replaced by. 20 CSR 100-8.040 ff 
7/30/08] 

J. Denied Claims - 2006 PSA Claims 

Field Size: 
Type of Sample: 
Number of Errors : 
Error Ratio : 
Within DIFP Guidelines? 

47 
Census 
20 
42 .6% 
No 

The examiners noted Lh-: follo\.ving c:rrors in this re,,iew: 

a) According to Criticism #13 L 1he Company denied 14 claims for expenses for 
PS.·\ tests because the pro,-idtr had not subr:· iltr:l: the claim 10 the PPO ne1work 
in1ermediary for repricing. In its response to the cricici::;m. the Company defended 
its actions as appropriate and explained that: 

• f"i\'c of the claims had b, en resubmi11ed \, ith repricing infom131ion. Of 
these. the mpany readjudicated one or the claims and appli d the 
allowed amount to the insurc:cr s deJuctibk The Company argued that it 
\\·n · n o l required by §376.1 250. I (2), RS Mo. to pa)· the other four claims 
bee use the in urcd v:as not "nons: mptomatic" as pro\·ided by the statute. 
However. lhe Company agreed that two of th four claim;; had b en 
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inappropriately denied as dupl ica1cs and were payable based upon th 
provisions of the insurance contract. The Company readjudicated an<l 
paid these '""o claims plus interes1 during the course of 1he examination, 
but rhe interest was underpajd_ 

• Nine of the claims had ncv r been r ubmitted with repricing information. 
In addition, the Company argued that i( ""'as not required by 
§3 76.1250.1 (2), RS.~fo. Lo pay four of the nine claims because lhe insured 
\.\a not ··nonsy rnptomati~-· as provided bj the statute . 

Reference: §§375.1007(4), 376.383.5, and 376.1250.1(2). RSMo 

b According to Cri1icism #215, the Company improper)~ denied six claims for 
expenses for PSA tests. The Company readjudicated these claims and applied the 
c11lowed amounts to the insureds· deductibles during the course of the 
examination. 

Refcren l: : f-~ 375.1 007( 1) , (3), t-i). and (6), ,=ind 376.1250.1.(2). RSMo 

JI. Dcnici.J Claims for Pre-Existing Condilions 

The examiners reviewed the Compan~·s adherence 10 claim handling requirements tor 
claim s denied for pre-exis1ing condi1ions under ~375.1007. RS.\·1o, for calcndJr years 
2004 through 2006. 

I. Drnied Claims - 2004 Pre-Ex-isling 
Field Size: 
Type o am ple: 
Sample Siz : 
Number of Errors: 
faror Ratio: 
\\'i1hin DIFP Guidelines? 

I ,894 
Random 
47 
y 

19.1% 
No 

The examiners noted the follo\',:ing errors in this review: 

a I According to Criticism # 177, the Company denied <l cl.::1irn a~ involvin~ a pre­
cxis1ing condition c,·cn though lhe date sen·ices were incurred was m re than 12 
months after the effective <late of the insured ·s covernge. This denial was 
inconsistent wit.h the pre-ex.isling con it ion exclusion prO\'ision ol' 1hc Company·s 
major medical cenificate form 225. The Company reconsidered and paid this 
claim prior w the t:xamiml!ion. 

Beca use the Company initially denied th i claim incurr d more than 12 monihs 
a Her th effecti ve date or the insured· s coverage, th Company mi represcnte lo 

ciaimants relevant facts or p !icy provisions regarding pre-existing conditions 
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cou1Jac1 Ian uage. foiled 10 ador t and implement reasonable standards for the 
prompt in\ estigation and settlement of claims arising under its policies, failed to 
effectuate prompt. fair. and equ itable settlement of cli:!ims submitted in which 
liability had become reasonably clear. and faikd Lo pay the claim wi1h0uc firs! 
conducting .i reasonable inve tigation. 

Reference: §3 75.1007( I). (J ). ( 4 ). and ( 6) RSi\fo 

b) As shown in Critici.sm t1178. 1he Company denied I\-VO claims as involvi.ng a pre­
existing condition without havin~ doc u.m ntation to support its decision. L.·pon 
funher reviev..· of rhe tile in re::;ponse 10 the criticism, the Company stated that it 
had detem1ined that adequate documentation no longer cxisred to maintai n it, 
original decision. ·111erefore. the Company paid these claims plus appropriate 
int rest duri ng the course of this e:-.:amination. 

The lack f adequate documentation in the Company· s claim file indicates 1h;.i1 ii 
has not maintained its books. records. documents and other bu ·iness records in a 
manner so that its claim handling and payment practices may le readi ly 
ascen ain J during market conduct examinat ions. The Company also 
misrepre ented to claimants rdc,1ant f:.1~ :s or policy pro,·isions regardi.ng pr -
existing conditions twitr:,ct language. foiled to adopt d implement reasonable 
standards for the prompt investigation and n kmenl of claim arising under its 
policies. fai led 10 pay the claim without first conducting a reasonable 
in\'estigation. and failed co effectuate prompt, fair. and equ itable settlement of 
claims ubmittt:d in \\·hich liability had becom reasonabl ~· clear. 

Reference: ~375. 1007( I). (3i. (4). and (6). RSMo and 20 CSR 300-2.200(2) las 
replaced by. 20 CSR l 00-8 .040. eff. 7/30/08] 

d According to Criticisms # 189, the Company denied t\, l cbj01 lines as invoking a 
rre-exi . ting condition \virhout having documentation to suppon that decision. 
The insured in this fi le sought treatment for a strep throat soon after c vcra-=-e 
became effective. :'\ rev iew of the medical records by the ~xaminers did not 
rev al any indication that ihis LOndition existed prior to the effective date of 
coverage. The Company admiued tbar it had inappropriate!~ J nicd these claims. 
rcadj udicated them. and applied the allow d amounts 10 the in ured·s deductible 
during the course 01"1he examination. 

Reference : §3 75. I 007( I) and ( 4 ), RS Mo 

d) Accordi ng to Criti i m ·· # 190 and 195 . the Company improperly denied tv;o 
claims. a. involving pre-existing conditions without h:.win~ documentation that the 
conditions v. ere in e:-.:istcnce prior 10 the effecti vc date of CO\'erngt: . 

(I) In Criticism i:i- ) 90. !he Company denied a claim because of r fe rences in the 
medical records as to an ·· impression" of irritable bo,,vel syndrome. The claim 
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wa~ appealed pd r to the examination. and the Company O\·ertumed its 
decision. applying the allowed amount to the insured· s c.Jeductible. The 
examin rs believe the Company should have conducted a more thorough 
invest igation by requesting medical records prior 10 the tffccti,·e date of 
c veragc instead of just denying 1hc claim based up n the limited infomiation 
it originally posses. di. 

(2) )n Criticism # 195, the Company denied a claim for servic<:s related to low r 
back pain because the records of a doctor who tr ate the iosured six month 
afler the co\.'eragc ffcctive dat indicat d thar the insured had experiem:ed a 
two year history of lower back pain . Hie examiners felt 1ha1 a reasonable 
investigation would have vcri fied the accuracy of this stJtemcnt by requesting 
medicJI reL:ord prior 10 the effective date from the doctor noted on the 
insured·s appl icat ion. 

In its actions, the Company misrepresented to claimanL<; and insureds rekva.ill 

facts or policy provisions rd ating to cO\·erages al i · -ue. !ai l ··d to adopt and 
implement reasonabl ta.ndards fo r the prompt inv stigation and settlem nt or 
claims arising under its policies, and re fused to pay these claims without 
conductin_ a rea onahle inv sti~ation. 
Reference: §375 . l 007( I). (3), and (6). RSY1o 

c) Accordi n- to Criticism # l 99. the Company improperly denied a daim as prc­
e~isring although 1hc claim was incurred mor than 12 months after the effecti w 
date. By ,. i~· .-iying this claim, :he Company fai led o follow ii· ov.-n pol icy 
language regarding preexisting conditions. The Company rcadj udicated th is 
claim and applied the allowed amount to the insured·s deductible during the 
course of the examination . 

By its actions, the C..1mpany misrepresented to clai mants and insur s rele\'ant 
facts and policy pW\ isions relatc:d to co,·ernges al issue, and failed to cffet.:tuate 
prompt. fair and equitable seltlemcnt of a claim submitted in which liability had 
become reasonably ck ar. 

Reference: §375 .1007(1)and (4), RSMo 

f) Accordi ng to Criticism #203. the ompany denied a claim without document. Lion 
that the condition wa. pre-existing. Follu,vi ng an appeal occurring prior to the 
examination. the Company reversed its denial and eith r paid benefits or applied 
allowed amounts to the insured' s deductible for 1he Yarious charges in\'oh·ed . 
. .\ccording l infom1ation supplied by the Company. it reversal of th<::: denial was 
based upon addition::il medica l records. c examiners bc:lie,·e an ad quate 
in\'estigation by the Company woul d ha\·e uncovered thes~ cl ari(ving medical 
records and allowed i1 to pay th claim when initially submitted. 
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In iis actions. the. Company misrepresented to c laimants and in:.ureds rele,·ant 
facts or policy provisions regarding pre-existing conditions. failed to adopt and 
implement r asonablc s1andards for 1he prompt inv-.::stiga1ion and senlemeni of 
claims arising under its policie·, failed 10 effectuate prompl. fair. and equitable 
~rnkment of claims, and denied claims \Vithout conducting a reason;1blc 
in ,·est igat ion. 

Reference: §375.1007(1), (3). ,4\. ~~nd (6), RSMo 

2. Denied Claims - 2005 Pre-Existing 
Field Size: 
Type of Sample: 
Sampl Size: 
Number of Errors: 
Error Ratio: 
Within O[F P Guidelines? 

946 
Random 
25 

4% 
Yc:s 

The examin1.:rs noted 1hc fo!lov..ing errors in 1his revie1w: 

Accordin6 10 Crit icism .; 176. the Company denied a claim inc;urred more than 12 
months after che effectin:: date of co\'erage as a pre-existing condition. The 
Company spent six months investigating this claim before inappropriately 
denying it. The Company reconsidered the claim and applied benefits to thl; 
deductibl during the course of the examination. 

In its actions. the Company misrepresented to clai111an1s and insureds relevant 
facts or policy pr visions regarding pre-existing conditions conLract language. 
fa iled t adopt and implement r a onable standard for the prompt settlement of 
claims under its polices, and iailc:d to pay a clai rn without fi rst conducti ng a 
reasonable in\·"CSligation. 

Reference: S..,75.1007( I). (3). and (6), RSMo 

3. L)cnicd Chiim.-. - 2006 Pre-Existing 
field Size: 
T:-pe of Sample: 
Sample Size : 

umber of Errors: 
Error Ratio : 
Within DIFP Guidelines? 

l,216 
Random 
28 
2 
7.1%1 
:Jo 

The exam iners no1ed rhe following rrors in 1his review: 



a) According to Criticism f l80. the Company denied a claim as imolvin"' c1 pre­
existing condition aJth gh the documen1ation in the claim file fai l to show that 
the condition existed during the 12 month period immediately rrior 10 the policy 
~ffcctivc dare. The Company informed the examiners that adequate 
documentation no longer exist IO maintain their ori1 inal denial. . ccordingly. the 
Company reprocessed and paid !his claim with appropriate interest during the 
course of the examination. 

TI1e Company failed to maintai n it books. records, documents and other busine.s 
record_ in a manner so that its claim handling and payment pract ices ma) be 
readily asccnained during rn rket conduct examinations, misrepresented to 
claimants and insured!> relevant facts or p !icy provisi ns regarding pre-ex ist ing 
conditions contract lan~uage. fai led to adopt and implement reasonable standards 
for the prompt scnlemt:nt of claims under its policies and failed to pay a cl::iim 
without first conducting a reasonab le investigation. 

Retert!nce: §3 75.1 0 7(1 , (3), and (6), RSi\.fo and 20 CSR 300-2 .200(2) (as 
replaced by 20 CSR I 00-8.040. elf 07/30/081 

b} According to Cri1icism # J 85. the Company denied a claim n a pre-e.xtsllng 
condi tion \\·i1hou1 considering prior creditable covera.:: . In it rc_~on e to the 
criticism. che Company explained 1ha1 a d.:1ta input err r \\ilS re. p nsi ble fo r the 
Company's oversight. Because the mformation as to prior creditable coverage 
was not properly reflected in the Company\ computer system, the claims 
deparlmcnt conducted a pre-e:,;:'ili:1:; condi tion investigation and denied the claim 
as subject to the pre-existing (( 1ndition xcl usion. The Company correct d i1s 
system and readjudicated tbe claim when this error \Vas broughl ,o the Cornpany·s 
attention prior to the examination. The nllowed amount was applied co the 
in ·ured's deductible. 

Because 1he Company initially improperly denied this claim, the Comp,my 
misrepre. emed to c ai manls and insureds relevant facts or poli cy pro,·isions 
regard ing pre-existing conditior · contract language and fai led to pay the claim 
,,.·ithout first conducting a re.isonable ·nvcstiga\ion. 

Refcrcn._:._:: §37.5.1007( 1) and (6), RS\fo 

I. Compliance witb Interest P~\"ment Requirements for Short-Term Mujor Medical 
Claims - 200~ through 2006 

The cxamin('rs reviewed !he Company· s adherence to the interest payment requin::mems 
of s3 76.383 .5. RS Mo, for shon-1erm major medical claims paid in calendar yc.:ir 2004 
through 2006. The examiners reviewed cl aims paid more than 4: day after receipt for 
thc:se three calendar years as a group. rather than revic,"·ing each year separately. 
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In a review of l ,6~ J short-term major medical insurnnce clai m I ines. the examiners no ted 
in Criticism # 184 that the Company underpaid imere t due on 381 claim lines and fa il d 
to pay any interest on 903 claim lines. ln i1s re ponse. the Company reiterated the 
posi tion taken in its responses 10 Criticism .1;!0l0 noted above that it is not obl igated 10 

pay imer st on )aims that are pajd within IS days or the receipt of any additional 
inform~·Hion (i .e., a "clean claim·· standard). :\"evenhe!css, the Company conceded that 
interest w.:is pa:-,.1b!e for mnny of the claim lines and indicated that it had nt them to its 
"Adjustment Depariment'' for processing. 

Rcfrrence : ~§3 76.3 83 .5, and 3 76 .384, RS Mo 
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Jll. COMl'LA1:\TS AND GRlEVA;\CES 

This section of the report is designed to provide a review of the Company· s complaint 
bandiing practices. Examiners reviewed how the Company handled complaints co ensure 
it wa- pcrfonni ng accordin~ to its own ):!U:~!.:lines and ~vfissouri statut s and regulations. 

Section 375.936(3). RSMo, require:-: companies to maintain a registry of all \Hillen 
omplaints received for the last three years. The registry muse include all ~--Ii soun 

complaints. including those en! to I.he DI FP and those sent directly to th..: c mpan) . 

A. Consumer Complaials Sent Direct!\' to the Companv 

H1 Company recorded receipt of 6.:.3 \\.Ti tten complaints from mcmb rs during 2004. 
""'005. nd 2006. The xa.miners s I ct d and reviewed a sample of .316 of these 
complaints and noted the follo\.\ing errors in rhis review: 

I. According to Criticisms #020. 01 1, on. 023. 024, 029, OJ8, and 083 . the Company 
improperly denied 20 claims ii voh-ing complications o · pregnancy based on lhc 
Company's policy language narrowly defining complic,itions or pregnancy. The 
nondiscrimination provisions of §375.995. RSMo. prohibit insurer,. from "treating 
complications of pregnancy di ffere ntly from any other illness or sickness under 1he 
c.: ntract." To determine compliance with 1his statute. the Department utilizes , :1:ise 
!CD-9 diagnostic codes iden1ified . complications of pregnancy by the Department· s 
ex tcrna I rc\'iew organization , 

In its respons . the C mp ny took 1he position 1hat the coverage \vas not required TO 
comply with ~375 .995. RSMo. because 1he master policy had been issued 1c · an 
association si tu t;d in Illinois. The Department interpre1s this pro,·ision r1s applyir-=- ·_o 
an) coverag provided 10 residents l 1is_ouri. 

The claims involved in Criticisms #021, 022. 029. and 038 were appealed, and the 
Company determined rhat some or the heallh conditions involved fit within its narro\l,: 
definition of complications of pregnancy. As u result . the Company paid some of 
1h s clai ms prior to Lh .xa.mination, but it did not pay any interest on those cla ims. 
The Company's response Lo the criticisms reiterated its argument that no in1ercs1 \\JS 
due since the: denials had been made within 45 days of its receipt of the claims. 

By denying these claims. the Company misrepresented rclc\·ant facts or policy 
prn,·isions related to coverages at i:-sue. failed to adopt and irnrl men\ reasonable 
standards for the prompt investigation and senlement of claims arising under its 
p licies, and refused to pay the claim v.;iLhout conducting a re · ·onablc investigation . 

Rer~rence: ~~375.995.4(6). 375.1007( I), l3), (4), and (6), and 376.381 .5, RSMo. 

52 



.., According to Criticism #0:. L some of rhe claims the Company denied as not being 
complications of pregnancy also involved the provision of emergency services . In irs 
response to the criticism. the Company argued that it was nor subject to §376.1367. 
RStvlo. because its plan was n01 a ·'managed care plan·· as defined Ln §3 76. I 350(24 ). 
RStvlo, as it did not contract directly with the net\.vork providers. The Department'~ 
interpretation, however. is that a conrract \.vith a PPO nerwork intermediary meets the 
definition's description of the pro,·iders being ··under contract with ... the health 
carrier." 

Reference: §§375.995 .4(6), 376. 1350(12) and (24). and 376.1367. RSMo 

3. According to Criricism #040, the Company denied two claims as invol\'ing a pre­
existing condition. The condition had been disclosed on the insured\; application. 
Under th~ terms of rhe policy. any pre-existing condition disclosed on the application 
and not specifically ~xcluded hy the Company would not he subject to the pre­
existing condition exclusion . The Company failed to folio\\' the tenns of its policy in 
denying this claim. In response to an appeal filed on 09/24/04. the Company 
reconsidered these claims and applied the covered amounts to the insured's 2004 
deductible on I 0/09/04. 

By improperly denying these claims \.vhen first submitted, 1hc Company 
misrepresented ro claimants and insureds relevant facts or policy provisions relating 
to coverages ::it issue. failed to adop! and implement reasonable standards for the 
prornpt investigation and settlement of claims arising under its policies, nnd failed to 
effectuate prompt. fair, am] equitable senlement or claims submitted in which liabiliiy 
held become reasonably clear. 

Reference : §375 . I 007(1), (3). and (-4). RSMo 

4. According to Criticism #042. the Company denied a daim as involving a pre-existing 
condition without documentation that the condition v.·as excluded under the tenns of 
the policy's pre-existing condition exclusion . The provider listed ICD-9 code 692.9 
(contact dermatitis) as the primary diagnosis related to the office visit. The consumer 
complaint file does not contain copies of any medical records from the pro,·ider. 
showing that this condition e:-:isted prior to the effective date of coverage (i .e., 
between 08/08/03 and 08108/04 ). Three diagnosis codes were listed in box 21 of the 
electronic claim form : however, only one diagnosis (692 .9) was identified in bo:-- 24 
E. as related to the claim . The denial appears to have been related to a condition not 
identi tied \\.ith this claim. 

The Comp,rny reprocessed and paid this claim in the arnouot of S49.4 I on O I /08/05. 
79 days after receipt, but did not pay any interest on the claim. 

Reference; g3 75.1007( J ). (3 ). and ( 4 ). and 3 76.3 83.5, RS Mo 
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.:; !\ccor<liJ1g 10 Crir-ici. m :::' 148, the C( rnpany improperly denied three clai m as 
involving pre-exi ting conditions. [n its response to Fom1al Request #06 1, the 
Company xplained that it had again re,·iewed the medical records in its tile upon 
r ceipt of an appeal on 06/29/04 and detennincd that the pre criptions were not or 
pre-existing conditions. A a consequence. Lhe Company reconsid r d the claim- on 
07130/04 and npplied benefi1s to the insured's deductible. 

Because the insured did not lu\\ e a prc-ex_isting condition, the Company 
misrepresented 10 claimant and insur ds relevant facts r policy provi ·ions relating 
to covera12e~ at issue, and fai l d to ffi ctuate prompt, fa ir, and cqui1able setrl rnent of 
claims submitted in which liability had become reasonably clear. 

Ref rence: ~375 .1007(1 ) and (4). RSMo 

6 . According Lo Criticism #) 58, the Company incorrectly denied 1,vo claims as being 
subject Lo the policy's pre-existing ondition exclusion. In response to the criticism. 
the Company agreed hat the clai ms were denied in error, since the diagno j - gi, cn 
for 1he claims had been disclosed on the application fo r coverage. Both claims \vere 
reconsidered and paid prior to the examination , 223 days and 190 days afcer receipt. 
r sp ctively . The Company Jid not. however. pay the statutorily required interest. 

8y incorrectly denying these claims. the Cornp;.ny misrqm:sentcd to claimants and 
insureds rclcvanl facts or policy provisions relating Lo coverages at issue and did not 
e ffect uate prompt, fais, and equitable set1Iement of claims submitted in which liability 
had become reasomibly cl ar. 

Reference : ~§375.1007( l) and (4), and 376.383.5 .. RS\rlo 

7. The Company improperly denied six claims Ii ted in Criticism -;.r I 59 based on a 
determination that th.: claims for prescripti n drugs were r la1cd to pre-ex isting 
condilil1ns. The Company replat:ed another insurer on 1his insured·s employer group 
plan. Due to a mistake by the prior carrier. the insured ,vas not listed as a plan 
parti ipant in the prior ,·arrier·s bill 1h::it 1hc Company used to detemi ine who \.\JS 

covered under the prior plan. 

For six months after the Company took O\'cr the group, the insured submitted claims 
for prescription drugs that she had be n taki ng or years. The Company applied these 
amoun1s to lhe plan deductible and reimbursed the insured from her medical savings 
account. When 1hc insured ev~ntually reached her deductible. the Company decided 
the drug claims should be den ied as subject to the pre-existi ng condition exclusion 
based solely upon the insured· s answers in h1;r e11rollmen1 form. \\ hich disclo · d 
heal th condi1ions ihm the in ured had at the time the Company·s coverage began . 

The insurt>d appealed the Company· s determi nalion to deny benefi ts. At th -ame 
time. the producer ,vho had •Hitt n the cas corresponded with the Company as to 
~ ... hy a pre-existing condiLion ex .Jusion was being imposed against !ht insured when 
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she had been covered under the empl ):er" s plan for many years. \Vhen Lhe Cnm1 any 
indicated tha1 ils records did not rt:f1ecl this, the producer supplied documenration Lo 
show 1ha1 she had been covered under the prior plan. As a result. the Company 
reversed its denial and paid the claims but did not pay the s ... ulOrily requirt d interes!. 
even though 1he payment wa., mad more than 45 days after the claims were iirst 
re ... e(v.;d. In ils resp n -c lo 1he criticism, lhe Company reiterated its position that no 
interest was due since i1 had paid the daims \.\·ithin 15 days of receiving additional 
information. 

The examiners believe the Company should hav done more to investigate rhis claim 
and verify whether this insured was eligible for a pre-existing condition ex.clv ion 
wai ,·er in this plan replacement situation. If she was not, the Company should have 
obtained m ical record t document that th drugs related to conJirions subjcc1 10 

th pre-existi ng condilion exclus ion. By fajling to do so. th Cornpan; 
misrepresented to claimants and in ureds rel vnnt facts or pol icy prn,·isions r l ting 
1 CO\'erages at issue. tailed to effectuate prompt. fair. and equitabl settlement of 
claims submitted in which liabi liry had bee me reasonably clear. and refused to pay 
claims without conducti ng a reasonable invesli lc! tion. 

V ~ 

Reference: § · 3 75 t007t 1 ), (4), and (6), 3 76.383 .5. and 376.4~ I, RS1\'lo 

8. According t Criticism ,-,027, 1he Company improperly denied payment of a claim for 
ambulance ervices based on its ddermina1io11 that "benctit are not J.\'ai lable for th~ 
expenses submined." Since the claim file includes reference to treatment at an 
emergency room for medical conditi ons of an emergent natu re. it is tu1 tear why th 
Company initially denied the clai m. In response 10 the criticism, the Company paid 
this dL1im with appropriate interest during the: course of the examination. 

13y improperly denying this !ai m, the Company misr presented relevant facts or 
policy provisions related to coverages ar issue, fa iled to ad pt and imphnent 
reasonable standards for the prompt investigation and settlement of claims arising 
under its policies, and refused to pay the claim without conduciing :1 reasonable 
investigation. 

Rct'crenc~ : §~3 75.1007( I), (3 ). and (4 }. 3 76.1367. and 3 76.13 50( 12 ), RS~fo. and :rn 
CSR 100. i.o -o( l )(A.l 

9 An:ording. to Critici ms #030 and 032, the Company improperly denied four clai ms 
for charges incun·ed for mandated colorectal cancer screening. In response to the 
cri1icisms, the Compan~· paid both claims with appropri at interes\ Juring the course 
of the cxarninati n. 

The dcniJI of these claims misrepresented to claimants c1nd insureds relevant facts or 
policy provisions relating to coverag s a l issue by failing to CO\"er mandated benefi ts. 
and fai led l effectuate prompt. fair, and equitabl senlement of daim- submitt . in 
which liabilicy had become rcasonnhly clear. 
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Reference: S f3 75 . l 07( I) and ( 4 ). and 3 76.1250. l (3 ), RS1'.fo 

I 0. According Lo CriLicisrn #033, the Company improperly denied a claim for physician 
services . The EOB stated that the condition was not covered, and 1ha1 the expenses 
would be submi ned 10 the insur d · s Fon is J n.,u r,,:11:e l'vlSA L SA .;.:count: : .O\~ 1.:, i..:r. 
none of the diagnoses on the claim fonn were for lhc condiiions e:-.:cludcd by the 
policy 

On appeal. additional infonnation concerning the insur d 's diagnoses \\·as received. 
The Company had it I calth Management Ser-·ices ( .. HMS") Department complete a 
medical review, which resulted in the original denial being reversed. the claim 
approved. and benefits applied to the insured· s deduclible. :'Jo investigation was 
onducted prior to the initial denial of the claim to obtain medical records in support 

of the Company s action s evidenced by the lack cf any additional records in the 
Com pany·s 1.:onsumer complaint tile other thzm the physician's appeal on behalf of 
the insured. 

By improper!~· denying Lhis claim. the Company misreprt:semed to claimants and 
insureds rclev,mt facts or policy provisions relating to coverages ar issue by stating 
thal the diagnoses submitted \Vtre related 10 an excluded condition. without 
upporting medic.al records, fai led lo adopt and implemen1 reasonable standards ! r 

the prompt investigation and selllcment of claim arising under its policies, and fo iled 
to effectuate prornp1, fair. and equi table settlement of c laims ;:;ubmi11cd in which 
liability had become reasonably clear. 

Reference: s-375. 1007(1 ). (3). and (6). RSMo 

11. Accordi ng to Criticisms #048 and 050, the Company failed to pay interest on three 
clc1i ms involving nine CPT codes I.hat \\.e re paid more than 45 days after receipt. The 
Company dc-:cl ined to pay interest on tht: e claims during the course or the 
examination. 

Rekr--nce: .$376. "'83.5. RSM o 

12. According to Criticism #05 l, the Company denied a claim for charges for cm rgcncy 
care and r hied physician services for nn insured v. ho went to the emergency room 
v:i1l syrnpwms of a .rapid heartbeat. The claim fonn submit1ed It' the Company 
sho\.ved this as the admitting diagnosi s, but gave '·anxiety state'" as the primary 
diagnosis after treatment. In processing the claim, the Company focused only on the 
--anxiety state" diagnosis and processed the claim under the policy 's mental health 
benefits. The Company disregard "d the diagnosi s that prompted I.he in ured tc go to 
the emergency room. Rapid heartbea1 is a sympt m of sufficient SC\' rity that miuld 
lead a prudent la~· person to be li en~ that immediate medical care: is required . A 
subsequent diagnosis that results from the emergency room 1reatment do snot chang 
!he nature of the ini ti I ymptoms. B - d upon the admilting diagnosis, the Company 
should have processed the claim as ctn emergenc~· rather than as a cbim for m1.·nta 
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illness. since the resulting services were necessary to screen and stabilize an enrollee 
,, ithin the meaning of §3 76.1367. RS Mo 

The Company subsequently paid the claims after rece1\'mg a complaint from the 
insured; however, the Company did not pay the statutorily required interest even 
though the payment was made more than 45 days after the claims ,vere originally 
submitted. In its response to the criticism, the Company took the position that no 
interest \.Vas due since its original denial of the claims had been within 45 days of 
receipt. The Company also argued thc.11 irs policy was not subject to §376. 1367. 
RSMo, because it was not a "managed care plan:· even though it utili1.es J netv.·ork. 

Based npon the file documentation, the Company misrepresented relevant facts or 
policy provisions by processing the claims in a manner thc1t limited benefits to mental 
illness claims as opposed to benefits aJ\owable for medical emergency claims, failed 
to adopt and implement reasonable standards for prompt investigation and settlement 
of claims arising under its policies by failing to consider the admining diagnosis in 
processing the hospital emergency room claim and the related claim for physician 
services, failed to make a prompt, fair, and equirable settlement of claims in which 
liability was reasonably clear. and failed to conduct a reasonable invescigation prior lo 
its determination of benefits by not investigating the claim until af1er a complaint was 
received. 

Reference: ~§375.1007( I), (3), (4), and (6), 376.383.5. 376 .1350(12j, and 376. 1367, 
RSMo 

13. According to Criticism #052. the Company improperly denied a claim for a Pap rest 
as invoh·ing a pre-existing condirion. The insured \·isited her doctor for a well 
woman exam. Based on the insured·s statement that her last menstrual cycle had 
been one year ago, !he doctor conducted several diagnostic tests in addition to the Pap 
test. The: Company denied the Pap test claim along with the otl1er cests as invol\'ing 
the pre-existing condition of amenorrhea even thoug.h it was a routine screening and 
had nothing to do v.itJ1 the pre-existing condition . The insured appealed the denial, 
and the Company subsequently reconsidered and paid the claim. During Lbe course ol' 
chis examination, the Company also paid $0.60 in interest that it had failed to pay 
when the claim was reconsidered. 

The Company misrepresented the benefits avnilab!e to its insured. failed to irnplemem 
reasom1ble standards for prompt senlement of claims and failed Lo attempt in good 
faith to effect prompt, fair. and equitable setllement of clairns submined in which 
liability had become reasonably clear. 

Rererences: §s3 75.1007( I), (3 ). and (4 ), 376.3 8} .5. and 3 76. l 250 l (I), RS Mo 

14. According to Criticism #079. the Company applied d n out-of net\,·ork deductible to a 
physician's charges for emergency room care . The insured v.·as se-:::n in a 
participating hospital emergency room by a non-participating physician and had no 
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choice in deter:nining ,.vhelher all necessary care was provided by a par11c1pating 
physician .. \iter ri;:ceiving an appeal. the Company overturned its prior d~cision and 
paid the physician charg of $261.00. 

Th Company failed to pay this claim without first conducting a reasonable 
investiga1ion. and owes interest on the claim payment since it paid the claim more 
than 45 da~·s after its receipt. 

Re terenc : r · , 375_ 1007(6) and 376.383.5. RS.:Vto 

15. Acrnrding to Criticism #090, rhe Company reduced bcnciits for a mammogram claim 
without making a reasonable investigation. The insured recei·,ed her mammogram at 
a participating hospital, but the hospi tal utilized a non-pa.rti\. ipat ing doctor to interpret 
the mammogram. As a consequence. th e Company paid the claim at the reduced, out­
of-network rate when it was filed. 

The insured subsequently appealed the Company· s decision to pay a reduced benefit. 
After fu.nher re i ew, the Company reproccs ed the claim. paid henelits at the in­
ncrworh: rare and applied benefits to the insured's deductible . 

Tn it.s hanc.in_. cf this claim, the C mpany failed rn adopt and implement reas nab le 
s1andards for 1he prompt in\'estigatiun and se11lement of claims arising unde r i1s 
policies, anJ did no! allcmpl in good faith to effectuate prompt, fair, .1nd equitable 
sc1tlement of the claims in which liability wa.s reasonably clear. 

Re!e rence: ~375.1 007(3), (4), and (6), RS\fo 

16. According to Criticism #093. the Company denied a claim for a 07/22/04 Pap test, 
slatin~ that che ervices were subject to a one year well n ss benefit wai ting perio<l 
according to the pro\·isions of t.h . policy. ll1e insured v;as originally covered und r a 
Kansas policy, effective 02/01/03. but the Company convened her to a Mi ssouri 
polic~. effective 08/01 103 when she moved to Missouri. 

The insured appealed th · Com pan:( s denial. She explained the situation with the 
move and thnt she had already satisfied the waiting period due to the continu us 
CO\'crage be\\\t:en the Kansas and Missouri policies. The Compan '.{ ackno\vledged its 
error and p.'.lid tl. claim prior rn the exarn in- ion. In responding t the critici_m, 
however, the C mpany did nor explain why it denied this Missouri mandated benefi t 
in the first place. 

The Company failed 10 conduct a reasonable investigation before denying the claim. 
The claim system either failed t !)ick up the original. Kansa.,;; polic: or I t new 
Mi ssouri policy. The ch:i im was firs! denied and, only after the insured appealed the 
denial. Wi.lS an inve ligation of the fac ts conducted. As such . the Compnnr 
misrepresented to Lh insured rcle\·ant facts or po lic y pro\ ·i., ions r lating to con:rnge 
al issue. The Company also foiled in good fa ith to effectuate prompL fair. and 
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equitable seulement of claims by denying a legit imate claim and forcing the insured 
to appeal the denial thereby dclayir,g r1~mcnt to tho;;; provider. 

Reference : §~375.1007(1). (4). and 1(l). and 376.1250.1(1). RSMo 

17. According 10 Criticism /:11 51, the Company denied a aim for eyelid surg ry fo r a six 
yei:lr old boy v:ich congenital defects The Company originally paid for the services 
associated 1,,vith this surgery, but the payment was reduced because pre-authori zation 
was not obtained. Th provider tel phoned the Company to request reconsideration 
of the pre-authorization penalty indicating that the hospital had veril i d by telephon 
with the Company's HMS Department thac pre-authorizc11ion was 1101 required . 

l)uring reconsideration. the HMS Dcpart menl indicated that the procedure: did require 
pre-authorization and al detem1ined that the C mpany should not han~ paid for th' 
eyelid repai r because it was not m dicc11\y necessary . The Company requested a 
refund from the provider for t.hc portion of the payment artributable to che c>yelid 
repair and gave as the reason on the EOB that the treatment \,.-a-· xp~rimcntal or 
inv stigational. The C mpany c1dmitt din its response to the ri lit:ism that this enial 
code was in error, and the correct denial code should have siated that it was denied 
because the proc;edure was co.-;metic. 

In the ensuing r 10nths, the pro\·ider requested rc:considerat i n of this ne\., deni:.1) and 
filed first and second level appeals when the reconsideration was neg.alive. During 
this time, the Company requested more me<lical records to verify prior history. 
Final ly. sufli,,j~nt medical records were received lo satisfy th . Hiv!S Department that 
the procedure was medically neces ·ary. and Lht· Company rev ~r >:d its denial. 
.Although the Company subsequent!, paid the claim in full without any pre­
amhoriza tion penalry it did not pay the statutorily required interest. The Company 
initiall y ded ined to do so during the course of the examination. 

Given the child's ongoing treatment for a congenital condition , the Company 
misrepresenll.::d co claimants and insureds relevant facts or policy pro\'isions relating 
to O\'erages at is~ue, foi led to adup1 and implement r asonable ~tandards fo r the 
prompt invc ·1ig·11ion and set1lement of claims arising lmder its polici~s, did not 
attempt to effect prompt. fair, and equitable settlement or ch1ims submitted in which 
liabili ty was rensonably clear. and refused 10 pay claims without conducting a 
r asonablc irn cstigation . 

Reference: §§375. l 007( I). (J), ( 4), and (6). and 3 76.383 .S. RS Mo 

18. :\ccording ro Criticism #025 . the Company im1ppropriately d nied a claim inv )\'ing 
L"omplications of pr gnancy on the basis 1hat it did not meet tht policy ·s nn.rrO\\ 
definition of the 1crm. Since the care ,.vas rendered in an emergency room. and the 
diagnosis indicated an mergent 0ndition ('·lJnspecified antepartum hemorrhag of 
pregnartc) ··) the Company al ·o improperly denied an emergency claim. 
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In its response to the criticism, the Company reirernted its position that : (I) ir was not 
required to comply \vith §375.995, RSi\.fo, because its master policy wns issued in 
Illinois: and (2) it was not required to comply \Nith §J 76 .1367, RS Mo, because iLs 
policy \Vas not a "managed care plcm.'' even though it rnilizes a PPO nerwork. 

By denying this claim. the Company misrepresented relevant facts or policy 
provisions relatc:d to coverages at issue, failed to adopt and implement reasonable 
stamhirds for the prompt investigation and se11 lemen1 of claims arising under its 
policies, and ref used to pay the claim ,, ithout conducting a reasonable inves1igation. 

Reference: §§375.995.4(6), 375.1007(1). (3), and (6). 376.1350(12). and 3761367. 
RSl\fo. and 20 CSR l 00-1 .030 (I) and (2) 

19. According co Criticism #026. the Company denied a claim for a maternal fetal 
specialist consultation during a high risk pregnancy. The group policy and certificate 
included maternity coverage, and the denial reason given on the EOB was that 
··Expenses for Iota! obstetrical care v.:ill be processed for claim consideration at the 
lime of deliYery" An appeal \Vas filed, and additional information was provided. As 
a n~~ul!, the Company reversed its decision and paid the claim with appropriate 
interest. 

In response to the criticism, rhe Company argued that there ,,.·<ts nothing about the 
original claim submission indicating "thal the services were provided on the basis of 
other than prenatal management that would ordinarily be included in the global 
obstetrics charges submitted following deli,·ery.'' The examiners felc, how~vcr. that 
the consultative language of the CPT code submined should have put the Company 
on notice th<1t further investigation was needed. 

By initially denying this claim, the Company misrepresented relevant facts or pol icy 
provisions related to coverages at issue. failed to adopt and implement reasonable 
standards for the prompt investigation and settlement or claims arising under its 
policies, and refused to pay the claim without conducting a reasonable im·cstigation. 

Reference: §J 75.1007( I), (3 ), and ( 4 ), RS Mo 

20. According to Criticism #028, the Company improperly denied a claim as involving a 
pre-~xisting condition without h,1,·ing documentacion that the condition was validly 
subject to the policy ' s pre-existing condicion exclusion provision. The Company 
reprocessed and paid this claim prior 10 the examination. but did noc pay interest. 
When questioned by the examiners. the Company paid Lhe appropriate interest during 
lhc course of the examinacion. 

Reference: §375. 1007(3), (4), and (6). RS1v1o 

2 l . According to Criticism #039, the Company improperly denied claims from several 
providers for emergency room care without conducting a reasonable investigation. 
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ln fo m1ation pro,·ided by the Company indi ates that the insured thought she might 
bave had appendicitis when she went to th · mergency room. As suLh. benefits under 
this claim should have been payable under fvlissouri's prudent layper on standards for 
emergency medical conditions. 

Alth ,ugh the claims ,vere n~con id red and pa.id ,,i1h interest. the Compan> 
underpaid the Jmount of interes! . 

Ref r nee: s-s "'75.1007 (3). (4). and (6 )_ 376.383.S, 376.1350( 1-) and 376.1367. 
RSMo 

22. According to Criticism ,'.,049. the Company denied claims as involving a pre-existing 
c ndition \vithout having documentation that the condition wa,; validly subject to the 
po icy·s pre-existing condition exclusion provision. The condition treated was 
unrelated to a pre-existing condition v:h.ich was tr ated live years earlier. 

The Company reconsidered and paid the c:.:)ai m following its receipt of an appeal. but 
it did not pay c::my inter st. \Vhen que~1ioned by the examiners, the Company 
r iterated its position 1ha1 Missouri law did nor require it to pay interest becau ·e the 
original denials had been mJ.dc: \\'ithin 45 days of claim recei pt. 

Referem:e: ~~3 75. 1007(3), (4). and (6), and 376.383.5, RSMo 

23. According to Criticism #067. the Company improperly denied a claim as being 
subject to the;; policy's pre- xisting condi ion exclusion pr ,·ision ,·en lb ugh the 
claim was incurred mor than I 2 months a ft.er che effective date of coverage. . A.er 
recci,·ing an appeaL the Company reprocessed and p<1id the claim: however. the 
Company did not in itially pay the statutorily required interest. The Company 
acknowl dg .. d that interest was due, but deelined to pay the interest during the course 
or the examination. 

By denying a claim for services rendered beyond the 12 mon1h pre-existing condiiion 
cxd usion period. the Company misrepre ented to claimants r lcvam poli y 
provisions relating to co,·erages at is: ue: fa iled to implement reasonrible standards for 
promp1 settlement of ch.ii ms; fa iled 10 attempt in good faith to effec t prompt. fair. and 
equitable sett lement of claims submitted in which liability h::i.d CL'~ume reason:ibly 
cl ar. and foi led to pay claims without first con ucling a reris nable investigation. 

Reference: ~§375.1007(1 ). (3), (4i, and (6), and 376.383 .5, RSMo 

24. According to Criticism ;1095. the Compan~· applied an nut-of-network deductible to 
services pro,·ided by a.n out-of-ntt"\-\'Ork phys ician in a network hospiral em rhency 
room _ After receiving an appeal by the insure,rs wife . the Compan~' reprocessed and 
p;.iid thi s claim \\·ithin 45 days of receipt. 
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[n its response to the criticism, the Company initially reiterated its argument that it 
was not subject Lo §376.1 367. RSr.fo, because its plan was not a "managed care plan'' 
even though it utilizes a PPO network. Oespik this, the Company also stated lhat its 
standard process was to pc1y emergency room physician charges ar rhe uetwork rate 
wh n emergency services \\ere delivered in a network hospital. Because the 
phy ician's bill was r eived prior to the hospital' s bill. howc\'c~r. the Company 
argued that its claim system automatically processed the claim appropriately. ·1ne 

xaminers felt that a reasonable investigation by the Company \\'ould have allowed 
!his claim to be correctly procc-sed wh~n it was first recei\'ed. gi\·en the diagnosis 
and plac of service codes shown n the claim for the physician's sen·ic s. 

The Company failed to effectuate prompt. fa ir, and equitable scttk:m ~n1 of claims by 
mi handling a legitimate claim and forcing the insured to appeal. thereby delaying 
payment to the pro\'ider. It also foiled to conduct a reasonable investigation b fore 
processing: the claim. The claim system !'ailed to identify a cl im for services 
incurred in an ··mergency room andJor failed to recognize the emergent miture of the 
claim. c:ven though the claim form included sufficient information to altrt the 
Company as 10 the nature of the claim. including the locat ion where serv ices were 
rendered and the diagnosis codes provided by the doctor. The claim v,:a ti r.st 
improperly rrocessed, and the investigation of the facts was not conducted until .:1 flcr 
the insurcd's \1,.if'e fi led an appeal. 

Reference: §~375.1007(1), (4), and (6). 376.1350(12). and 376.1367. RSMo 

25. Accordi ng w Criticism #096. the Company applied an ou1-of-nc-twork deductible t 
s rviccs fo r treatment of two lractured tingers pro\·ided in an out-of-net\ a rk 
physician's office. The insured appealed the Company's decision and explained that 
she had been sent co the physician·s office by the emergency room she \'isited first. 
The Company reconsidered its original decision and paid the claim: howe\' r. it die\ 
not pay the sratutorily required inkr sl. 

· s above, the Company·s respon e to t.be criticism reiterat cl its argument about not 
being subject to '376. 1367, RS\10. The C mpany also ar ued that there was nothing 
in the original claim Sl bmis.sion to indicate it was emergent in nature, and reiterated 
its position that no interest was due because it had denied the original claim within -t5 
days of receipt. The examiners fel t. however. that the nature of th injury mcl the 
definition of an emergency medical condition in ~3 76. I' SO( l 2). RS lo. and shou d 
hJve prompted further in\' stigation by the Company. 

The Company tailed to conduct a reasonable investigation before iniiial:y proces ing 
1he claim. foiled in good faith to effectuate prompl, fair. and equit~1bl-: ~enlernent of 
the claim. ,rnd foiled to conduct an in\·estiga1ion prior ro denying !he claim. 

Reference: §~375 .1007(1). (4), aml (6.). 376 . .383 .5. 376. 1"' 50( 12}, and 376.1 367. 
RSMo. 
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26. :\ccording to Criticism i;l097, the C rnpany reduced payment of a claim for services 
r lated to a medical emergency due to the insured ' s failure 10 get preauthori7.ation. 
The insured had been involved in an au1omobile accidenc and reported to the 
hospital ·s ernc:r:::ency room. The hospital admi11cd him through the mergency room 
for treatment of a possible concussion. After Lhe Company applied pre­
authorization pena lty to the hospital's claim, both the hospital a.nd the i.nsured 
requested a reconsideration of the claim: however, the C0mpan) maintained its 
origina.l position after the reconsideration. 

In r : ponsc to the cri1icism, the Company rei rated its c1rgLUnent about 1101 being. 
subject to §376.1367, RSMo. and maintained that its actions were in accordance with 
its policy provision. nder the policy's prO\·ision for an "Emergency Confinement,'' 
th insured is required to '"call \Vi thin '.24 huurs, or as soon reasonably po · iblc. 
atier an inpatient admis ion for m rgency Treaunen1.'· Despite 1hi provision. the 
examiners felt rha1 some or all of the charges for this emergency treatment should 
ha\'e been pnid in full pursuant to §376.1367. RSMo. 

The Compan · misrepresented to the insure relevant facts or policy prov1 s1ons 
relating 10 conrage at issue, tailed to effectuate prompl. fair. and (]ttit< ble settlement 
of claims, ,:u,d denied claims without conducting a reasonable im·estigation. 

Reference: §*3 75. l 007( I ), ( 4 ). and (6). 3 76.1350( 12). and 3 76.1367( I), RS Mo 

27. According to Criticism i'i099. the Company reduced the payment of clai!lls by a total 
of 1,000.00 for servi es related to a medical cm rgency due to th insured's failure 
10 get pre-authorization. The insured in this case was a mall boy ,~ith bL:rn-' •.,.) his 
face. head. and neck. Upon arrival at the emergency room. the child v.as immediately 
taken to surgery. The parents gave the i.nsurance information to the hospital nnd 
~xpected th hospital would take care of v r~1hing. \Vh n the C mpany ventual l~ 
rec ived the claims. i l reduced the benefits because th inpatiem stay had not been 
pre-authorized and submitted the unco\'erl'.'d amounts ro the insured· ~ MSA/1 IS. for 
payment. Al though the insured parents appealed the pre-authorization. the Compan~· 
lid not change its position. 

The Company cook the same position with regard to this case as they did \\ith regard 
to Criticism #097 abo\'¢. As above. the examiners felt tha1 some or a!I of the charg s 
f r this emergency rrca1ment should haY.e been J aid in full pursuant to §376.1367, 
RS\fo. 

The Company misrepresented to tht insured r levant facts or policy provis ions 
n::lating to CO\'erage at issu . f· iled to effecwai prompt. fai r. and equi table senkment 
or claims. and (knied claims wi1hou1 conducting a reasonable in\ e~1iga1ion. 
Reference: §§3 75.1007( I). { 4). and (6) . 3 76.1350( 12). and 3 76.1367. RS Mo 

28 . .-\ccordi ng to Criticism I 00, the Company reduced payment of a claim fo r services 
rd.ited to a medical emergency because a preauthorizarion \,·as not obtained. The 
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insured reported to the hospital's emergency r om due to a foll from a horse. and the 
ho pita! admiued the insured from the emergency room for treatment of a spinal 
fra ture and sprain. Upon receipt initial receip1 of the claim, 1he Company requested 
additional information and detem1ined that .:1 pre-authorization penalty should be 
applied . The hospi1al appealed on the b: .. sis that t.bt insured had b t'n admitted for 
emergency care from th emergenc:, room. The Company. however, mainraincd i1s 
payment reduction wc1s correct. 

In it.s rt>spons to the criti(;ism, 1.he Company argu d that its handJing o f' the cluirn was 
in accord wi th its pol icy language. The Company also reitera1ed i1s position that it 
w:,.; not required to comply \,\ith the: requirements of §376.1367, RSMo, because its 
µIan was not c1 ··managed care plan" even though it utilizes a PPO ne1work 

By applyi ng a preauthorization penally for emerg · ncy care. Lhe Company 
misrepresented co the insured relevant facts or policy pro\'isions relating ta cov rage 
at issue, fai led in good faith Lo effectuate prompt., fair, and equitable settlernent of 
cl,iims. and failed to conduct a reasC1nc1ble i1wes1i;at ion h;.:·fr,,c reducing benefits 
payable for i'.I claim. 

Reference : ~§375. l 007( I), (4), and (6), 376.13.50(12), and 376.1367. RS Mo 

29 . . ·\ccording to Criticism # IOI. the Company impr perly denied a second claim for the 
same procedure on the same day as a duplicate due to inadequacies in the Company" s 
claim s~"tcm. Although bil led under the same Federal Tax ldenLitication umh r. 
the 1wo charges were bill~d by t\\·o di fferent physicimL,. The Comp:.m) irnpropcrl :,; 
denied thi laim by failing to consider 1h~ names of the.· physicians in proces in,: tht 
two claims. 

ln irs respon;:;e to th criticism. the Company explained that its claim system was not 
capable of determining that this procedure wa perform1: : tv.ice on the same dat by 
two different pro\·iders subrnining claims under the same Federal Tox Identification 
. 1umber, even !hough thi · infom1ation was included when the claim \Vas submitted. 
This response sugge ts that the Company routinely follows 11-iis practice and that other 
simi lar claim may hav been improperly d .nied or delayed . 

The daim v,.:as even1ually reconsid~red and paid 429 day:; after receipt. hut the: 
statutorily required interest was not aid. 

Because the Company improperly denied th~ claim, the Company misr~presenied 
relev~nt r ct relating to Lhe claim, faiJed 10 adopt ;ind implement r ~asonable 
s1;mdards fi r the prompt investigariot anc.l se11lemen1 or claims ari sing under it 
policies. aod fail .d in good fa ith to effec tuate pr mpt, fair. and equitat I :;enlemcnl of 
daims submitted in vvhich liability had become reasonably dear 

Reference : }~375. l 007( l ). (3), am.I t4J. am.I 376.383.5 , RSMo 
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30 According. to Criticism '" I 35. th(' Company improperly denied claims for three 
ultrasound tests related lo a complication o f pregnancy. .-\fter receiving and 
revie..,ving medical records. the Company reversed its denial and paid the claims with 
in:,.::·~st; howcvtT, the interest was underpaid since ir was based on the Compan:,:·s 
I'• ,ition that interest did not begin 10 acc ru until l S days rifler its rec ipt of 
additional inl'omrnrion . The CL'!11J',rny declined 10 pay any additional interest during 
the course of the examination. 

In its init ial d nial, Lhe Company mi represented relevant facts or policy pro\·isi n­
related to coverages al issue and fai led to effectllate prompt. fa ir. and equitable 
$c:lllement of claims submined in which liability had become reasonably clear. 

Refert>nce: , ·375.995.4( 6). 375.1007( 1) and (~). and 376.383.5, RSMo 

31. According to Critici sm # 16 I . thL: Company <.knicd claim fo r an insured treated at a 
hu~piul emergency room for appendicitis without maki ng a rea~onablc investig ti n. 
The insurcd' s coverage was is ucJ with a "'Special Excqnion Rider" ' excluding 
CO\·ernge for ·· Jrritable bowel s~11drome.ispastic colon, includimi: but not li mited to any 
diagnostic procedur s. treatment. surgery. underlying causes or complications 
thereof."· Although the diagnosis on emergency room claim indicated it was ti. r 
abdominal pair . it aJso indicated that the pain wa~ in the ri~ht lower quadrant. This i:. 
a classic symptom of appendicitis and should have prompted the Company 10 request 
additional infoITI1ation rather Lhan aucoin::iticall~· denying the claim as subject to the 
c:xc lusionary rider. 

After rcceivin 0 an appeal, the Company reconsidered and paid rhese claims, but it did 
not pay any interest, although the claims were paid more than 45 days af1er rc<.:eipt. 
\\,'hen requested by the examiner:-.. the Company declined to pay any in1eresl because 
th initiaJ denials had b n within th 45 day peri d. 

f n its initial denial, tht> Company misrepresenicd relevant facts or policy provi sions 
r lated to cov~rages at i ·sue, failed t ffec1uate prompt, foir, and equitable selllemeni 
of claims submiued in which liability had become rc:asonably clear. and denic n 
claim without conducti ng a reasonable investigation. 

Reference: §§375.1007( 1 ). (4). and (6). 376.383.5. 376.1350( 12). and 3 76 .1367( l ). 
RSivlo 

3~. r\ccor<ling to Criticism #006. the insured called the Company reg<1rding coverage for 
an office ph;·sical exam. He was told by the Company· s i.; ustomer sen ice 
representali\'e that he woul d b overed. subject to his co-paymem. The in 'lt.reJ ,\.ent 
to his physici,:111 for the 'xam but later received a.n EOB dcn~·ing his claim L p n 
complaining lo the Company. he was told the: t:xam was not contred because he had 
prc\·iously us .d his two nel"\.\'Ork office visits for the year. Th Company investigated 
what ,\·as told to the insured and discovered he was given inaccurate information. 
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1e Compan.· resolved th~ complaint hy a,,enurning 1ht' original dt'nial and pa~·ing 
th~ claim. subje;ct Lo !he co-pay. 

The Company misrepresented bendits due to the insured by its failure to fully 
di sclose to claimants all penin nt benefits. co\-erages or other pro"isions of its 
insurance policy . 

Reference: ~3 75.1007( 1 ), RSMo. and 20 CSR 100-1.0:W (1) 

33. Ace rding to Criticism #008. 1hc Company misrepresented bendiis 10 a proYider 
about an insured' s plan. The provider· s .issistant called 1he Company rcgnrdi ng 
co"erage for an outpatient surgery scheduled for I 011 1/05. A Pre-Ceni ficarion Data 
Sh et was completed by the provider' s assistant. The Company · s customer ser\'ice 
r pre~ematiYe indicated that benefits would be paid at 75% after the c.Jeductible was 
met. and the in.sured's bligation would be 25 %. Based on thi~ information. the 
-urgery was performed as st:heduled. Later the in ured recei,·ed an \·OB indic;Hi ng he 
01.ved 75°/o of the cost, rather than the 25% as originally explained by the Company. 

l.l pon receiving this complaint, the Company reviewed the facts and the telephone log 
f the con\.'crsation between the office assistant and the Company's customer scn·ice 

represenrative. The Company discovered that it rcpresen1a1i,·e failed to inform the 
assistam and claimant that there \\'as a $2.500 outpatient calendar year maximum. 
Based on this infonnation, The Company reconsidered the al!ov,·cd services for the 
outpn1ienr surgery beyond the $2,500 cnlendc1r year maximum and paid benefics based 
on the original e:-; planation. 

The Company failed to fu lly disclose 10 claimants all pc11incn1 benefits. c<we ragt's or 
other provisions of its insurance poliLy. 

Reference: §375 .1007 l ). RSl\fo. and ~O CSR I 00-1.020 ( 1) 

.34 . According to Criticism #0 11. the Company denied claims for treatment or back pain 
a..; in,·olv ing a pre-existing condition without ha ing documentation thnt the condition 
was val idly subject ro the policy· s pre-existi ng condition exclusion provision. The 
policy 1.vas e ffective 03/ 15/05, the insurcct ·s ini tial vi sit was O! 04/06, and the Jaims 
w re received 02.'03 06. The Company denied the claims on 03/1 6106 v..ithout 
conducting a reasonable investigation . 

The Company subsequently received a lener from the insured·s primary physician 
st;,lling that the onset of the insurcd· s back pain symptoms did 1101 mani fest unt il about 
July of 20 5. after the policy e ffecii-..e t:~11e. Based on 1his infonna i n. the Company 
reversed its initial denial and applied the allowed ,imount to the insured·s deductib!~. 

Reference: §J 75.1007(3 ), (4 ), and (6), RS Mo 
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3 5 According to Criticism #0 12. 1he Company improper!)' denied two claims as 
involving a pre-existjng condition without having documentation that the condition 
was validly suh_iecl to rhe policy·s pre-existing condition exclusion pro, isiun. 
According to the tile documents, the policy was effeccive 01 /01/05, a.nd the insured 's 
initial visit fr, stomach pi'lin was not until 5/26/05. At this initial \ isit. he complained 
that the stomach pain h d been ong ing for several months. Fallowi ng denjaJ of the 
claims. the physician <1ppealed. The Company's invc 1iga1ion after receipt of the 
appeal showed that che condition was not pre-e:-< isting. 

In its resp nsc to the criticism. the Company stated that it did not rece1H: the 
physician s appeal !ener dJted I ~/07/05 until 01/11/06. The leuer from the physic ian, 
however, does not ha\·e a date stamp confim1ing the date che lener w.is received. 
Therefore, the Company's claim fil e con ained documentation pertinent to 1he 
investigat ion mt 'or denial of a claim 1hat w nor date-stam ped. 

Reference : §375.1 007 (2). (3\ (4). and (6). RSMo. and 20 CSR 300-~.100 [as 
n:placed by. 20 SR 100-8.040. eff. 7130.'08] 

36. According to Criticism ~ I 02. the Company denied six claim lines for p<'1thology 
ser.-iccs without conducting a reasonable investigation. The pro, idcr billed fo r I~ 
tests. but the tests \ ere ubmit1ed as two claims of six tests each. When the Com pan)' 
recei\'ed the claims. the Company s claim system auto-adjudicated and denied one of 
the claims as a duplicate and applied the other tu the insurcd's deductible. 

The Company ubsequent lr received a reque t for reconsideration from the pro\' ider 
that included the pathology repon c~1.,:blishing that the 12 te ·ts performed on /610~ 
were billed under two separate cuirns The Company agreed that benefits ~ r the 
additional six units wer..: \,ammted and paid the claims , but the Company Jid not pay 
thl' statutorily requir d interest. In its respons to the crit icism. the Company agai n 
asserted the position that it was not required to pay int rest since the claims had be n 
readjudicated \.\lthin 15 days of its receipt ot' additional infomrntion. 

-me Comp,my re ponsc did not contain opies of the provider· s request fo r 
r consideration of services performed on 06/02,06. no r did the fik contain. c pies of 
th pathology reports received by the Company. Consequently, tht claim file wa .. 
m mple e, 

Reference: ~~375. I 007( l . (3), and (4), and 376.383.5, RS Mo and 20 CSR 300- .100 
[as replaced by, 20 CSR I 00~8.0-10, ff. 07:.30/08 J 

37. Acrnrding to Criticism # I 03. the C mpany reduced payment by SJ.500 on a claim 
for medical t:Xpcnses associated with emergenc)' room an<l !Cl care incurred fr m 
QJ/JS/06 through 0 1/1 7/06 hecnuse it did not have a prcauthorization on fil e. The 
insured \\·as admitted to 1he hospital through the emergency room fnr a h~arr attack . 
When the Company received the clai m. it n ted that it had nu pre-au1horiz..11ion f r 
the adrni~sion and applied a penalty to the amount paid th h pital. 
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The hospital subse4uen1ly appealed the paymen t reduction, e.xpl.1 ining that it had 
been unable to requc.::st pre-authori1.ation because the insured did not have her 
insurance information v,:ith her when she reported to the emergency room. Despit 
rh i:· additional c:,;-planalion. the Company maintain d its position. 

In response: to the criticism. the Company continued 10 argue that iis actions were 
correct based upon its policy provisions and reiterated its position that ils plan was 
no! a ··managed care plan." despite iis use o a PPO network. 

B) denying !he full payrm:nt of 1hest benefits, 1.he Company misrepresented relevant 
facts or policy provisions relating LO coverages at issue .. :· 1d failed effectuate prompt. 
fair. and equitable sdtlement of claims submined in \\'hich liabilit~ had become 
r asonably clear. 

Reference: §§3 75.1 007( l) and (4 ), 3 76.1350( 12) and (24 ), and 3 76.1367( l ), RS Mo. 

B. DIFP Consumer Complaints 

Th exarn inas re \ iewed I 09 complaints made through the DI FP ·s Di\'ision of C n tuner 
A !la ir for calendar years 2004. 2005. and 2006 to determine the Company' · handl ing of 
the complaints and its adherence to requirements of Missouri's laws that relate to 

complaints or related issues. 

Th--· examiners noted the fo!lov..ing errors in this review: 

l. According ro Criticism # 145, the.' Company improperly deni d a claim as in'l;olving a 
pre-e:xisting condition without havi ng <lncum ntation that the con iti n was \ al idly 
subject to the pre-existing condition exclusion. ·n1e Company subsequently 
reconsidered and pa.id the claim; howe\·er. 1he Company initially did not pay interest 
on the claim. e\·en though it wa · paid more than 45 day a fter rect'ipt. In its response 
tu 1he criticism, the Company ackn wledged that interest was due. 

ln ils handling or this claim, the Company failed to adopt and implement reasonable 
slandards for the prompt in\·estigat ion and selllemcnt of d a.ims i;: :~ing under its 
policies and refused to pay claims wi1hout conducting a r · st. nable investigation . 

Reference: §sJ 75 . I 007(3) and (6), and 376.383.5, RS Mo 

1 According 10 Criticism rOO~. the Company n:duccd p, ~ mcm by _5% on a t:laim for 
emergency room care for a patient admitted for ches1 pain because the cart wa not 
pre-authoriz d. Upon the conclusion of the Dff P invesligation. the pre-authorization 
penalty \\·as removed . 

The Company improperly denied benefi1s on a claim where a suduen. unexpeci d 
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onset of a health condition manifested by symptoms of uf 1cicnt severity would lead 
a prndent layperson. pos essing an a\'erage kno \vtedge of medic in..:: and h ~atth, to 
believe that immediate medical care is required. ln addition. the Company failed 10 

e lectuate prompt. fair. ;;ind equi1:ible sertlement of cl~ims in which liability had 
become reasonablv clear. 

Rctcrcncc: ~~375.1007(4), J 76. I 3SO( 12). and 376. 1367( I), RS Mo 

3 The Company improp rly denied 12 claim lines. shown in Crit icism ;:0 14. as 
involving .1 pre-existing condition, ven though the expenses ,sere incurred more than 
one :year after the effrcli\·e date of the in ured's certificat~. The certificate's 
limitation for pre-existing conditions states ihat after :tn insured has been 
contiouously insured under the plan for 12 months. benetits wil l be paid for ,1 pre­
existing condi1ion on Lhe same b sis as any other condition. unless th condi tion has 
been speci ficnlly exclud d from coverage. None of rhe condi tions tor which these 
c I aims were (i led wcr peci ticaJ I y excluded from coverage. 

l~le,,en of th 12 claims .. ,·ere Sl b -equently reprocessed and paid ,., ith appropriak 
intcrc ·t on 5/06105 after the Company received ,m appl?al. One claim \"1s 
reprocessed and paid on 04/ 16105. but the Company initially fo iled to pt1y imeresl on 
1hat claim . As a resul! of rit icisrn ;-:014. the Company paid appropriat int re I on 
that daim during the course of this examination. 

In its handling of this cloirn. rhe Company misrepresenred 10 claimants and insureds 
r l ,·ru11 facts or policy provisions re b.ting to coverag s at i-sue, fa iled to adopr and 
implement reasonable standards for thc- prompt in\·estigation and senlernent of claims 
arising under its pL)lici~s. and failed ro anernpt in good la11h (o effectuate prompl. fair. 
and equi1able serrlcmcn! of claims submit1ed in v;hich lia.bili1y had become 
reasonably k ar. 

Reference: §375.1007 (I}, (3), and (..t). RSMo 

69 



lV. CIUTICJSM AND FOR.MAL REQUEST TLME STODY 

This study shows the amount of time taken by the Company to respond to criticisms and 
requests submitced by the examiners. (Note: The sum of percentages may exceed I 00%, 
due to rounding.) 

A. CRJTlCISM TIME STUDY 

Calendar Davs 

Rccci\·ed with.in time-limit, 
\Vithout Extension 

Recei\·ed By Extension Date 
No Response 
Total Timelv Responses 

Rl:'cei\·ed outside time-limit. 
Without Ex1ension 

Received After Extension Date 
No Response 
Total Late Responses 
Tola! All Criticisms 

Number ofS.riticisms 

51 
I~? .)_ 

0 
183 

5 
32 
0 

37 
220 

8. FORMAL REQUEST TIME STCDY 

Calendar Davs Number of Criticisms 

Received \Vith.in time-limit, 
\Vit.hout Extension 34 

Recei\·ed By Extension Date 87 
No ResQonse 0 
Total Timely Responses 121 

R~cei\·ed outside lime-limit. 
\Vithout Extension 4 

Received After Ex'lension Dme 16 
'.'lo ResQonse 0 
Total Late Res2onses ,o 
Total All Reguests 137 

Percentarre 

23.18%, 
60.00% 

0.00% 
83.18% 

2.27°/u 
14.55%, 
0.00% 

16.81% 
100.00% 

PercentaQ.e 

24.82% 
63.50% 

0.004-Yo 
88 .31% 

2.92% 
11.68°10 
0.00% 

14.60% 
100.00% 

The examiners are not aware of any indications that the Company intentionally delayed or 
refused lo respond to criticisms or requests for documems. 
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V. £XAMl1'ATION REPORT SUBMISSION 

Attached hereto is the Division of Insurance Market Regulation·s Final Report of lht: 
xanu na1ion of Time Insurance Company (NAlC #69477), Examination Number 0706-08-

T GT. This exami m tion was conJucted by Gary W. Kimball. William D. Schneider 
(ret ired). and Randy Kemp. The findi ngs in the fi nal Report were ex1r,1L1ed from lhc 
/vlarket ( \ )nduct Examiner·s Dral'l Report, dated May 17, 20 I 0. Any changes from the lext 
of 1he Markee Conduct - xaminer"s Draft Report rctlccted in this Final Report \1,.:e re made 
.,: the Chi f Mark t Conduct Examiner .. or with the Chie f J\·farket Conduct Examin ~r· s 

/ a pro v··d . Th is f in I Rt:porL has been revie\.\Cd .md approwd by 1hc unders ign ·d. 

( 
I 

~r 
Jin, \fraler 

q )3 
Date 

Ch~· ~-larkel Condue1 ExM1incr 
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ASSURANT 
Health 

Augus t 1. ~013 

»·1r. Stew ,1rt freilich 
\ 1fissouri Depa rtment of [nsurance, Financictl Institutions 

a nd Profes iona l Reguia tion 
.\fa rke t Cond u ct Section 

301 West H ig h Street, Room 350 

Jeffe rson City, \'iO 63102 

l{e: Time r.·1arket Condut.i Examina tion ;;Q706-08-TGT 

Dear \fr Freilich: 

501 \-V~!>t :...1ichiga:-. 
P.O . B x 3050 

1ilwaukee, WI 53201-3050 

T 800S00.121 2 

ww·.-• . assurant.com 

\Ve hav€' rev ie.ve d the July 8, 201 3 Final Market Conduct Examin<1tion R~port of our 

compclny . TI1e fo llow ing remarks a re o ffered to provide our underst.1ndin f t\vo of 

the m ajo r Fin di ngs r fl cted in the Report. 

Among the findings that occupied much of our discussion with the Department 

reg a rding t"vf issouri law \'.'i'l the Departm nt's position that the Childhood 

Immunization m nndate fou nd in §376.1 215 RSiv1o. applieL' to policies o f i1Yura nce 

issued in sta tes other than 'l issouri. V\1e h a ve ag reed to accept the Departm nt's 

positio n and reproc ssed identified claims for Childhood Immunizations to comport 

w ith that u nderstanding, H m.,.·e e r, it r mains our p osition that the chi ld hood 

inununiz.at ion m andate is no t legally requi red for out-of-state c r '"ificates . § 376.1215 
I<SMo . only app lies to "individ ual a nd group health insurance polic ies." It does not 

apply to certi.ficates because th e finitio n o f '1 individual and g rou p health in sura.rice 

polici s" does not reference ·' e rt ifi cates" r "out- f- ta te policies." 1n contrast, the re ,u 
numerou: 1issouri statutes tha t . pecificaJl!, refe rence certificat ~ o r m andate 

extrJ tc rri t0ri,1 l jll risdiction . In ildd ition, as we noted in prior corresponJence with the 

Dep rtment regardin this issu tha t the va:; t majority of tJ1e immunization claims at 

issue during the exam period (a pproximately 1:;2%) w ere in fact p aid consistent w ith the 

p rov is ions of the m andate und 'r the w el lness provision of the plans. Of the 18% of the 

Assur,rnt H e.a.I th ts the brand n,1me for products undenn1lten and issued by Time !nsurnn(e Couipdny, 
L.: nion S..•,: u ri . · lru.u t:e ompanr nd Jc,hn . .\Iden l.i ie Insurance Cc,mpdn. ·. 



Page 2 

Time Ins uran ce Com p any i.m mun.ization clnims thr1t were denied, 1.3 ·b w ere denied a ­

a duplica te claim sub m ission o r coverage was not in force. 

Another i-sue that w a. resolved early in d iscussions with the Depar tment im·olvcd the 

practicP o f requiring con tracte d PPO provi ders to s ubmit claims for rep ri cing to the 

ad d re _ that a p pea red on the insu red's ins u rnnce ca rd, which is contract ing ne t\vork. If 
claims we re subm itted directl y to the ca rrier, the ca rri e r denied th e claim and di rected 

the pro\·ider to sub m it the cl a im to their con tra ct ing P PO netw ork.. co nsi sten t w ith the 

term of their agTeement \vith the res pecti\·e network ;ind the ad ress on the insu rance 

card . \,\ e provided evidence to the Departme nt Lhat this is common t..11roug hout the 

indus try an :l p roviders recei ving s uch den ials are aware that the re m edy is to resubmit 

the cla im to the appropriate nctv,:ork repric ing vendor . \lli'e nonethe less agreed to 

d iscontinuP this cla im practi ce in view of the Department's position. It remai n s 

note1vorlhy, howe ve r, that re p ricing denials played J prominent role in the 

Department's designation of c aim errors. 

Time lnsu rnnce Company remains comm itted to complying with al.l requirements of 

Missouri law. \Ve apprecia te the courtesy ;:ind professionalism d emonstra ted by the 
Department as \.Ve worked to resolve an y and a ll issues that arose d u ring this 

Examina tion . In clos ing, we thank you for providing the opportu n ity to comm ~nt nn the 

Exami nat ion Report an d the ultimate outcome of the exa mination. 

Sincerely, 

/ .;/~-I- ,«j 
,,; .. / 

Julia H ix-Royer 

V ce-P resident Regula to ry Com pliance 

Assuran t Heal th Com p liance Office r 
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FORE\VORD 

This is a targeted market conduct examination report of the Union Security Insurance 
Company, (NAIC Code # 70408). This examination \vas conducted at the offices of 
Union Securiry Insurance Company, located al -01 West Michigan Street. 11.·lilwaukee, 
\\iisconsin and at the offices of the Missouri Depar1rnen1 of Jnsurance. Financial 
institutions and Profrssional Registration (DlFP) . 

This examinatjon report i generally a reporl by exception . Howe\' r, fa ilure to 
criticize pecific practices. procedures, products or lilcs does not constitute approval 
thereol"by the DIFP. 

During th is examination. the examiners cit d errors made by the Company. Stannory 
citations were as of 1he e;,;amination period unless otherv.ise noted. 

Wherever use in th repon: 

·'AMA" refers to the American Medical Association; 
"Company'' or .. SIC" refers to Union Security Insurance Company. Inc 
··csR·' refers to Code of State Regular ions; 
'·DIFP'' or "Department'' refers to Depanment or Insurance , r inancial Jnsti rution 
and Professional Rcgistra1ion: 

.. ·OB" refers 10 - xplanation of Benefits; 

.. ;\JC" refer t Lhe >Ja1ional /1.ssociation of Insurance Commissioners; 
"PP ·· refer to Preferred Provider Organiza ion: 
"RSMo" refers to Revised Srnrutes Jf Missouri; 
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SCOPE OF THE EXANIINATION 

The DIFP bas authority 10 conduct this examination pursuant to, but not limited ro, 
~§374.0--15. 37.:l .J 10. 374.205, 375.445. 375.938 and 375.1009. RSMo. In ..:idditi n. 
§4~7.572, RS\fo granls authority to the DIFP to determine complian e \\.1th th 
Uniform Disposition of Unclaimed Property Act . 

The purpose of this examination was Lo determine if the Company om plied \Vit.l, 
~vlissouri statute._ and DIFP regulations and to consider whether the Company' 
operations ar .. consistent with lhe public in1eres1. ·n1e primary period covcn.:d by thi 
review is January I. 2004 . through December 31. 2006. unless otherwise noted . 
Errors outside of this time period discovered during the cours of t..r1c examination. 
ho vevcr. may al ·o be included in he repon. 

The e:-.:amination was a targeted examination invoh·ing the following business 
L'uncti on- and lines of business: undemri11ng and rating pr ctices. claim practices. 
mandated benefi t !aims practices, and complai ts and grie\'anc s. 

The examination wus conducted in accordance with the siandards in 1he NAIC' s 
.\farke1 Regulation Hand oak. As such. rhe examiners ut ilized the benchmark error 
rate guidelines from 1he :\;/arket Regulatiun flanJbook \•:hen conducting reviews 1ha1 

applied a general business pract ice standard. The J AlC benchmark error rate for 
claims practices i.s seven percent (7%) and for other trade practices is ten percent 
{I 0%). Error rai exceeding these benchmarks arc presumed 10 indicate a general 
business practice The benchmark error rates were nor utilized. ho\\'ever, f. r reviews 
not applying 1he general business practice standard. 

In perfom1ing 1his examination. the examiners only re,·iewed a sample of the 
Company's practices. procedur s, products and fil e . Ther fore. some noncompliant 
prac1ices. procedures, products and files ma~ not have been disco\ ered. As such, th is 
repon nwy not fully re tlect all of the practices and procedures of the Company. As 
inJic ci.t d previously. fail ure to ident ify or criticize improper or noncompl iant 
bu~in~ss prac1ices in thi s stnte or other jurisdictions doe not constitu acceptan e of 
such practices. 

4 



COMPANY PROFILE 

TI1e follO\.\ing Company profile was pru,·ided to the examir.l.!r:- h:, the Company: 

\fonlana Life Insurance Company v.:as incorporated in l 910 under the laws of the 
Stale of Montana and operat d as a Montana domiciled life insurance company from 
1910 10 196'2. The Company changed i1s name to Western Life [nsurnnce Company 
on February 8. 1938. In 1962, the Company changed it, ,tate or domicile by 
establishing a 1vlinnesota domiciled life insurance company and merging the Montano 
domiciled Ii fe insurance company into it. The Company then reincorporated pursuant 
to :vlinnesota statutes. 

On December 31. 1984 , Weslem Life \\'as acquired by :\.V. A\.1l·:V. a Dutch 
financial services company located in Utred1t. The Netherlands. During 1994. N.V. 
A\ilEV became For11s ;\\,[EV. The Company changed its name. effective January I. 
1991. from Weste rn Life Insurance Company to Fortis Benefits Insu rance Company 
(FBIC ). Effective Scp1emb~·r 8, 2005. the Company changed its name 10 Union 
Security Insurance Company. l he Company redomesticated from Minnesota to Iowa. 
dfec1ive Octob r L 2004, and from lO\\·a to Kans~s. ffec1ivc September 30, 2009. 

The Company acquired the Group Operations of Muwal Benefit Life Insurance 
Comp,my on October I, l 99 l . [t also ncquired 99% o\vnersbip of Dental Health 
Alliance. L.L.C. on February 20 , 1997. and the remaining l~·'o was assigned 10 it from 
As urant Inc . on December 31. 2006. The former Pierce National Li f Insurance 
Company, a California corporation. merged into the Company effcc1iw July I. 200 1. 

The long term care busine s was sold 10 John Hancock Financial Ser\'ice · flecti\ e 
~·larch I. 2000. The variable insurance and mutual fund divis.ion. named Forti ­
Financial Group. was sold 10 1-lartford Life, Inc. effecti ,,e Apri I I, 200 I. 

Union Security Insurance Company's d1rect parem is lnterlinancial Inc .. which in 
tum, is controlled by A.ssurant , Inc ., in New York, New York. The" U.S. operations 
were kno,vn a. Fon is, lnc ., which were renamed Assurant. Inc .. \Vhen it became a 
publicly traded company on the New York Stock Exchange through an !nit ial Pub I ic 
Offeri ng {IPO) on "bntary 5, 200~. 

The Comp,my is currently licensed by !he DIFP under Chapler 3 76. RS Mo. and 
authorized to ,vrite life insurance. annuities. endo\v111ents, accident and health 
in ·uranc . and variable contracts as set f rth in i1s Ceni lie ate of Authority . 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Th DIFP conducted a targeted market conduct examjnation of Union Securil) 
Insurance Company. The examiners found the following principal areas or concern: 

I. UNDERWRJTJl\'G AND RATING PRACTICES 

Small Employer Group Undenniting and Rating 
Th Company failed to maintain complete policy file records for 10 small employer 
group out of a nple or 50 contrary t §374.205 .2(1). RSMo, and 20 CSR 300-
_.200(')(..-\) [repla cd by 20 CS R 100-8.040(3)(.A). eff 07/30/08]. rPage 'J.1 

II. CLAlM PRACTICES 

A. Unfair Claim Practiees - Denied Claims for Cancer Scrccnirags 
• 2004 Claim : Errors contrary to the pro\'isions of §§375.1 007(1) .:ind (4). 

376.383 .5 and 9, and 376 .1250.1 (3), RS Mo, were noted by the examiners in 
the Comp ny' s processing of 13 daims out of a sample of 28 claims. yielding 
an error rat io of 46.4%. ( f a · I I 1 

• 2005 Claims: Errors ontrary to the provisions of§ '375. 1007(3) and (6j. and 
3 76.383.5. RSMo, ,.,,ere noted by the examiners in the Company' s proce sing 
of I claim out of a sJmple of S claims, yielding an error ratio of 12.5°10. (Page 
12) 

• '.>006 Claims: No errors were noted by the t:Xaminer in their rcviev: of a 
sample of 3 claims. (Page 12) 

B. Cnfoir Claim Practices - Deaied Claims for ChiJdhoocJ lmmuni'l.atioo,s 

• 2004 Claims: Frrors contrary to the provisions of §§375.l007(1 ). (3J. (4), 
and (6). 376.38J.S. and 376.12 1-. RSMo, were noted by the examiners in 
the Company· s pru1.:essing o t" _ I claims out of a sample of l "'8 claims. 
:ielding an error rat io of 15.2 Yo . (Page lJ) 

• 2005 Claims: Errors contrary to the provisions of §§375.1007(1). (3). (4). 
and (6.l, 376.383.5, and 376.1215. RSMo. were noted by the examiners in 
the Company' processing of "'~ claims out of a ·ample of 134 claims. 
yielding an error ratio of 25.4%. (Page I 51 

• 2006 Claims: Errors contrary 10 the provisions or ~§3 75 . l 007( I). J ). and 
(4). 376.383.S. and 376.121 5. RSMo, were noted by the examiners in the 
Compan_ ·'s proces ing of 40 claims out fa sampk of 134 claims. :ielding 
an error rntio of 19. 9%. (Page J 5) 

C. Unfair Claim Practicc:s - Paid Claims for Childhood lmmuniz:ations -
Benefits Applied to Deductibles or Co-Payments 
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• 2004 Claims: Error ' ' Ontrary to the prO\·isions of s§ 75.1007( l) and (4). and 
3 76.1215.2, RS Mo. were noted by the examiners in the Company·s processi ng 
of all 4 claims out of a censu of 4 claims. yield ing an error ra1io of l 00%. 
(Page 16; 

• ?005 Clai rns: Errors cont rary to the provis ions of 8§3 75. I 007( I) and (_4), and 
376.12 l 5.2, RS Mo, v.erc noted by the examiners in the Company's process ing 
of all 24 claims out of a census of 24 claims, yielding an error ratio of 100%. 
(Page J 7j 

• 2006 Clai ms: Errors cont.rary Lo the provisions of §'S3 75 .1007( 1) and ( 4 ). and 
376.1215.2. RSMo, were noted by the e:-.:aminers in the Company·s process ing 
of I claim out of a census of 4 claims. yielding an error ra tio of 25%. (Poge 
I:) 

I). Unfoir Claim Practices - Denied Claims for Emergency Room and 
Ambulance SerYices 

• J_004 Claims: Errors ontrary to the pro,·isions of i ,;3 75.1007( 1 ). (3 ), t 4). and 
(6), 376.383 .5 and 9, 376 .1350( 12) and (1 3), and 376.1367, RSMo, were 
noted hy the examiners in the Company's processing of 27 claims out of a 
sample of 91 claims, yielding an error ratio of29.7%. (Puge 18) 

• 2005 Claims: Error cont rary 10 the prO\'i ions of§ _' 37: . I 007( I), (3. , ( 4 ). and 
(6), 376."'83.5, 376.1350(12) and (13 ). and 376.1367. RSMo, and 20 CSR 
I OO- l.020 and 20 CSR I OO- l.050 were noted by the examiners in the 
Company's processing o f 7 claims out of a sample of 47 daims. yielding an 
error ratio of 4 .9%. (Page 10) 

• 2006 Clai ms: Errors contrary to the provisions of §§J 75 . l 007( I), (3 ), ( 4), and 
(6). 376 .383 . - . 376. 1350(1 2) and ( 13), ,::id J 76.1367, RSMo, and 20 CSR 
I 00-1.020 and _Q SR I 00-1.050 were noted by the exam iners in the 
Company· s processi ng of 4 claims out of a . ample of SJ claims. yield ing an 
error rat io f 7. 5%. ( Page Ji) 

E. Lnfair Claim Practices - Denied Claims for Ylammograms 

• ~004 Claims: Errors contrary to 1he provisions of §§375. l 007(1 ), (3), (4 ). and 
(6). 376.383 .S. and 376.782. RSMo. and 20 CSR 100-1.020 and 20 CSR 100-
1.050 were noted by rhe exami ne rs in che Cornpan~·· s processing of 5 claims 
out of a ample of 36 claims, yielding an error ratio of 13. 9%. (Page l 2j 

• 2005 Clai ms: Errors contrary to the provis ions of §§37 5.1 007(1), (3), (4) . and 
(6). and 376.782, RSMo. and 20 CSR 100- 1.020 and 20 CSR 100- 1.0 -o were 
noted by the examin rs in the Company' s processi ng of I claim o IL of a 
sample of 18 clai ms. ~' ielding an erro r ratio of 5.6°/o. (Pa~e 13) 

• 2006 Clai m1l : Errors contrary to the pro\·isions of §§3 7S. I 007( 1) (3 ). ( 4) and 
(6), and "76.782 RS Mo, and 20 CSR I 00-1.020 and 20 CSR I 00-1.050 were 
noted by 1hc cxamin~r~ in the Company's processing or 1 ·Iaim out or a 
snruple of 6 claims, yielding an error rat io of 16. 7%. f Pa?e 13) 
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F. llnfoir Claim Practices - Denied Claims for Pap Smt:ars 

• 2004 Claim : Errors contrary 10 the provisions of § §3 75 . ! 007(3) and (6), and 
376.1250. 1(1). RSMo, ,vere noteJ by the exami ners in the Company's 
proces ing of 9 claims out of a sample of 54, yielding an error ratio of 16. 7%. 
(Page 2-1) 

• ?005 Claims: Errors contrary to 1he pro,·isions of §~375 .1007( 1). (.3 }. (4). and 
(6), 376.383 .5 and 9, and 376. 1250. 1 (I ), RSMo, \.vere noted by thl' examiners 
in the Company' s processing of 9 claims out of a sample of 31, yielding an 
rror ratio of :29%. ( Puge 2 5) 

• 2006 Claims: Errors contrary to the provisions of §§37.5 . 1007( I)._ (3). (4), and 
(6) . 376.383 .5 and 9. and "76.12'50.J(l), RSMo. were noted by the examiners 
in the Company·s processi of 5 claims oul of a sample of 18. yielding an 
error ratio of 27.8%. (Page 25; 

G. Unfair Claim Practices - Denied Claims for PSA Tests 

• 2004 Claims: Errors contrary 10 the provisions of §~375. 1007(1). (3 ), (4) and 
(6). 376.383.9, and 3 76.1250. I (2), RS Mo, and 20 CSR l 00-1.020 and 20 CSR 
I 00-1.050 v,:crc noted by 1he examiners in the Company's procc:Ssing of 9 
claims out of a amp! of 33, yielding ru1 error ratio of27.3%. /Page 16; 

• 2005 Claims: Errors contrary to the provisions of §§3 75 . I 007( l ), C' ), ( 4 ), and 
(6), and 3 76.1250(2). RSMo. and 20 CSR I 00-1.020 and 20 CSR 100-1.050 
~ere no led by the examiners in Lhe Company·s processing of 3 claims out of a 
-amp! of 26, yielding an error ratio of 11 S %. (Page 2.7) 

• 2006 Claims: Errors contrary to 1he provisions of §§375 .1007( I). (3). and ( 4 ). 
and 3 76. l 250(2). RSi'vlo, and 20 CSR I 00- 1.020 and 20 CSR I 00- 1.0 -0 \vere 
noted by the examiners iu the Company·s processing of 2 claim- ut or a 
sample of 8. yielding an error ratio of 25~·o. ( Pogl! 2 :J 

JI I.COMPLAINTS AND GRJEVANCES 

.-\. Consumer Complaints Sent Directly to the Company 

The examiners noted that 1he Company ~rred in processing claims related to I 0 
c nsumer complainls and grievances out of a sample of 125 for calendar years 2004 
through 2006. fPuge 29; 

B. DIFP Consumer Complaiots - 2004 through 2006 

The c:xaminers found no errors in a review of J6 complaints made through 1he 0 1r,p · s 
Di Yi ion of Consumer A!"tairs for calendar years 2004 through 2006. (Page 33) 
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EXAMINATION FINDINGS 

I. li:'\DER\VRJTll\-G AND R.ATI'1G PRACTICES 

This section of the report details the examiners' revicv.' of the Company's 
undcrnTiling and rating practices. Such practices may include the fi I ing and use of 
p licy fo rms, adherence to under.Hiling guideli_nes. as ,;c~smcnt of premiums fo r 
coverage, and procedures usc-d to decline, non-renew. or terminate co,·erage. The 
examiners perfonned a lim ited review of the Company" s undcrv.'Titing pract ices for 
small groups. To minimize the duration o f the examina1ion, ,,..•hi le still achieving an 
accurate evaluation of U11de:·~ riting and rating pr. ctices, the examiner rev iewed a 
st..ilistical sc1mple or the po'licy !"iles. The DI FP de lines a pol icy file. in th context of a 
sampling unit, as a contract between the Company and the insured. A pol icy file 
includes all or the obligat ions of the panies to the con1rac1. The percentage of files 
found to be in error is the most appropriate sta1istic to measure compliance with 
Missouri law regarding rating, underwriting, rescissions or 1enninations. 

The DIFP defin s an undef\\Tili ng or rating err r accordi_ng to >.'AIC guidelines. 
which define an error as any o f the follo wing: 

• A miscalculat ion of premium; 
• An improper acceptance of an app lication; 
• An impr per rej ction of an ap plicat ion; 
• An improper !enninat ion of cowrage; 
• A misapplica1 ion uf the Company's undenvriting guidelines: or 
• Any other undenniting or rating action that violates Missouri laws. 

Small F.mplover Group lindcrwriling aod Rating 

The xaminer chose a sample of 50 small employer groups 10 n;view. The Company 
prov ided the examiners wi th a copy of it s undenvrit ing guidelines fo r small employer 
gr up , but it wa only able t ) produce employer applications for "40 of the groups in 
the ~ample. The exam iners noted no errors in their re\'ie\\· of the undern,riting 
guide lines and 1he 40 employer applications. The Comipany' s failure to maintain 
records fo r the 01her IO small employers in the sample, however does not appear to 
comply with Missouri's record re tention requirements . 

Reference: §3 74.205.2(2), RSr-.fo, and 20 CSR 300-2.200(3)(A) [replaced by 20 CSR 
I 00-8 .040(3 )(:\). eff. 07/30/081 
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II. CLAIM PRACTICES 

The examiners revie'.Yed 1he Company ·s claim practices in order to determine i1s 
effic iency of handling, a cwaL:y of payment. adherence lo contrncl provisions and 
compliance ,1.- i1h Missouri l· w and reguh11ions . . Because this was a target d 
examination, the examiners· review was limited to claims involving c nain ben fit· 
mandaied by Missouri law. This included a rev iew of paid and denied claims fo r 
childhood immunizations. denied claims for emergency serv ices. and den ied claims fo r 
mammography. colon, Pap smear and PSA cancer sc reening sen:ices. 

To accomplish th i review, claims rnee1ing these criteria wer.: extracted from data 
prov ided by the Company. which consisted of claims closed on an ann ual basis between 
January L 2004 . and December 31, 2006. 1 n those instances whe re the m m er f 
ex tracted claims in a part icular area was deemed too large fo r a census rc\'1ew. a 
scaLis1ical sampling was extracted and reviewed. 

A claim fi..le is d !ermined in accordance with 20 CSR 100-8.040 and the NAT( Jforket 
Regulmion Handbook. Error rates are established when testing fo r compliance with laws 
tha t appl:v- a general business practice srandard (e .g., §§375.1000 to 375 .1018 and 
375.4.:tS, RS!vlo) <1ml comparc:<l with the KAIC benchmark rror rate of seven percc:n 
(7~-'o) . Error rat sin excess of the NAIC b n hmark error rat arc presumed to indicate; a 
gc1:.:r:d business pracrice contrary to th law . Examples of an error include, but are not 
limited to: ( l) any unreasonable delay in the acknowledgment . invest igat ion , or 
paym nL1denial or a claim: (2) the fa il ure of the Company to calcu!ace clai m benefits or 
interest payment ar.; curate ly: or (3 ) the failure of the Company to comply with Missouri 
law regarding claim settlement practices. 

This market conduct exJmination was conducted in conj unction \\ith market conducr 
exam inat ions of the Company ' s a11iliates chat al so )pc rate under the Assurant Health 
nam , Ti me Jnsurnnce Com pany and John Alden Li fe [nsman<.:e Company. As with the 
examination for Time Insurance Company, the examiners noted many claims during the 
Company· s examinat ion where interest was not paid or underpaid under the standard 
imposed by \ 3 76.38 3.5, RS Mo. and the Company continued to mai ntain its posit i n hi.it 
subsect ions 2. 3, and 4 of §3 76.383 c1l low it 15 days from the daie any request d 
adJitional inforrn.1tion is received in which to pay the claim before any interest begins lO 

accrue (i .e .. applying a "clean claim" swndard). Further discuss ion regarding this issue 
can be fo und in the Time Insw-ance Company report . 

Because 1he Company continued to regard this i sue as "'open·· during the course of this 
exami nat ion. thi::. report note many instances \vh ere 1he Company has decli ned to pay a 
clai m plus interest or has decl ined to pa~ additional interest pending a final de1ermina1ion 
or is ue at the conclusion or the exami nat ion . 
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A. L"nfair Claim Pracrices - Denied Claims for Cancer Screenings 

The examiners reviewed the Company's adherence to claim handling requirements 
fo r denied cancer screen ing claims under §3 76. I 250. I (3), RS Mo. for calendar years 
2004 through 2006. 

I. Denied Claims - 2004 Cancer Screenings 

Field Size: 
Type or Sample: 
Sample Size: 
~ um ber of Errors: 
Erro r Ratio: 
\Vith1n DJFP Guidelines? 

52 
Random 
28 
13 
46.4% 
J\O 

The examiners noted thL: t~1lllw,ing errors in thi reviev,.-: 

a) Criticism 1-1056: The Company improperly denied a claim tor cancer 
screening on the basis that services \,ere not rendered by a participating 
prov1d r. After subsequently I aming lhat its inilial denial was incorrect 
because th-: provider was participating. lhe Company reconside r d and paid 
lhe claim, but fa_j[ed ro pay interest. In response to the criticism. the Company 
paid the inlerest that wns due . 

Rderence: ii §J75. I 007(1) and (-n. 376.383.5. and 3 76.12 50.1(3). RS Mo 

b) Criticism #070: The Company improperly denied 12 cancer screening claims 
for a variety or reasons . Eleven of che claims v,:ere denied as not being 
covered. but the denial reason for six of the claim~ fa iled to i nt ify the 
specific pol icy limitations or exclusions upon \.\'h.ic:i the denials were based. 
One claim was denied on the basis that services .. vere not rendered by a 
participating provider. 

·111c Company reproc ssed all of the claims during the course of the 
examination with allowed amounts either applied to deductibles ur paid ,,·ith 
interest. 

Reference: §§375. 1007(1) and (4); .376 .383.5 and 9, and 376.1250.1(3), 
RS1vlo 
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2. Denied Claims - 2005 Cancer Screcoiags 

Field Size: 
Type o f Sample 
Sample Size: 

umb r of Error· : 
Error Ratio: 
With in DIFP Guidelines·,> 

37 
Random 
8 

12.5% 
No 

·111e examiners noted the following error in this review: 

Criticism #05 5: The Company improperly den.ied a claim the first tv:o ti m s it 
\\- as received bt:cause the provider fa iled to ubm it it through Lhe P. 10 network 
int m1ediary fo r nerwor fe e discount infonnation. The third 1 imc it \.\·as 
·ubm i1ted (hrough (he network intennediary. but the Company suspended the 
cla im due to iln ongoing preexisting condition im·estigalion. When the Company 
eventual[~ paid the clai m prior 10 th~ examina1ion, it did so wi thout paying any 
interest. 

In their criticism. the examiners indicc1td that" ( l) a reasonable investigation by 
the Company required the Company to request net\vork ft.--e discow1t infonrnn ion 
from the network intermediary rather than just denying ii and em.ling it back to 
1he provider and the insured; and (2) interest was due on tbe claim since it had 
been paid more than 45 days after it was first received. The Compan v respondeu 
that: ( l) it s deniaJ of the clai m for nc::t\,·ork fee di scount iofom1ation was a 
reasonable request for additional infonna1ion pursuant 10 376.383.2(2); and (2) 
no interest was due since it had pajd the claim within 15 days of receiving 
additional information regarding the preexisting condition investigation. 

Reference: ~~ 375 .1007(3 ) and (6). and 376.3SJ.5, RSMo 
~ . . - -

3. Denied Claims - 2006 Canter Screenings 

Field Size: 
Type of Sample: 
Sample Size: 
Number of Errors : 
Within DIFP Guidelines? 

le\ 
Random 
3 
0 
Yes 

The examiners fo und no errors in 1his re\·iew. 
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B. t;nfair Claim Practices - Denied Claims for Chilc.lhuod Immunizations 

The e;,;aminers reviewed the Company·s adherence to claim handling requirement , 
for denied childhood immunizarion claims under ·· 3 76.1215, RS~fo. fo r calendar 
years 200-t through ?006. 

I. Denied Claims - 2004 Childhood Immunizations 

Field Size: 
Typ o f Sample: 
Sample Size: 
Number of Errors: 
Error Ratio: 
Within DIFP Guide lines? 

313 
Random 
138 
21 
15.2% 
?\o 

The examiners noted the follo,ving emirs in this rc\'icw; 

a) Crit icism #0 11: T he Company improperly proce sect four clai ms for 
childhood immunizations. T\.rn claims were denied because the pro ·iders did 
not submi t the claims thro ugh the PPO net\.\ork intermediary for network fee 
discount infomrnt ion, one claim \\'as initially paid as out of network even 
though the services v.·ere delivered by a net,.,,ork provider. and one claim was 
denied on the incorrect basis chat the dependenr's coverage had tcm1ina1ed. 
The claims were subsequently paid prior to the examination, but the paym 111: 

were made more thru1 45 days after the dates they were first rece i\·ed. 

With rega rd co the two claims denied for lai ling to submit rhem through the 
network intennediary, the Company reiterated its argument that its denial fo r 
network fee discount info rmation consti:uted a r aso nab le r q u st for 
addirional infonnation, and tbat no interest \Vas due because the Company had 
paid !he claim \vi thin \ 5 Jays of receiving the disco un t information. The 
Company aJso argued that no interest was due on the claim it had init ially pa id 
as out of net work ince it had paid the additi onal network bent.:fit withi n 15 
days of rece ivi11g discount infomiati on . For the claim it had initially denied 
for cove rage termination, the Company noted that int rest was paid when it 
paid the clai m. 

Reference: §~3 75.1 007( I), (.3 ). ( 4 ). and (6)_ 3 76.3 83.5, and 3 76.121 5. RS).fo 

b) Crii ic ism #076: The Company improperly denjed five claims fo r childhood 
immunizati ns as not being CO\\::·cd benefits. The Company paid al l fi,·e 
claims "·ith in!e.rest during the course oft.he cxc.1mina1ion. 

Reference: §~3 75. l 007( I) and (4), and 376. ! 215. RS Mo 
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~ -~---------------------------------, 

c_) Criticism #077: ·n1e Cornpan)· improperly denied four child:1,_1dd 
immunization clai ms gi\·ing as its reason for denial that. ·This benefit is based 
on the amount for which Medicaid is responsible." In its response to the 
criticism. lhe Company acknowledged that it had denied the claims in error 

ttd asserted that it doe not take 1he position that its coverage is secondary to 
i\·ledicciid under any circumstances. The Company added. however. that it did 
not believe §3 76.1215 applied to 1hese claims because the group master polic::, 
was issued in ivfississippi rather than Missouri. Although the Company paid 
the clai ms with inter st duri ng rhe ourse of the e:..:ami nat ion, ii stated in its 
response lha1 it was doing so be ause it was a covered beneJit under the plan. 
not because of ~376.121 :5. 

Reference: s ~375 .1007( I), (4 ). and (6). and 376.1215. RSMo 

d) Cri ticism #079: The Company improperly denied a clftim for the 
admini. tration of a childhood immunization. The pr0vider had subrnined 
clai m~ for immunizations under separate' claim numbers. but the 
co rresponding claims for admi nistration of each imm uniza1ion v:ere all 
submiued under a single claim number. The Comp,rny foil ed to match one of' 
the admin istrat ion charges vvith i1s corresponding imm unization and denied it 
as not be ing covered. The e.-:aminers f h that a reasonable in\·estigarion 
\,.:ould have matched the 1wo charges. 

In its response to the critic ism. Lhc Company agre"d that the cl::iim was 
payable since it \,·as a covered b ne fit unde r the plan, but it artributed lhe aror 
to the pro ider' s billing practice.s. The Company reconsidered and paid the 
claim with interesl during the examination. 

Ret~rence: s ~ 3 75. I 007(3 ), ( 4 ). and ( 6 ), and 3 76.1 21 5. RS!vlo 

e. Criticism r.080: ll1e Company denied seven claims for childhood 
imrnuniza1ions because the pro,·idl"rs failed 10 submit them through the PPO 
network intcm1ediary fc,r netw'1rk fee discount informat ion. None of the 
claims \•.:ere resubmit1 ed to th.: Company after their denia l. As noted 
previously in this examination report, the examiners believe such de nials are 
an abrogation of the Company · re-pons ibility to inv st igatc. Furthermore. 
th · Company· s actions may have r . ulted in the insureds paying fo r bene lirs 
that \Vere covered under 1hcir plans since the claims were never resub rn ined. 

In its response to the criticism, rhc Company reiter.ued i1s argument that it­
actions constitute an ppropriate request D r add itional information pursuant to 
§376.3 83.3. The Company declined lo make any payment on the claims 
during the examination. 

Rderence: ~ S3 75.1007(3 ). ( 4), and (6). and 3 76. J 215. RSiVlo 
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2. Denied Claims - 2005 Childhood Immunizations 

Field Size: 
Type or Sample : 
Sample Size: 
!\'umber or Errors : 
Error Rmio : 
Within DlFP Guidelines? 

296 
Random 
: _:4 

34 
25.4% 
No 

The examiners noted the follov.fog errors in this review: 

a) Critici sm #01 2: The Company denied ti\'e claims for childhood immu­
nizations because the pro viders fai led to subm it them throug h the PPO 
network inte rmed iary for net, ork fee discounr infonnation. he clai ms \,·ere 
subsequently resubmitted through the network intermediary and paid, but 1he 
Companr did not µay any interest even th iugh the claims \vere paid more than 
-ts days a fte r their ini ti al receipt. The Compan_·' response to the critic i m 
reiterated its argwr1ent that its actions w re consistent with §376.383 , so no 
interest \\'.clS due. 

Reference: '~ 375.1 007(3). (4), and (6). 3 76.383 .5. and .3 76 .1215. RS\tfo 

b) Cri1icism #s 0 15, 01 7, 0 18, 01 9, 020 . 021, 022. 023. 024 . 02 5, 026. 027. 028. 
029. 030, 03 1, and 034: Th Company initially denied 29 claims fo r 
childhood immunizat ions g· vi ng as a reason that they v. er . ·ubject to o 
copaymcnt. The Company rcproce ·ed and paid all 29 with intcrcsc duri ng 
the course of the e;,;amination. In res ponse to criticisms regarding rhe 
handling or the 29 claims. the Company acknowledge<l that the clai ms had 
been initi ll y misprocessed be ause its policy contained a bene fit fo r 
inummiza tions that matched the b ne fi t under 3 3 76.1215. but it reiterated its 
o.rg.wi1ent that the statute does no! apply becnuse the master policy wn.s issued 
to a trust in Mississippi. 

Reference: §~375.1 007( 1) and (4). and 376.1215, RSrvto 

3. Denied Claims - 2006 Cbil<.lbood Immunizations 

Field Size: 
Type or Sample: 
Sample Size: 
Nwnher of Errors : 
Error Ratio: 
\Vithin DIFP Guidelines? 

244 
Random 
134 
40 
29.9% 
No 

Th xam iners noted the foll ov,i ng errors in this re vie\\ : 
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a) Cri1icism #03 3: The Company denied 35 claim lines g1v1ng a vanery of 
reasons {i.e., subject 10 a copayment, code revie\\,· deoinL or an uncowrtd 
preventive care service). The Company reprocessed and paid all of the claims 
during tJ1e course 0 1 the examination and included intercsL As wiLh clai ms 
noted above, the Company acknowled 0 d 1ha1 the claims hac..l been 
misproccssed based upon the benefits under 1hc group policy, but disagreed 
that tl)e group policy was subj eel to §3 76. 12 I 5. 

Referen e: §§375 .1007( 1 ), (3 ). and(-.): 376.383.5. and 3 76. 121 S. RS\1o 

b) Criticism #s 036 a.nd 039: The Company denied ])Ve claim !ines for 
chi ldhood immunizations bec,n1s~ the Company's system had conflict ing 
infomrntion as to whether dependent CO\'erage \Va 5 effective. The Company 
disco,·ered the error and reproce ·sed and paid all five claim lines prior to the 
examination. \Vhen it rcproces ·cd and paid the five claim Lines, the C:imrany 
paid appropriate interest on one ch:iim I ine, underpaid interest on one claim 
line, and Li1!.:.·J ll: pa int rest on the other three claim lines. In response to 
the examiners criticisms. the Company paid interest on 1he four clai ms lines 
fur which interest had not been paid or had been underpaid . 

Rc.ference: §S37.5. l 007( I) and (4), 376.383 .S. and 376. 1215. RSMo 

C. Unfair Claim Pntcticcs - Paid Claims fur Childhood Immunizations - Benefits 
Applied to Deductibles or Co-Payments 

The examiners reviewed the Company ' · adherence to claim handling rcquirc: ')Cnts 
fo r paid childhood immunization claims under ~ 3 76.1215.2 ., RS Mo. for calendar 
years 2004 through 2006. In the follo\,ing cases. claims were paid. but the Company 
im posed d ducti bl s andior copayments on the benefit , c.on1rary to \·1issouri la v. 

I. Paid Claims - 2004 Childhood lmmuni'.1-atioos - Deductible/ Co-Payments 

Field izl:: : 
Type of' Sample: 

umber of Errors: 
Error Ratio: 
~-'ithin DIFP Guidelines? 

4 
Census 
4 
100% 
No 

The examiners noted the follO\-\·ing errors in this reviev.· : 

Cri ticism ;!?014: The Company improperly appli d benefit · to deductible - on four 
chi ldhood immunization claim lines from two claim numbers . The Company 
reprocessed ;.ind paid all four claim lines \.\·ith interest during 1he course or !he 
txamination. [n response to the criticism, the Company reiterated Lhal the claims 
h, d been inco rr ct ly processed ie:ti;.1Ly ba3d upon the benefi ts und r t.h group 
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policy. but disagreed that the group policy was required to comply \1.i1h 
§376. 1215. EXHIBIT 16 

Reference: ~§3 75. I 007(1) and (4 ). and 3 76. l 215.2 .. RS Mo 

2. Paid Claims - 2005 Childhood Immunizations - Deductible/ Co-Pavmenfs 

Field Size : 
Type f Sarnple: 
Numb r of Errors: 
Error Ra1io: 
\\iithin OIFP Guidelines? 

24 
Cen ... us 
24 
)00% 
N(', 

Criticism #,s 035. 03 7, 03 8. 04 l. 0-12 , 043 . and 044 : The Company improperly 
applied beneti(s to deductibles on 24 chi Id hood immuniza! ion claim lines. The 
Company caught it- error on one of the c la im lines prior lo 1he examination. and 
reprocessed and pa id the claim . The Company paid the remaining 23 clai m li ne 
\\·ilh interest duriog the course of the examination . In response 10 the criticisms. 
1hc Company reiterated the ra1ionalc noted above . 

Re!erence: i § 375.1007(1) and (4) . and 376. 1215.2., RS Mo 

3. Paid Claims - 2006 Cbildhuod Immunizations - Deductible/ Co-Pavments 

Field Size: 
Type of Sample: 
Number of Errors: 
Error Ratio: 
Within DIFP Guidelines? 

4 

Ccn us 
l 
25.0% 
>lo 

Criticism #032: The Company improperly applied a copayment to a claim for 
childhood immunization . ervices. The Company reprocessed and paid ,hij cL1irn 
with interest durir~g the course or 1he examination, but it reiterated the ,1bo,·c 
ra1ionale in response to the criticis1n. 

Rekrence: ~§3 75 .1007( I) and ( 4 ). and 3 76 .1215.2, RSMo 
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0. Unfair Claim Practices - Denied Claims for Em('rgeac\' Room and Ambulance 
Sen·iccs 

The ex, miners rcvie\>,:cd 1hc Compan~··s adherence to claim h,rndling r~quirements 
for denied emerg ncy room and ambulance claims under s : 376. l3 50. and 376.1367. 
RS!vto. for calendar years 2004 through 2006. 

I. Ocaiet.l Claims - 2004 Emergencv Room/ Ambulance 

Field Size: 
Type or Sample: 
Sample Size: 
r-.:umber of Errors : 
Error Ratio: 
\Vith in DfFP Guidelines? 

128 
Random 
91 ., .., 
'- I 

29. 7% 
No 

The e:xan1iners noted the followi ng erro rs in this review: 

a) Criticism #052: TI1e Company improperly denied 12 claims for emergency 
room services for a varie1y of r-::.isons : 
• Three of lhe clai rn lines , .. -:re Lknied because the provider faikd lo submil 

the claims through the provider's net work intermediary. The Company 
subsequently paid all three claim lines when they were resubmitted 
through Llc n~rwork intenncdiary prior to the exami nat ion. but failed to 
pay interest. The Company decli n d to pay any interest during the 
examinal10n \I. hen requested by the examiners on the basis that payment 
had been made within 15 days of receipt of additional infonnation. 

• Fi,·~ cbim lines were denied for reasons that the examiners did not believ 
were sulftc;e:ntl)'" clear and spec ilic. The Company subsequently ;>J.:d the 
claim lines after additional information was submilted prier to the 
exam i n;.it ion, but i ntcrest was paid on only three of the c I aim I incs. \Vh i k 
the Company paid additional interest on the remaining r,,·o claim lir:-.:~ 
luri ng the examination, the amount \.\'as insunicient based upon the 

examiners' calculations. 
• Two or Lbe claim lines were denied as duplic.ites , but the Company 

acknowledged that it had faile<.l to pay interest on the orig inal clai m. The 
Comp~my reproc _ d and paid inlercst on this claim duri ng the 
examination. 

• T,vo of the claim lines were denied because the Company mistakenl y 
bel ieved coverage was not in dTect. When the Company was noti fied of 
its m istake prior t the exam ination. ii paid botL claim li nes. but did not 
pay any interest. At the request of the examiners, the Company paid 
interest during the course of the examination . 

Rderence : § :7S. l007l l), (3) . (4), and t6) . . :76.383 .5 and 9. 376.13: 0(12 ) 
and ( J 3). and 376.1367. RSMo 
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bJ Cri tis. ism #054: The Company improperly denied rw claims for emergency 
services based upon reasons rhaL the examiners did not believe were 
sut)iciently clear and speci fie. One of the claims was denied based upon the 
Company's mistaken belief thar the benelit.s were not CO\·ered. and the orher 
claim ,-vas denied based upon the mistaken belief tha1 coverage for the 
dcpenc.lenl was not in effect. The Company ackno\.vledged bolh errors and 
re processed the clai ms by appl ying benefits to the insureds ' deductibles 
duri ng rhe course of the examination. 

Reference: ~§375.1007{1). (3). (4). and (6). 376.383.9. 376.1350(!2) and ()3). 

and 376. l "67. RSMo 

c) Crit icism #057: The Company improperly denied two claims for e:mergenc:y 
services based upon rensons that the examiners did not believe were 
sufficiently clear and specific. Both claims \Vere denied under the mistak n 
b .lief that they w re subject to a policy exclusion. The Company 
acknowledged the clai ms ,vere denied in error and reprocessed and paid both 
claims with interest during the cour_e of the e:-.:amination. 

Reference: ·~§375. l 007( I), (3 ). (-f ). and (6), 6.383 .9, J 76.13.50( 12) and ( 131. 
and 376.1 367. RSMo 

d) Crit idsm #063: The Company improperly denied a claim from l\·1issouri 
\.frdica id on the mistaken basis that coverage had tenn inated. The Company 
reprocessed the clai m during the course of th examination applying a portion 
to the in~ured·s deductible ,md paying a portion with interest. 

Ref r nee: s ·'. .,75 .1007(1.} and (4l. RSMo 

e) Criticism 4064: The Company improperly denied three claim lines because 
the provider did not submit the claims through a neiv.-ork intennediary . 
Although the clai ms were subsequently submitted wit..h the network 
intermediary's discounted fee infomlation, the Company conrinued to deny 
them . The Company acknowledged irs error and reprocessed and paid the 
claims with interest during the course of the examination. 

Rderence : § .:3 75. l 007( 1) and ( 4). and 3 76.3 83 .5. RS Mo 

f) Criricisrn 1'066: The Company improperly denied three ch1ims for em rgency 
sen·ices a pre-exist ing condilions b;:ised upon docurncnrnrion in the claim 
files 1ha1 the examiners did not belie\·c was sufficient to justify such a finding. 
The Company reprocessed and paid the claims with interest during the course 
r the examination. 
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Reference· ~~375.1 00 7( ), (-1). and (6). 376.383.5, 376.1350(12 ) and (13) and 
376. l 367. RSMo 

!!) Criticism #069 The Company improperly paid one emergency claim without 
interest after its initial denial and improperly denied three claims for 
emergency services as fo ll ows: 

• One claim \\'as denic:d because !he Medicare EOI3 had not been received. 
The Company subsequently recei ved the Medicare O B and paid tht: 
claim v.i thout interest even thl ugh the payment \\· a more than 45 da1s 
after it was first recei ved. The Company decl ined to pay any· interes t 
when requested by the exarni11ers because tbey had paid the claim with in 
1.5 days of receiving the additional in format ion. 

• One I im was denied because the pr vider had not submitted it through 
the network intermediary. Upon di sco\,ering that the provider was no! a 

nct\vork provider when the claim was resubmirted, the Company denied l\ 

agai n because its system incorrect]~, no!ed the dependent as terminated . 
The Company reprocessed and paid the claim ,,.i th interest during the 
course of the examinalion. 

• Two ambulance claims were denied as not being covered under the policy. 
\\11en the Company eventually realized it had denied these clnims in error 
.1fter they w re resubmitted. it reproce s d and paid the clai ms. but ir only 
paid part of one of the claims because it mistakenly thought a portion of 
1be claim was a duplicate of the other claim. The Company reprocessed 
and paid !he unpaid part with interest during the examination. 

Ref ere-nee: §~ 375. I 007( l ), (3)_ (4 ). and (6). 376.383.5., and J 76. ! 367. RS!vlo 

2. Denied Claims - 2005 Emergencv Room J Ambulance 

Field Size: 
Type of Sample: 
Sample Size: 
Number o f Errors : 
Error Ratio: 
\Vithin DIFP Guidelines'> 

160 
Random 
47 
7 
!4.9 /o 
No 

The xam iners no ted the fo llo\,-ing errors in this revie .. v: 

a.) Criticism #045: The Company improperl y denied a claim for ambulance 
services based on the reason that the diagno, is did not me t 1he policy· s 
definition of emergen y, even though Lhe Company also recei wd a hospital 
clnim incurred by Lhe s.::imc pa1ient indicating treatment of an injury sus ta ined 
in an automobile accident. The Company reprocessed th is claim during the 
x ninal ion and applied the bencfi ts 10 1 he i nsur~d · s deduc! i bk. 
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Rcfcrer 1_;e : §~375.1007(1 ) and t4). 376.1350(12) ~n<l (13). <1nd 376.1367. 
RS Mo. and 20 CSR I 00-1 .050( I) 

b.) rit icism #046: The Company improperly denied an ambulance !aim. stating 
that the transport wa not for an emergency based upon the ervice codes 
submirted wirh the claim. The examiners believed rhc claim diagn11sis code of 
cardiac palpitations .should have aler1ed the Company to investigate further 
rather than just deny the claim. The Company reconsidered and paid the 
claim prior to the examination as the resul t of a provider appeal , but the 
C0mpany did not pay intercs1 e,·cn though the claim was paid more than 45 
da~ s after it v;as first received . When the examiners requested that the 
lompany pay interest, ii paid an inadequate amount based upon its 
interpre1a1ion that §3 76.383.3 did not require it to pay interest w, til J 5 days 
after it had re.ceived ·idditional information on the claim. 

Reference: §375.1007(4) aml 376..383.5. RSMo 

c . ) Criticism #s 047. 048. 049, 050, and 051 : The Company improperly denitd 
fi ve clziims fo r emergency care bc1;ause the providers had not submiued the 
claims 1hrough a network intermediary even though the providers 1,.,·ere not 
participating in the network. The Company reproct..sscd and paid the claims 
when it discovered i1s error dt ring the examina! ion. but i1 only pa.id interest on 
three of the five. 

Reference: ~ '375.1007l l). (3}. -1), and 6). 376.383.5. RS.\fo , and 20 CSR 
I 00-1.020 and 20 CSR I 00-1.050 

3. Denied Claims - 2006 Emcrgencv Room/ Ambulance 

Field Siz · : 
Type of Sample: 
Sample Size: 
>iumbcr of Errors: 
Error Ralio: 
\Vithin DIFP Guidelines? 

155 
Rundom 
53 

Th ex.iminers noted the following errors in this rcviev:: 

zi .) Criticism #058: The Cornp;my improperly denied a c laim for emergency 
services. Although the claim was subrnined 1hrough the proYider 's net,, ork 
intermediary, t..he Company deni d it on the bJsis that it had not. \\'hen the 
C rnp,my discovered its error duri ng the examination. ii reprocessed the claim 
and applied the benefits lo the insured' s deduuiblc. 

Rcfcrenc : ~ §3 75 .1007( I ), (4). and (.6), 376.1350( 12) and ( 1 J ). and 376.1367. 
RSr-.fo. and :w CSR I 00-1 .0200 and 20 CSR I 00-1.050. 
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a.) Cri ticism irS 059 and 060: The Company improperly denied l\vo claims for 
emergency service from nonparticipating providers on !he basis that they 
needed to b.: submitt.:d through the net\vork imem1ediary. \l/hen the claims 
were subsequ nt ly resubmjned, the Corn p:l.11~' denied th~m becau e th y \1,:ere 
submi n d more Lhan 15 months after expenses v.,ere incurred. The Company 
reprocessed and paid the claims with interest during the course of the 
examination. 

Reference: ~§375.1 007( 1): (4 ), and (6), 376. 1350( 12) and (13). and 376.1367. 
RSMo. aml 20 CSR I 00-1.0200 and '.20 CSR l 00-1.050 

b.) Crit icism #061: The Company impro perly dcn:ied a daim fo r emergenc: 
s rv ices because Lh Company mistakenly 1bough1 the provider \\as a 
participating network provider and the claim had not been submitted through 
the nety,,,;ork intermedi ry. \v11en the Company evemuall y realized its rrnr 
afier the cla im was resubmined tv.o more ti mes, it reprocessed the clai m 
applyi ng a portion of the allowed amount to the deductible and paying the 
rema inder. The Company did 1101 pay interest. however. and declined to do so 
\1, hen req utsted by I ht: examiners. 

Reference: §§3 75.1007(1), (3), (4}. and (6), 376.383.5. 376.1350(12) and (1 3) 
and 376.1367, RSMo, and 20 CSR 100-1.020 and 20 CSR 100-l.050 

E. l'.nfoir Claim Practices - Denied Claims for Mammograms 

The e:xaminers re\'iewed the Company"s adherence to claim handling requirements 
for denied mammogram claims under ~ J 76.782. RSMc-. for calendar years 2004 
throu~h 2006. 

1. DenircJ Clnims - 2004 Mammograms 

Field Size: 
Type of Sample: 
Sample Si,-:e 
Number of Errors: 
Error R.iti.) : 

Wilhin DJFP Guiddi n s? 

136 
Random 
36 
5 
13.9~,' 
1\o 

The examiners noted the fo!lo \.ving errors in this reviev.: 

a) Critic·sm fl06 7: The Company improperly denied four claim lines (from two 
claim numbers ) for m.:immography screening services because 1hcy had not 
be n submined through the net\.vork intermediary . The claims were never 
resubmi ned and remai n unpaid at the ti me of this examination repor1. 



-, 

Reference: ~§.375.1007( 1 ). (3 ). (4). and (6), 376.383.5. and 376.782. RSMo. 
and 20 CSR 100-1.020 and 20 CSR 100-1. ~O 

b) Criticism #068: Th Company improperly denied a claim for mammography 
e:-.pens~s because it had not be n submilled through the network intermediary . 
When the claim was subsequenrly rcsubmit1ed through the n t\,·ork 
intem1ediary. rhe Company immediately paid the claim. but it did not pay any 
interest. The Company declined to pay intc:rest when requ ·ted by the 
examiners. 

Reference: §§375 . 1007(1 ), (3). (4). and (6), 376.383.5, and 376.782. RSivlo 
and 20 CSR I 00- 1.020 and 20 CSR I OO- l.050 

Ocaicd Claims - 2005 .Mammograms 

h eld Size: 
Type of Sample: 
Sample Siz : 
Number of rrors: 
Error Ratio: 
\Vi thin DIFP Guidelines: 

96 
Random 
18 

5 .6% 
Yes 

The examiners noted lhc follo\ving errors in this review: 

Criticism ~065: The Company improperly denied a claim for mammography 
scr ening services because it had nnt been submi11ed through the nct,vork 
int rrnediary . The ch.1im was subsequently resubmitted through Lhe nct,,nrk 
intermediary. and the Company reprocessed the claim and applied th~ allowed 
amouot to the deductible. 

Reference:: §§3 75 .1007( 1 ), (3 ). ( 4) and (6), and 376. 782. RSM o, and 20 CSR 100-
1.020 and 20 CSR l00-1.050 

3. Denied Claims - 2006 Mammograms 

Field Size: 50 
Random 
6 

T>·pe of ample. 
Sample Siz : 
Number of Errors: 
[my Ratio: 
\\·; :hin J)IFP Guidelin~s? 

1 
16.7% 
:O 

The examiners noted the following errors in this re\'icw: 

Crit i ism #-062: The Company improperly denied a !aim fo r scrc:enm'°' 
mam mography seJ".·iccs on the basis that the claim needed 10 be submin d 



through the net\vo rk intennediary. The c!ain \'.'8S denied .:1 second time for the 
same reason when it \Vas subsequently rest bmilled. \\.'hen it was resubmi1ted a 
third time through the network intermediary. the Company foiled to recognize that 
the clz1i m had been submined pre viously and denied 1hc claim on che basis that the 
claim was fo r services tha t were more than l 5 months old. 

When the Company discovered its error during the course of the examination, i1 
reprocessed and paid th.: claim ,vith intl.!resl. In responding to the crit icism. the 
Company ex plai ned that, "Claims pro cdures have been amended to ensure that 
the initial ubmiss ion of a claim is recognized, preventing recurrence of 
inappropriate denial s of corrected claims for timely filing rules ... 

Ret~rence: §; 375.1 007(1) . C). (4 ) and (6). and 376.782 RSMo. and 20 CSR 100-
1.020 and 20 CSR I 00-1.050 

F. L"nfoir Claim Practices - Denied Claims for Pap Sml'ars 

The examiners rc\'ie\.ved the Company's adherence 10 claim handling. requi rement. 
ford nied Pap smear claims under§ 376.1250.1 (1). RSMo, for calendar years 2004 
through 2006. 

I. Denied Claims - 2004 Pap Smears 

Field Si ze: 
Type f Sam ple: 
Sample Size: 
Number of Errors: 
Error Ratio: 
With in DLFP Guidelines:1 

219 
Random 
54 
9 
16 .7% 

0 

The e:-.amincrs noced the fol lowing errors in this re\·iew: 

Crit icism #07 5: The Company improper)~, dcni~d nine claims because the 
pro\·ider did not submit 1he claims through the nerwork in1errnediary. The nine 
claims were never resubmitted and remain unpaid at the ti me of th is examination 
repon. 

Reference: §§375.1007(3) and (6). and 376.l250.l(l). RSMo 
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2. Denied Claims - 2005 Pap Smrars 

Field Size: 
Type o f Sample: 
Sample Size: 
Number of Errors: 
Error Ratio : 
\.Vit hi n D fFP Guidelines" 

l 18 
Random 
31 
9 
29% 
>Jo 

The xaminers noted the following errors in thi- r view: 

a) Critici sm #087: he Company improperly denied a claim for Pap smears for 
a reason that the examin rs did not believe \\as sufficiently clear and specific, 
i.e .. --Benefits are not available for the expenses submilrcd ." In response 10 

the criticism, the Company indicated that coverage for this individual had 
terminated prior to the incurred date fort.he claim, and the Company·s curreni 
proce \Vould have ge11erated a more accurate mes ·age. 

Reference: §3 75.1007(3 ) and 3 76 .383 .9 .. RS Mo 

b) Crit icism #089: The Company improperly denied eight Pap sm ar claims 
because the provider had not submitted the claims through 1he network 
intemlediary. Tv.o of the claims 1,,vcre subsequently resubmined and paid 
without requi red interest prior 10 the examinat ion, but the remaining six were 
never resubmitted and remain unpaid. 

Reference: §§3 75. 1007( I), (4). anJ (6 ). 3 76.383 .5, and 376.1250. l { l ), RSi\'lo 

3. Denied Claims - 2006 Pap Smears 

Field Size: 
Type o f Sample: 
Sample Size : 
Number of Errors: 
Error Rat io : 
Within DIFP Guidelines? 

75 
Random 
18 
5 
27.8% 
No 

a) Cri1icism #083: The Company improperly denied three cl~.ims for Pap smears 
by giving reasons that were no\ sufficiently clear and specific. In its response 
to 1he ri tici ·m, the Company indicated that cc)\erage for these individuals had 
termi nated prior to the claim being incurred; however, this was not the 
explanation given by the Company on the EO B when denying the claim. 

Reference: *~375.1007(3) and.., 76.383 .9, RSMo 
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b) Criticism #08~: TI1e Company improperly denied a Pap smear on the bc1sis 
that it \Vas for the separate professi nal component of the test even though this 
was inconsistent with the CPT code submin d v.ith the claim. The lompnny 
acknowledged that it had denied this claim in error and paid the claim with 
interest during the course of the examination. 

Reference: §§375.1007(6) and 376.1250.l(l), RSMo 

c) Critici-m fi085 : The Company improperly denied a Pap mear clai m because 
the provider did not submit the claim through ihe net\.rnrk intennedi:iry. 
When the claim was subst:quently submitted through the network 
intermediary, the CompJny paid the claim. but it did not pay required interest. 
The Company dcclin ~d to pay interest during the examination on the basis that 
ii had paid th claim ,xithin 15 days of re eiving additiona l infom1ation . 

Rd'crence : §~375.1007{ I), (4). and (6}. J 76.383.5. und J 76. l 250. l ( l ). RSJ\.fo 

G. t.:nfair Claim Prnclices - Denied Claims for PSA Tests 

The e:-;arniners reviewed the Company' adherence to claim handling requirement 
fo r denied PSA test claims under , 376. 250. I c:n. RS Mo. for calendar years 2004 
th.rough 2006. 

I . Denied Claims - 2004 PSA Claims 

Field Size: 
Typ of Sample: 
Sample Size: 
Number f Errors: 
Error Ratio: 
Within DIFP Guidelines? 

78 
Random 
~., 
J .) 

9 
27.3%, 
No 

The examiners noted the following errors in this re\ ic\\· : 

a) Criticism #s 074. 081, and 086: The Company improper! y denied three claims 
r r PSA testing. Two of the claims were initial!~- denied for reasons that the 
examiners did not belien! were sufficiently cl ar and specific. The remaining 
claim was initially denied on the basis ihcll the providi.::r had not submined it 
through the network intermediary, even though the provider had done so. The 
Company reprocessed and pajd all three ]aims v.ith interest during 1hc 
exam in, rion. but it only ackno•,1, lcdg~d that one had b~en incorr ctly denied. 

Reference: §§.375. !007(1), (3). (4) and (6), 376.383.9. and 376.1250.1 (2 ). 
RSi'v[o. and 20 CSR 100-1.020 nd 20 CSR 100-1.050 
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bl Criticism #082: The Company improper)~· denied six c aim lines for cxpens s 
related to PSA tests because the provider did not submi1 che claims through 
the network intem1ediary. None of the ch:iims were e\'t'r resubmitted. so 1..hc 
claims remain unpaid as of the date of this e:xamination report . 

Reference : §§375.1 007( I). (3 ). (-1'). (6). 376.1250(2). RSMo. and 20 CSR 
l 00-1.020 and 20 CS R I 00-1 .050. 

' Denied Claims - 2005 PSA Claims 

Field Size: 
Type of Sample: 
Sample Size: 
!\umber of Errors : 
Error Rat io: 
Withi n DIFP Guideline"? 

5.:J 
Random 
26 
... 
.) 

\ l . .5% 
No 

1 he e>:arnincrs noted the Jollov.ing errors in this rcvic,v: 

Criticism ;,07": The Company improperl y denied three claim li ne fo r PSA tests 
be~au. e the pro ··der did not submit the claims through th network intr:::nnediary . 
~one of 1he claims v..ere ever resubmiHed. so the claims remain unpaid as of the 
date of 1his examination report. · 

Re1erence: . ~37.- .1007(1), (3), (' ). and (6), and 376.1250(2). RS~fo. and 10 CSR 
l 00-1 .O?O and ?O CSR I 00-1.050 

3. Denied Claims -2006 PSA Claims 

Field Si ze: 
Tyre of Sample: 
Sample Size: 
~ umber o • Errors : 
Error Ratio: 
Within DIFP Guidelines? 

,"' _j 

Rc1.ndom 
8 
') 

25% 
io 

The examint:rs noted t.hc fo\lov.i.ng · rrors int.his revie\\': 

Criticism #072 : The Company improperly denied Lwo claims on the basis thJ l the 
prov iders had not submitted the claims through the networ , intermediary, even 
though the pro,·ider had done so for one of th claims. For the cl.:1im that had 
bcl!n submit1cd through the network int ·m1ediary. the Company acknowledged its 
mi ·take and reprocessed and paid the claim with interest during the course of the 
e:xamination. The other c laim was never resuhmit1 ed and remains unpaid. 



Ret'cren e: ~~375.100 ( IJ. (3). and (4). and J76.1~50(2). RSMo. and 20 CSR 
l 0-1 .020 and 20 CSR 100- 1.050 
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111.COMPLAJI\TS AND GRIEVANCES 

This section of the report details the examiners· rcviev,: of !.he Company's complaint 
handling practices. The exam iners rcviev,:ed how 1he Company handled complaints to 
ensure it \\'35 p rfonning accordi ng to its 0\~11 ~u:Jelines and Missouri statutes and 
regulations. 

Section 3 75.936("' ), RS Mo, requires companies to maintain a registry of al I written 
complaint - received for the last thre . ars. The r gistry must include nil :Vlissm ri 
complaints , including lhose sent to the OlFP and those sent directly to the company. 

A. Consumer Complaints Sent Dirccth· to the Companv 

Che Company recorded receipt of 164 wril\en complaints from members during 200.:l. 
2U05. and 2006. The exam iners requested a sampk of l 25 of the complaint files for 
re \•ie v.: (94 fo r 2004-200 5 and 31 for 2006). In th i · re\'iew, the examiners not d th 
fo llo\,ing errors in the handling of t11e c.omplaints or in the handling of the c laims that 
prompced the complaints: 

l. Criticism ;':r QO 1: The Company improper! y denied a claim for reconstructi,·e 
surgery following a mastectomy that was r quired to be CO\'ered pursuant to 
§'.; 76.1209, RStvlo. Although an operative report that justi fieu coverage was 
submitted wi1h the clai m. the Company initially denied it \.\.ith an explanation that 
expenses were not covered under the policy witho ut identifying a speci 1c policy 
exclusion or limi ta tion to support the d nial. The Company subseq uemly paid the 
claim within 45 days of receipt after the provider requested reconsidera1ion of the 
inllial denial. 

") 

In iis response to the c.rit icism, the Company ackno ..... 'ledged that the cla im should 
have been paid pursuant to §3 76.1 209 when it was first submitted, but i1 disagreed 
that its actions constituted a ,·iob ti n of §375. HJ07(4) and (6). 

Rderence : §~375 .1007(.4) and {6), 376.383.9. and 376.1209, RSfv1o, and 20 CSR 
l 00- 1 .05 0( l )(1.\) 

Criticism j:?Q02: The Company received a clai m fo r x-rays on bo th the right and 
Jen legs of an insured. The Company· s claim system fai led to recogn ize the 
'"right'" and ·· le ft'. modifil:rS to th CPT codes submiued and improperly denied 
1hc expenses fo r one of the x-rays as bei ng included in 1he payment f ir the olher. 
l lpon appeal by the provider, the Company recognized lhe error and p;:iid the 
cla.im ~ r the previously denied x-ray. 

In it s res pons to 1he critic ism, the Company acknowleuged that the claim should 
h, vc been paid "-hen it was first submincd. bm it disagreed !.hat its actions 
constituted a violation of ~375. l 007( lJ and (4). 
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Reference: ~§3 75. I 007( l) and ( 4), RS~·k 

3. Criticism #00" : The Company receiv d a claim \\'ith CPT code ·· indicating the 
introduct ion of a catheter in the superior or inferior vena cava and the in ierrnption 
of the inferior vcna cava by suture. ligation, or o!her means. Both of rhese CPT 
codes wen~ submitted v.:i\h a modifier indicating that they \\·ere separnle 
procedures. The Company did not request additional in fo rmation to further 
in\'est igate the clai m; it j ust paid for the interruption procedure and d ··n ied the 
catheter procedure stating tJ1at the catheter procedure was included in the 
interruption procedure "based on AMA guidelines and the infonna1iun provided." 

The provi der appealed the initial denial of the carherer procedure by supplyi ng the 
Company ,vic h the operati ve repon and no1ing that Medicare· s National Correct 
Coding lniti,lli ve did not regard these two CPT codes as bei ng hundh:: d. As ri 

resuil, Lhe Company rev rsed its deniaJ and paid for the catheter procedure. but it 
did no l pay req uired inte rest. In response to the criticism. the Company declined 
to pay interest on the basis that it had originally denied the claim \\ilhin 45 days 
or receipt. 

Refer~nces: "§375.1007( I). (3). (4) and (6). and 376.383.5, RS\lo 

.:I. Critic ism ,;!004 : The Company rec~1,ed a claim with lin~ item CPT codes lor a 
carpel runn I operat ion and the excision of a tumor or , J:-cular malformation in 
the hand or fi nger. The la11er CPT code also had a modi tier indic:-i:i ng Lhat it \ \JS 

an unrelated procedure. Tbe Co,npany requested the operative repo rt from the 
provider. ACtcr revitwing the report, the Company decided the excision 
pro<.:edure should be considered to be included in the carpel tu nne l procedure and 
improperly denied payment for the excision procedure. The pro\·ider appealed 
this determination and again provided the operative repon for the Company Lo 

rc\'iew. Upon further review, 1he Company reversed its initial decision and paid 
the claim wiihout required interest. 

In response to the crit ic i- m. rhe Compan~ agreed that int re -1 ,.,as due on the 
1:laim. The Company took the position, ho,vevcr, that the interest should be 
.alculatcd from 15 days a!i.er ii recei\·ed additional information (i.e .. the ·erati\·e 

repo11) rather than from 45 days after it first rccei \·ed the cl;:iim. As a resu!L the 
Company und<.:rpaid intere t during the course of the examina tion. 

References: ~ ' 375.1007( I) and (4 ). and 376.383.5. RStvlo 

5. Criticism #005 : The Company improperly denied a claim for a physician· s 
evaluation and management service:; <luring an office visit in which a bladder 
ultrnsound proc <lure was performed. The CPT code for the evaltr tion and 
management services ind uded a modifier denoti ng a separate service Crom th 
h!adder ultras und procedure included in the daim. Instead of conducting a 

"' O 



reasonable investigation and requcsti n , additi onal information from the pro\·idcr. 
1he Company ju$\ den ied the evaluation and management charge as inc luded in 
the bladder ultrasound procedure for which it paid. Upon receipt or onice notes 
\\ hen the provider appealed the ini1ia! denial. the Corn pan:-' conclud d that it 
denial was incorrect and paid for the evaluation and manag rnent service . 

~eferences : § §J 75.1007{ 1 ), (3 ), ( 4 ), and ( 6), RS Mo 

6. Crit ici sm Z:006: The 'ompany improperl y denied two claims for in-hospita l 
am~st hesia for dental ser\' ices on a thre .... year-old child required lo be CO\'ered 
pursuant to §3 76. J 225, RS Mo. even though it had previously prc:-authorized the 
sen:ices. Company note · made al !he time pre-aurhoriz.ation \\JS requested by tht: 
provider indi ate the Company was n,varc of the :vlissouri law requi ri ng cowrag 
fo r these s rvices. The Company recognized its trror and reprocessed the clai ms 
after the provider appealed the initir1I denial. The allo\.v1:1ble e:xpc:nses for one 
clai m \.\>ere applied to the insured's deductible and the other claim wus paid, but 
\,·ithout required interest. 

In responding to !he criticism. the Company ackno"vvledged that it had made an 
error in fail ing "tu recognize that the services had been duly authorized and were 
pa) able" . when the claims were first rr...:,;ented. but the Company di sagreed I.hat its 
actions , iolcHcd ~3 76 . I 225 since thi: Company interprc1cd the statute as onl~ 
applying to contracts issued iu Missouri . The Company also agreed that interest 
was payable on the claim, but declined to pay any interest during !he e:-;ami nat iun. 

References: §§ 375.1007( I), (3), (4), and (6), 376.3 83.5, and 376 .1225, RS).1o 

7. Crit ic ism #OOZ: ·111 Company improperly denied a claim for a circumcision that 
was p rformed subsequent to the baby· s discharge from the hospilal rather than 
whi le th baby was sti ll in the hosp ital immediately aft r binh . In denying the 
clai ms, the Company gave a reason that rhe e:-.:arninas did no! (eel \\·us 
su fficient ly cl ar and specific (i.e .. ··According to your polic_· this is not a CO\."Crcd 
expense. Pl a e re fer 10 the exclusions and limi!ations section of your policy for 
detai ls.'') ll ad the procedure been done during the init ial con finement, the 
Company would have paid rhe claim. The examiners fe lt chat the Company 
den : ... ·l ;. th.is claim 'Airhout making a reasonable investigation to determine why th~· 
procedure l '."a •. being done sho11\y after the baby had been discharged . 

The Company did not re\·erse its position and pay 1he claim until after the insureu 
h;.id tiled a complaint with the Department. \. ·h n it finally paid the c\aiJn. L,~ 
t. , ,:npany did so \.\i lhout including required inten.~st. When requested to pay 
intaest by the c.,aminers, the Company declined on the basis that it had denied 
the initial cl. im within 45 days of receipt. 

References :~ '375 .1007(4) and l6), and 376 .383 .~ ~nJ c1, RSMo 
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8. Criticism :JOOS: 'foe Company improperly processed a claim !or the scr-·ices of a 
nur e assisting in hospital emergency care as out-of-network when the hospital 
and the physician were in-network. Upon appeal by the pro,·ideL the Company 
recognized its aror and reprocessed and paid the claim\\ ith interest. 

Relerenccs: §§ 3 75. l 00 7( 4) and (6), and 376.1350( l 2) and ( 1 3 ). RS.\fo 

9. Cr it icism #009: The Company received a surgicaJ claim , Hh tv .. u CPT codes 
indicati ng the insured had undergone a procedure invol ving the creat ion of an 
an ri ovcnous tisrula along with a subsequent return to the perating room duri ng 
the postoperative period for removal of blood clots that had formed as u resul t of 
the first procedure. Rather than conducting a reasonable investigat ion to verify 
that these v,:ere two di ft rent procedures a') coded, 1he Company improperly 
denied the claim for the folio\\" up procedure to remo\·c blood clots as being 
included in the other procedure. The provider appeakd the ini t. ia! dec ision and 
supplied the Company with the operative report demonstrati ng that the procedures 
\\ ere different but the ompany again improperly denied the claim. The 
Company finally real iz d it. error nfter the provi de r appealed a second time. In 
finally paying the claim, however. the Company railed to pay required interest. 

In re spond ing to the criticism, the Company acknowledged that it had err neously 
denied I.he claim when it was appealed the first time, and ackno\\'ledged that 
inrcrest \Vas due. The Company subsequently underpaid interest during the 
xruni~ation because it ~alculated interest from the I ?h d_ay. of recei\'.i~;f, the 

operative report on the !1rs1 appeal rather than calculating 1t from the '-I) day 
from initially receiving the claim. 

Reference: §~Jr. I 007( l ). (4). and (6'}. and 376.383.5. RSMo 

I 0. Crit icism ~010: In December of :W05. the Company ri .. • .. ·~ived a claim for an 
offi ce vis it with a diagnosis code of ··Elderly primagravida complicating 
pregnancy antepanum condition or complication." T1)e Company derued th is 
clai m on the basis that it would be im:ludcd as pan of the global charge fo r 
obstet rical care paid at the time or delivery. even though the Company had 
prev iously paid claims for office visits wi1h the same diagnosis code ll)e 
insmcd's cowrnge subsequently te rm inated at the end of 200S, and the provider 
app aJcd th initi al de nial of the office visit clai m after the tenn ination date, 
Although the Company's processing gu idel ines require it to reconsider such a 
cla im denied prior to insurance term ination if deliver; occurs after termination, 
the Company improperly continued its derual or the ch1im. 11 was not until the 
provider notified the Company or the baby· · birth seven months later 1hr11 the 
Company finally reconsi dered aod paid the clai m v.:ithout required interest. 

In response 10 the criticism. the Compan y defended it actions as ··consist nt with 
matemit} billing practices.' ' The Company did 1:ot c..xplain. howc\·cr. why i1 wJs 
<1ppropri:=ite to ontinue denying a payahl~ claim after the insured· s coverage had 
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1erminated. The Company declined to pay an:,, interest on tht' basis 1ha1 it had 
p::id the cl1:1im \\·ithin 15 days of b~i ng norified of the baby ' s binh . 

Rdc·rences: §§ ~ 75.995A(6). 375. l 007( I). and (4). and 3 76.383.5 .. RSMo 

B. DI FP Consumer Com plaints - 2004 - 2006 

The examiners revie1;ved 36 complai nt made 1hrough the DIFP's Oi\·ision of 
C,,r,surncr Affairs for calendar years 2004 through 2006 to detennine the Company's 
handling of the complaints and i1s adherence to requirements of Missouri's laws 1ha1 
relate to complaints or related issues. 

The examiners found no errors in this revie, .... 
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IV. CRITICISM AND FORMAL REQUEST TP.•IE STUDY 

This study shows the arnounl of time taken by thi;:- Company It) respond to cri1icisms and 
r~quest ubmined by the examiners. 

A. CRJTICISM Tll\-'lE STUDY 

The examiners sen! 90 cri ticisms to the Company. bm live of these cr11icisms were 
subsequ nt ly withdrawn. For the remaini ng 85 criticisms. th Company responded in th 
follO\ving manner: 

Calendar Davs Number of Criticisms Ptrc(·ntage 

Received v.ithin time-limit. 
Without Extension 64 75 .3~,I) 
Received By Extension Date 20 n.s~,·a 
No Res~onse 0 0.0% 
Toi.al Timelv Responses 74 98.8~,,o 

Rcce iv d outside 1imc-limit. 
Withou\ Extension 0 0.0% 
Received A fler Extens ion Date 1 1.2% 
No Res12onse 0 0.0% 
Total Lat Response · 1.2~/o 
Total All Criticisms 85 l 00.0~/o 

The Company failed 10 respond to one criticism (#004) \.\-ithin the time limit ~xtension as 
re4 ui n:d by ~§374 .:WS.2(2). RSMo. and 20 CSR 300-2. 200 [replaced by 20 CSR 100-
8.040, ff. 07130/08]. 

8. FORMAL REQUEST T1ME STUDY 

Calendar D:an 

Received wi1hin lime~limit. 
With out Extension 
R~cc!i, ·ed By Extension Date 
>l'o Respon ·e 
Total Timelv Responses 

Received out i<le ti m -limit. 

Number of Requests 

}8 
32 
0 

50 

Pc rcrn rage 

34.0% 
60.3 % 

0.0% 
94 . 3 ~-'a 

Without Extension O 0.0%i 
Received A tier Extension Date 3 .5 . 7~--ii 
No Respon.=s"""e ____ ___ _ ___ 0 _ _________ 0_._0°_:to 
Tota l Late Responses 3 5.7% 
..a.T..:.o-=ta=l-=-A..:.;1:...:..l-=-R=e:..;:;gi.::u=e=st=s ___ _ _ _ _ _ -=.5-=3 _ ___ ____ .:...,.10.0.00% 
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T he Company failed to respond to three requests ( r;! 003. #(J30 and #OJ I ) within the time: 
limit t:xtensions as required by §§374.205.2(2). RSMo. and 20 CSR 300<2 .200 [replaced 
by 20 CSR l 00-8.040, eff. 07.'3 0/08). 
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V. EXAMl~:-\TION REPORT SUBMISSIO!\'. 

Attach J hereto is the Division of Insurance \iiarket Regul:11ion·s Fi.nal Rcpon of tht: 
ex::imination of Cnion Security Insurance Company (l\AlC i:70408). Examinat ion 
'\"umber 0706-09-TGT. Thi examination was conducted by Gary 'J/. Kimball. ·lichael 
D Gibbons. \Villiam D. Schneider, Wnlter Guller and Randy Kemp. The tir1dings in :he 
Final Report were extracted rrom 1he Ylarket Conduct Examiner's Draft Report. dat d 
September 29. 1011 . Any changes from the text of !he Market Conduct Examiner" - Drnft 
R por1 rcOcctcd in 1his Final Report were made by the Chic[ Market Conduct Examiner 
fr with the Chief Market onduct ·xarniner· s approval. This Final Rcpon has been 
fy,·icwcd and approved by the undersi gned. 
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ASSURANT 

Health 

August L 2013 

::V1 r. Ste w.:1rt Freilich 

301 \Vest ~vlkhig,1n 

P.O. Box 3050 
\.1 ilwau.l.ec, ',\ '] 5 -2111-J0.50 

T 800.800.121~ 

w ww.a.-,~urant .co;n 

!vli._ouri Departmt>n t of Insu ranct>. Financial Lnstitu tions and 
Professional Reg ulat ion 
farket oncluct Section 

301 \,Vest H igh Street, Room 350 
Je ffer_on C ity. MO 65102 

Re: Union Secu rirv \ '1arket Cond uct Examination ;0706-09-TGT 

Dear Mr. Freilich : 

'We bav r vie\'v·ed the July 8, 2013 Fin al Market Conduct Examination Report o f our 

company. The follmving rem.:irks are off r d to provide our understanding of h·vo of 
the major Findings reflected in the Report. 

Among the Fi ndings that occupied much of our discussi n ,,·i th the Department 

regard ing Missou ri law w as the Depa r:t m nt's pos ition that the Childhood 

{mmuniz;it ion m a n d te fou nd in §376.121 RS\fo. applied to policies of insurance 

issued in states o ther than lisso u ri . \\' h,we ag reed to accept the Depart.rnent's 
position and reprocessed identified claims fo r C hildhood Immunizations to com port 

,-vith th.it unde rstand ing. However, it remains our position that th. childhood 

immuni zation m an ch,te is not lega ll y required for out-of-state ce rtificates. § 376.1213 

RSJ\fo. nnl .. applies to " individ ual and group h ealth insurance policies.'' It does not 

appJ~, to certificat s becau se the definition o f "individ ual and g r u p health insur;ince 

policies" docs not refe rence "certi fie ates" or "out-of-s tate po)jcies." ln contras t, there are 

numerous Missouri sta tutes tha t , peci fi cally referenc certifica tes or mandate 

extraterrit rial jurisdiction . l.n addition, as \.\'e noted in prior correspond E::! nce with the 

Depa rtmen t regarding this i ·sui:: that the vast rnajority of the irnmW1i zation claims 11t 
issue during the ex.11,1 period ( .1,proximately 80%) were in. fact pa.id consistent with the 

provi- ions of th,~, :1,,mdzite under the ,.,,c,Jlness provision 0£ the plans . 

.'\ ss.u r.i n t Hea lth Ls. the brand name fo r p roducts u nderwritten ,,nd issued by ·r ime lnsur,mce Company. 
C nion Security lnsurann.' Con pi!n} an<l John Alden Life I.nsur,ince Conipan\·. 
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Another i sue thnt was resolved early i.n discussions \.vith the Deparhnent involved the 

prachce f requ iring contracte d PPO p rovide rs to submit claim · fo r reprici ng lo the 

add re _ that appear d n the insured' insurance card. which is contracti ng net\vork. If 

claims were submitted directly to the carrier, the carrier denied the claim and directed 

the provid~r to submit the cl aim to their contracting PPO nehvork, consistmt with the 
term of their agrc men t ·with the resr-:; cctive ne tw ork and the address on the insurance 

card. We prov ided viden ce to the Department tha t th is is common h oughout thl:' 

industry and provi ders receiving such Jen ial s a.re aware that the remedy is to res ubmit 

the claim t the appropriate network rep ri cing vend r. We nonetheless agreed to 

d iscontinue this claim p ractice in v iew of the Department's position. It remains 

noteworthy. however, that repri ing denia ls played a prominent role i.n the 

Depar tment's designa tion of claim e rrors . 

U ni m Security Insu rance Company remains comn itted to cotnpl_ ing v,:ith a.II 

requ irements of l'vlis ouri law. We .1pprecia te the courtesy and professilmalism 

demonstrated by the Department as we worked to resol\'e any and a ll issues that arose 

during thi Examination. ln dosi ng, we thank you tor pro\'idi ng the opporhm ity o 

comment on the Examina tion Report and the ultimate outcome o f the examinat ion. 

Since rely, 

Juja Hix-Ro:er 

Vice-President Hegulatory Com~;li,mce 

As~urant Health Cumpbance Officer 
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